
Board of Directors Meeting 

Agenda and 
Meeting Materials

Thursday, May 25, 2023 
11:30 a.m. – 12:30 p.m. 

Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83441376406?pwd=YTJxVVAzM1FtRWpa

VlNjbG9FbzdUUT09 

Meeting ID: 834 4137 6406 
Passcode: 861223 

www.vcwnorthern.com 

May 25, 2023

1

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83441376406?pwd=YTJxVVAzM1FtRWpaVlNjbG9FbzdUUT09
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83441376406?pwd=YTJxVVAzM1FtRWpaVlNjbG9FbzdUUT09
http://www.vcwnorthern.com/


THE SKILLSOURCE GROUP, INC. 
Board of Directors Meeting 

 
May 25, 2023 

11:30 a.m. – 12:30 p.m. 
 

Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83441376406?pwd=YTJxVVAzM1FtRWpaVlNjbG9FbzdUUT09 

 
Meeting ID: 834 4137 6406 

Passcode: 861223 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
Chairman’s Comments  
 
Approval of Summary Meeting Notes from April 14, 2023 Board of Directors Meeting 
 
Action Items: 
 

• Approval of FY 2024 Initial Budget – Second Pass 
• Approval of New Incumbent Worker Training Applications 
• Approval of Revisions to SkillSource Financial Management Policies and Procedures 

 
Information Items: 
 

• Initial FY 2024 Federal WIOA Allocations to States  
• SkillSource Group April 2023 Financial Management Reports  
• Northern Virginia One Stop Operator Program Report 
• Update on FY 2023 WIOA 40% Expenditure Rate 
• SkillSource Group Press Release on Ticket to Work Program 
• SkillSource Group Back To Office Memorandum Guidance 
• Approved/Pending Contracts and Grants Matrix 

 
Adjournment 
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The SkillSource Group, Inc. 
Board of Directors Meeting  

Summary Notes 
April 14, 2023 

The SkillSource Board of Directors meeting commenced at 11:32 a.m. 

Members participating via Zoom: William Trumbull, Robert Bartolotta, Stephen Deal, 
Christopher Rieley, Joseph Carter, Rebecca Hughes, and Todd Rowley 
President and CEO: David Hunn 
SSG Staff: Nancy Nguyen, Seema Jain, and Sabrina Miller 
Observers: Desiree Roberts, Tim Elcesser, and Lily Parker

Approval of March 10, 2023 Summary Notes: 
A motion was made by Rebecca Hughes and seconded by Stephen Deal to accept the March 10, 
2023 Summary Notes and approved unanimously, with no abstentions. 

Action Items: 

Approval of Revised FY 2023 Budget 

Seema Jain and Nancy Nguyen reported the updated draft of the FY 2023 SkillSource budget 
reflects approximately $9.875 million in revenues and $10.049 million in expenses, with the 
resulting Decrease in Net Assets of $174,158. 

The breakdown of the net loss is outlined in the chart below. 

NVITE -17,191
UW FEC -152,561
Unrestricted -4,406
Total -174,158

The decrease in Net Assets With Donor Restrictions reflects the timing difference between 
revenue and expense recognition for two programs – the Prince William Financial Empowerment 
Center funded by the United Way of the National Capital Area (UWNCA) grant, and the Northern 
Virginia IT Employment (NVITE) program through the Greater Washington Community 
Foundation, and are not an indication of under-performance. SkillSource received $206,973 from 
UWNCA in March 2022 to run the Prince William Financial Empowerment Center in the 
Virginia Career Works – Prince William Center Woodbridge, and the full funding was recognized 
as revenue in FY 2022. However, many expenses did not incur until the second half of calendar 
year 2022, which is the first half of fiscal year 2023. SkillSource is currently in a no-cost 
extension period for January to June 2023 for the UWNCA grant; therefore, all expenses that 
incurred in FY23 are not covered by any new revenue. To avoid this problem in the future, 
SkillSource is working with UWNCA to move the next grant award to align with SkillSource’s 
fiscal year for July to June. In the past, the surplus in this program helped offset the deficits in 
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the Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions (see subsequent tables). 
 
Other changes incorporated in the updated FY 2023 budget include: 
 
WIOA: 

• Increased WIOA Admin expenses to include additional staff-related expenses. 
• Increased WIOA Adult, DW, Youth operating expenses to include security costs not 

funded by the AJC Security grant. 
• At the request of the One-Stop Operator, costs for WIOA personnel, operating costs, and 

training were increased. 
• Transferred $470,000 from WIOA Dislocated Worker to Adult to cover the increase in 

Adult caseloads compared to DW’s and associated expenses 
• Updated actual WIOA PY 2021 expenses covered by the FY23 budget (to calculate how 

much PY22 training funds to be spent to achieve the 40% training rate) 
 

The requirement to obligate 80% of PY 2022 WIOA funds by the end of June 30, 2023 should be 
met. The WIOA Youth Obligations, when including both the anticipated expenses for the OneStop 
Operator and SkillSource, should be at 80%. 
 
Other Programs 

• Added the new Virginia Department of Social Services TANF grant award (BEN 22-099) 
funding for the period from March 1 – June 30, 2023, and moved existing staff person 
assigned to that grant 

• Added the VCCS AJC Security grant ($40k). 
• Removed security costs from the shared costs for the VCW – Prince William and Cherokee 

Avenue Centers, due to state agencies being unwilling to pay for these costs. Half of the 
security costs from January – June 2023 have been moved to WIOA. 

• Removed anticipated revenue for the UWFEC grant, as previously explained. 
• Adjusted TTW revenue down to $162,633 from $170,000. Further adjustments might be 

made at a later date. 
• Miscellaneous wage percentage adjustments. 
 

SkillSource staff are continuing to monitor unrestricted expenses, and other factors that may 
impact the proposed FY 2023 budget. 
 
The SkillSource Finance Committee approved these revisions at its last meeting on March 30, 
2023. 
 
A motion was made by Rebecca Hughes to approve the updated FY 2023 SkillSource Budget and 
seconded by Stephen Deal. The motion was approved unanimously, with no abstentions. 
 
Approval of FY 2024 Initial Budget – First Pass 
 
Nancy Nguyen reported the first draft of the FY 2024 Budget shows total revenues at $9.793 
million, total expenses $9.806 million, and estimated loss of $12,323, which is the net result of a 
small increase in Net Assets With Donor Restrictions and a decrease in Net Assets Without Donor 
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Restrictions. 
 
Program Increase / (Decrease) in Net Assets 
United Way Financial Empowerment 
Center (UW FEC) 

5,529 

Ticket to Work (15,013) 
Unrestricted Program (2,839) 
Total Increase / (Decrease) in Net 
Assets  

(12,323) 

 
The State has not yet provided guidance on FY 2024 WIOA allocations; however, Federal 
guidance states that new program year allocations cannot decrease by more than 10% from the 
prior year’s level. For the FY 2024 budget, the SkillSource Group is assuming a 10% reduction 

     across the three (3) WIOA programs. 
 

Since it is unknown at this time if the WIOA Adult and Dislocated Worker FY 2023 budgets 
will be fully expended, carry-in is projected at the FY 2023 budgeted One-Stop Set Aside, or an 
estimate of $601,579, collectively. 
 
The FY 2024 budget will assume 10% WIOA Administration (maximum allowable is 10%) and 
the WIOA Adult & Dislocated Worker Training rate at approximately 43%. Transfer from 
WIOA Dislocated Worker to Adult is estimated to be $385,000. 
 
Additional personnel and fringe budget assumptions include: 
   SkillSource Group 

• 16 FTEs with eight (8) funded directly by WIOA, including portions of the President and 
CEO, Vice President and Deputy Director, Director of Budget & Financial Accounting, 
Junior Accountant, Program Coordinator, Resource Coordinator at the VCW – Cherokee 
Avenue Center, Ticket to Work Program Senior Director, and Ticket to Work Program 
Case Manager. 

• 4% preliminary cost of living increase. 
• 9% health insurance increase on average. 
• 6% life & disability insurance increase on average 
• 30% average fringe rate, which includes payroll taxes, unemployment insurance taxes, 

health insurance, STD, LTD, life insurance, and a 10.4% retirement plan contribution and 
maximum $520 annual match. 
 

One-Stop Operator – Fairfax County Department of Family Services 
• Number of staff is currently assumed to be the same as in FY 2023: 23 FTEs with 12 for 

the WIOA Adult and Dislocated Worker programs, 6 for the WIOA Youth program, 2 for 
the Senior Community Service Employment Program (SCSEP), and 3 for the Prince 
William ELEVATE program. COLA is estimated to be at 4%. SkillSource will revise these 
numbers when Fairfax County DFS submits their FY 2024 budget. 

 
There are no staff reductions currently proposed in this Draft Budget. 
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Grants and awards incorporated in the interim FY 2024 budget include: 
• Renewed award from the National Council on Aging to serve older workers through the 

WIOA Title V Older Worker program, known as the Senior Community Service 
Employment Program. (2.0 DFS FTE) 

• Two renewed annual awards from the Virginia Department of Health and Human Services 
Employment Advancement for Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) to assist 
current TANF participants in the VIEW program, as well as parent(s) below 200% of the 
Federal poverty guidelines, who reside in Fairfax, Prince William and Loudoun in securing 
employment, often through paid work experience. (2.25 SSG FTEs) 

• One new award from the Virginia Department of Health and Human Services Employment 
Advancement for Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) to assist current 
TANF participants in the VIEW program, as well as parent(s) below 200% of the Federal 
poverty guidelines, who reside in Fairfax, Prince William and Loudoun in securing 
employment, often through paid work experience. (1.10 SSG FTEs) 

• Renewed award as the Supporting Organization for Go Virginia Region 7 (1.65 SSG FTE) 
• Renewed award from ICF International through a U.S. Department of Labor H-1B grant 

award (0.6 SSG FTE) 
• Continued funding for the CAREER NEG (through September 2023), the Department of 

Aging and Rehabilitative Services (DARS) Summer Earn and Learn grant (through 
December 2023), and the Prince William County ELEVATE grant (through October 2024). 

• New funding in July 2023 from the United Way Financial Empowerment Center award, 
which provides year-round integrated financial services in the Woodbridge Center, and 
NVITE, which focuses on jobseekers moving into IT training and employment. (.18 SSG 
FTEs) 

 
This draft budget assumes there will be no state funding for security services at the VCW – Prince 
William Center and the VCW – Cherokee Avenue Center after June 30, 2023. The security services 
cost for FY 2024 will be funded by WIOA and is estimated at $168,901. 
 
Approximately 25% of the Ticket to Work staff time will be charged to WIOA Adult and 
Dislocated Worker, and 15% of their time will be charged to WIOA Youth due to the ongoing 
work that the TTW staff has been doing to support participants dual enrolled in TTW and WIOA, 
the technical assistance that the TTW staff provides to WIOA staff and the One-Stop Centers and 
introducing every TTW customer to the public workforce system services. 
 
Educating Youth through Employment (EYE) is budgeted to continue in 2024 with breakeven 
financial results. The Woodbridge and Alexandria Center budgets will incorporate an increase in 
personnel costs due to cost-of-living adjustments and increase in other operating costs due to 
inflation, with the SkillSource portions represented in the line-item Comprehensive Center Costs 
(2.50 FTEs.). 
 
Indirect costs will be based on the De minimis rate method. The De minimis rate is 10% of the 
Modified Total Direct Costs (MTDC). MTDC includes direct salaries and wages, applicable fringe 
benefits, materials and supplies, services, travel, and up to the first $25,000 of each subaward 
(regardless of the period of performance of the subawards under the award). There are currently 
no budgeted unbillable indirect costs. 
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A motion was made by Rebecca Hughes to approve the initial assumptions for the FY 2024 Interim 
SkillSource Budget and seconded by Robert Bartolotta. The motion was approved unanimously, 
with no abstentions. 
 
 
Approval of New Incumbent Worker Training Applications 
 
Seema Jain reported that FY 2023, $90,000 in funding has been allocated for Incumbent Worker 
Training (IWT). Approximately $18,523 has been obligated in IWT funding, leaving $71,477 
remaining in IWT funding. 
 
Ms. Jain presented 2 companies, Black Hydrovac, LLC and iPower, LLC. Black Hydrovac, LLC 
requested $29,970 for 6 employees to be trained. The SkillSource group will cover 90% training 
cost at $26,973. After training, these employees will receive a Commercial Driver’s License 
(CDL). iPower, LLC requested $3,395 for 1 employee to be trained. The SkillSource Group will 
cover 90% of the training cost at $3,395. After training, these employees will receive a 
Cybersecurity Maturity Model (CMMC) Assessor certification. 
 
A motion to approve the new Incumbent Worker Training Applications was made by Rebecca 
Hughes and seconded by William Trumbull. The motion was approved unanimously, with no 
abstentions. 
 
 
Approval of New SkillSource Positions for Support of WIOA Youth Program 
 
David Hunn reported SkillSource and the Northern Virginia WIOA Youth Program Operator, 
Fairfax County Department of Family Services, have been discussing the need to increase staffing 
and caseloads, in order to ensure that the WIOA Youth funding allocations are fully spent by the 
required deadline (for PY 2022 funding, 100% of funds must be expended by June 30, 2024). 
Given the challenges that Fairfax County DFS have in adding new County positions, SkillSource 
has offered to hire the new positions to support the Northern Virginia WIOA Youth Program. 
These positions will be comanaged by SkillSource and Fairfax County DFS staff. 
 
The potential new positions are as follows: 
 
Youth Ambassadors will use their experiences to help benefit other youth facing similar life 
challenges by advising Virginia Career Works – Northern in developing youth-focused programs 
and services, conducting outreach to help identify youth who might benefit from these programs, 
and sharing their stories and experiences to inspire and inform other youth, all under the guidance 
and mentorship of a supervising Success Coach. Additionally, Youth Ambassadors will help 
interested and qualified young job seekers to apply for services and programs available to them. 
This will be either one full-time position or two part-time positions. 
 
The Job Developer will work with the business community and other workforce partners such as 
employers, Fairfax County Department of Family Services staff, and the Regional Employer 
Solutions Team to meet employer and job seeker needs. The WIOA job developer serves as a 
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representative of WIOA Employment Services at business association meetings, conferences, and 
business networking events and is responsible for supporting the outreach and promotion of 
employment services programs to the community, and internal or external stakeholders. The 
WIOA Job Developer will be responsible for developing work-based learning and on-the-job 
training experience opportunities with local employers and coordinating participant placement 
with the WIOA Youth team. This position is ideal for an individual with extensive knowledge of 
the needs and opportunities available in the local labor market and experiencing developing and 
nurturing business relationships. This will be one full-time position. 
 
A motion to approve the addition of new SkillSource positions to support the Northern Virginia 
WIOA Youth Program was made by Rebecca Hughes and seconded William Trumbull. The 
motion was approved unanimously, with no abstentions. 
 
Information Items: 
 
SkillSource Group February 2023 Financial Management Reports 
 
Nancy Nguyen reviewed the financial results of operations for the eight months ended February 
28, 2023, reflect a decrease in Net Assets of $73,542 on a budgeted increase of $1,600, resulting 
in an unfavorable variance of $75,139. 
 
The Change in Net Assets comprises: 
 
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions        $12,330 
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets With Donor Restrictions                   $(85,872) 
Total Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets     $(73,542) 

 
The changes in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions and Net Assets With Donor Restrictions 
reflect the difference between revenues and expenses in each class of net assets 
 
The detailed changes in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions and Net Assets With Donor 
Restrictions are presented in the tables below: 
 
Category Change in Net Assets Without Donor 

Restrictions 
Fundraising 186 
Unrestricted (3,668) 
Indirect (surplus) 15,812 
Total change in Net Assets Without Donor 
Restrictions 

12,330 

 
Increase in Net Asset Without Donor Restrictions reflects unrestricted revenue from Ticket to 
Work (TTW), interest revenue, Federated Campaigns, and the surplus of billable indirect costs 
over actual indirect costs, offset by expenses in the TTW program, and other expenses charged to 
Unrestricted Funds. 
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Program Change in Net Assets With Donor 
Restrictions 

SCSEP 29,776 
NVITE  (13,310) 
UW FEC  (123,195) 
EYE  11,434 
MWCOG Van sale proceeds  3,500 
TANF4  5,300 
Donation restricted for VCW Northern 
branded clothing  

622 

Total change in Net Assets With Donor 
Restrictions  

(85,872) 

 
The decrease in Net Assets With Donor Restrictions reflects the timing difference between 
revenue and expense recognition for two programs – the Prince William Financial 
Empowerment Center funded by the United Way of the National Capital Area (UWNCA) 
grant, and the Northern Virginia IT Employment (NVITE) program through the Greater 
Washington Community Foundation, and are not an indication of under-performance. These 
have been offset by temporary increases in other programs, as shown in the above table. 
SkillSource received $206,973 from UWNCA in March 2022 to run the Prince William Financial 
Empowerment Center in the Virginia Career Works – Prince William Center Woodbridge, and the 
full funding was recognized as revenue in FY 2022. However, many expenses did not incur until 
the second half of calendar year 2022, which is the first half of fiscal year 2023. SkillSource is 
currently in a no-cost extension period for January to June 2023 for the UWNCA grant; therefore, 
all expenses that incurred in FY23 are not covered by any new revenue. As of February 2023, UW 
FEC expenses totaled $123,195, resulting in a deficit in the same amount for this program in FY 
2023. To avoid this problem in the future, SkillSource is working with UWNCA to move the next 
grant award to align with SkillSource’s fiscal year for July to June. In the past, the surplus in this 
program helped offset the deficits in the Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions. 
 
FASB’s ASC 842 – Leases 
 
Starting this month, the SkillSource Group’s interim Statement of Financial Position reflects the 
recognition of lease assets and liabilities to comply with FASB’s new accounting standards 
regarding lease accounting (ASC 842). Private companies with the fiscal year ending 6/30/2022 
must implement the new financial reporting requirement starting with the fiscal year beginning 
7/1/2022. The SkillSource Group engaged GRF CPA to assist with the calculations related to the 
adoption of Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2019-01, Leases in November 2022. The current 
report reflects the recognition of lease right of use asset and long-term lease liabilities related to 
the office space leases for the two Virginia Career Works- One-stop centers in Woodbridge and 
Alexandria. 
 
Program Activities: 
 
WIOA: As of February 28, 2023, PY22 WIOA Adult, Dislocated Worker, and Youth have 
expended 39%, 19% and 20% of allocations, respectively. PY 2022 Adult and Dislocated Worker 
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training rate was 11.1%, while the required minimum is 40%. The training rate will be higher as 
more funds are spent and eventually will meet or exceed the 40% requirement by the end of June 
2024. 
 
Ticket to Work: Cash receipts after eight months totaled $86,820, while the FY23 goal is 
$170,000. 
 
Indirect costs:  
 
The actual indirect cost rate as of February 28, 2023 was 8.93%, while allowable indirect costs are 
based on de minimis rate is 10%. 
 
Northern Virginia One Stop Operator Program Report 
 
David Hunn reviewed the One Stop Operator Program report. 
 
Update on FY 2023 WIOA 40% Expenditure Rate 
 
Nancy Nguyen discussed the PY 2022 training rate as of February 28, 2023, is 11.1%.  
 
Approved/Pending Contracts and Grants Matrix 
 
Seema Jain reviewed the current new grants, pending grants and Contracts Matrix and responded 
to questions from Board members. 
 
 
The Board of Directors meeting adjourned at 12:24 p.m. 
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THE SKILLSOURCE GROUP, INC.  
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING  

SUMMARY SHEET 
 
SUBJECT: Approval of FY 2024 Initial Budget – Second Pass 

 

The second draft of the FY 2024 Budget shows a balanced budget with total revenues equal total 
expenses, at $11.11 million. The increase in Net Assets With Donor Restrictions is expected to 
offset the decrease in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions, resulting in no deficit or surplus. 
 
Program Increase / (Decrease) in Net 

Assets 
United Way Financial Empowerment Center (UW FEC) 16,845 
Ticket to Work (16,456) 
Unrestricted Program (2,839) 
Indirect cost pool 2,449 
Total Increase / (Decrease) in Net Assets (0) 

 
The new PY 2023 WIOA allocations show a reduction of 26% from PY 2022 level, which has 
been incorporated into this budget version. 
 
This draft of the budget also reflects an increase in the expected WIOA carryover amount from 
FY 2023; the first draft of the budget assumed carryover amount equal to the set-aside amount 
from the FY 2023 budget. The carryover is now expected to be equal to the set-aside amount for 
the first four months of FY 2024, plus estimated unspent training funds from FY 2023.  
 
The FY 2024 budget will assume 10% WIOA Administration (maximum allowable is 10%) and 
an increase in WIOA Adult and DW training in order to meet the 40% training rate requirement 
for PY 2023; the WIOA Adult & Dislocated Worker Training rate is budgeted at 
approximately 43%. Transfer from WIOA Dislocated Worker to Adult is estimated to be 
$550,000. 

 

Additional personnel and fringe budget assumptions include: 
SkillSource Group 
• 18.5 FTEs with 10.5 funded directly by WIOA, including portions of the President and 

CEO, Vice President and Deputy Director, Director of Budget & Financial Accounting, 
Junior Accountant, Program Coordinator, Resource Coordinator at the VCW – Cherokee 
Avenue Center, Ticket to Work Program Senior Director, and Ticket to Work Program 
Case Manager. Two (2) full-time positions have been added – a WIOA Youth Job 
Developer and a Jail Center Job Developer (funded by the WIOA Adult program) – as 
well as one (1) part-time position has been added – a WIOA Youth Program Ambassador. 

• 5% preliminary cost of living increase (an increase from 4% in the prior draft of the 
budget). 

• 9% health insurance increase on average. 
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• 6% life & disability insurance increase on average. 
• 30% average fringe rate, which includes payroll taxes, unemployment insurance taxes, 

health insurance, STD, LTD, life insurance, and a 10.4% retirement plan contribution 
and maximum $520 annual match. 

 
One-Stop Operator – Fairfax County Department of Family Services  

• Number of staff is currently assumed to be the same as in FY 2023: 23 FTEs with 12 for 
the WIOA Adult and Dislocated Worker programs, 6 for the WIOA Youth program, 2 for 
the Senior Community Service Employment Program (SCSEP), and 3 for the Prince 
William ELEVATE program. COLA is estimated to be at 7.5%, consistent with what 
the Fairfax County Board of Supervisors approved countywide. SkillSource will revise 
these numbers when Fairfax County DFS submits their FY 2024 budget. 

 
There are no staff reductions currently proposed in this Draft Budget. 

 
Other changes incorporated into this second pass of the FY 2024 budget include: 

• A $50,000 purchase of a new SkillSource Group Management Information System 
licenses, funded by WIOA and TANF grants. 

• Revising the cost allocation plans for the Virginia Career Works - Prince William and 
Cherokee Avenue Centers, including charging half of the costs for the security guards and 
50% of the costs for the Resource Coordinator positions at both Centers to WIOA. 
 

 

ACTION REQUESTED: 
 
The SkillSource Group Board of Directors approves the second pass of the FY 2024 Interim 
SkillSource Budget. 
 
STAFF: David Hunn  

Nancy Nguyen  
Seema Jain  
703-827-3782 
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The SkillSource Group, Inc. 
FY 2024 Budget

Inc. (Dec) in 
Budget Budget Budget

FY 2024 FY2023 FY23 to FY24
Revenues

Government contracts 9,793,425$     8,850,879$  942,547           

Estimated Reduced WIOA funding; conclusion of AJC Security, Covid 
Disaster Relief, Covid CWH Discretionary, NVITE

Other restricted income 1,155,948       859,296       296,653           
 Increase in UW FEC funding and increased rental revenue due to 

increased total One-stop center operating costs 
Unrestricted income 160,300          162,808       (2,508)              
Interest 1,800               1,800           -                   
Total Revenues 11,111,473     9,874,782    1,236,691        

Expenditures
SSG Personnel costs
Salaries 1,554,074       1,335,298    218,776            Salary increase due to COLA 

Fringe benefits 464,369          389,574       74,795             
 Fringe increase due to COLA and estimated increases in health insurance 

and disability insurance premiums 
Total Personnel Costs 2,018,442       1,724,872    293,570           

Operating Expenses
Annual report production 6,000               6,000           -                   
Audit 37,500            38,522         (1,022)              
Communications 45,873            42,631         3,242               
Contracted maintenance & Other repairs 76,122            68,366         7,756               
Dues and memberships 4,035               4,035           -                   
Equipment leases & maintenance 10,394            13,350         (2,956)              
Financial mgt services 28,393            35,833         (7,440)              
Insurance (business) 29,084            27,084         2,000               
Leases 514,634          482,512       32,122              Increase in Lease costs 
Meetings and conference fees 3,225               3,225           -                   
Supplies 134,967          81,170         53,797             
Payroll & HR Services 53,150            53,150         -                   
Professional services/Consultants 145,700          129,238       16,462              Remove Security Services from Professional Services/Consultant 
Security Services 84,451            -                   84,451              Security Services funded by WIOA 
Staff training & development 14,500            4,000           10,500              Lead Virginia training costs for Program Director 
Travel (staff) 8,220               8,355           (135)                 
Utilities 31,500            31,500         -                   
Total - SSG Operating 1,227,748       1,028,971    198,777           

SSG Program Costs
Outreach 68,259            45,009         23,250              Increase in Outreach costs for PW ELEVATE 
One-stop center costs 160,878          160,331       547                  
Incumbent worker training 120,000          130,000       (10,000)            
Pay for Performance Bonus Payment 35,000            35,000         -                   
Transitional Employment Work Exp 1,099,395       1,101,076    (1,681)              
Other training & support 306,122          235,630       70,492             
Program transportation & vouchers 5,943               5,943           -                   
One Stop Center FY20 Set Aside 1,213,965       601,579       612,386           
Unobligated Funds 465,255          751,279       (286,024)          Decreased WIOA Funding and increased personnel costs due to COLA
Total - SSG Program 3,474,817       3,065,847    408,971           

Subcontract services - One-stop Operator
  One-stop Operator personnel 2,994,441       2,748,935    245,506            Increase personnel costs due to COLA 
  One-stop operations 69,788            39,788         30,000             
  Subtotal - Personnel & Operations 3,064,229       2,788,723    275,506           
   Training 1,231,921       1,226,357    5,564                Decreased WIOA Funding (Est.) 
Total Subcontract - One-stop Operator 4,296,150       4,015,080    281,070           

Other subcontract and programmatic services
Contractual personnel & Services -                  119,855       (119,855)           Conclusion of the American Job Center Security grant 
Contractual operations 94,315            94,315         -                   
Other Training & Services -                  -               -                   
Total Subcontract - Others 94,315            214,170       (119,855)          

Total Expenditures 11,111,473     10,048,941  1,062,533        

Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets 0$                    (174,158)$   174,158           

 Discussion of Budget FY 2023 to Budget FY 2024 

The SKILLSOURCE GROUP, INC.
Fiscal Year 2024 Consolidated Budget
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The SkillSource Group, Inc. 
FY 2024 Budget

Area 14 USDOL US DOL USDOT
WIOA WIOA WIOA WIOA Workforce Invt. CAREER NCOA ICF MWCOG DSS DSS DSS NVRC DARS PW County Manassas PW Cherokee Manassas Indirect

Total Admin Adult Disl. Wkr. Youth Out NVCPR DWG SCSEP H1B 17-033 TANF III TANF P4P TANF V GO Virgnia Youth Empl. ELEVATE GRADUATE EYE UW FEC Center Center Center TTW Unrestricted Costs

Revenues
Government contracts 9,793,425 493,179 2,811,809 870,837 2,502,499 132,173 91,355 1,247,573 89,298 5,943 154,023 136,515 152,786 217,882 99,385 697,682 56,377 34,110 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Restricted revenue 1,155,948 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 206,973 591,999 321,976 35,000 0 0 0
Unrestricted revenue 160,300 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 160,000 300 0
Interest revenue 1,800 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,800 0
Total Revenues 11,111,473 493,179 2,811,809 870,837 2,502,499 132,173 91,355 1,247,573 89,298 5,943 154,023 136,515 152,786 217,882 99,385 697,682 56,377 34,110 206,973 591,999 321,976 35,000 160,000 2,100 0

Expenditures
Personnel costs
Salaries 1,554,074 201,319 185,045 124,059 184,697 32,340 1,548 22,362 48,510 0 79,472 71,855 78,576 138,902 1,548 19,784 3,349 1,548 13,366 77,585 56,975 0 116,346 0 94,886
Fringe benefits 464,369 56,208 55,145 34,084 53,634 9,196 362 7,117 13,794 0 18,498 17,921 36,543 48,518 362 3,919 731 362 5,449 27,992 18,020 0 26,784 0 29,729
Total Personnel Costs 2,018,442 257,528 240,190 158,143 238,332 41,536 1,910 29,479 62,304 0 97,971 89,776 115,119 187,420 1,910 23,702 4,080 1,910 18,815 105,577 74,995 0 143,131 0 124,615

Operating Expenses
Annual report production 6,000 6,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Audit 37,500 18,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19,000
Communications 45,873 0 600 400 0 705 0 960 876 0 697 1,116 1,344 1,200 0 0 0 0 0 15,760 13,512 2,000 2,703 0 4,000
Contracted Maintenance & Other repairs 76,122 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,076 67,346 4,700 0 0 0 0
Dues and memberships 4,035 2,300 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 535 0 0 200 0 1,000
Equipment lease & Maintenance 10,394 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,172 3,772 0 0 0 3,450
Financial mgt services 28,393 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 28,393
Insurance (Business) 29,084 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,084 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24,000
Leases 514,634 6,475 6,339 4,528 2,355 0 0 5,941 0 0 453 453 453 0 0 0 0 0 0 287,490 164,828 24,000 0 2,943 8,377
Meetings and conference fees 3,225 1,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,225 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Office Supplies & Software/Database 134,967 4,000 18,667 18,667 18,667 480 0 1,400 18,000 0 2,435 2,268 1,670 500 0 10,000 0 10 0 8,000 4,000 5,000 1,844 1,996 17,364
Payroll & HR Services 53,150 0 0 0 0 0 0 28,620 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,300 0 0 2,130 0 0 0 0 100 0 21,000
Professional services (Legal, IT, Consultants, etc) 145,700 20,000 17,000 600 600 9,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 550 0 47,225 42,225 0 500 0 8,000
Security Services 84,451 0 50,670 12,668 21,113 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Staff Training 14,500 1,500 500 500 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,500 3,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,500 0 2,000
Travel (staff) 8,220 500 0 0 0 800 0 0 0 0 650 2,000 400 2,870 0 200 0 0 0 0 0 0 800 0 0
Utilities 31,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 28,500 0 3,000 0 0 0
Total - SSG Operating 1,227,748 60,275 93,776 37,362 42,734 10,985 0 36,921 18,876 0 7,735 8,837 3,867 9,654 1,300 10,200 0 4,915 4,076 458,028 233,037 34,000 9,647 4,939 136,584

SSG Program Costs
Outreach 68,259 0 3,107 1,526 818 4,000 9,527 0 0 0 300 200 250 1,000 1,000 35,000 0 1,027 4,505 1,000 0 0 4,000 0 1,000
Comp Center Cost - Woodbridge 97,458 0 21,119 18,728 19,059 0 0 0 0 0 5,547 5,547 5,547 0 0 0 0 0 21,911 0 0 0 0 0 0
One-stop Center Cost - Cherokee 28,420 0 13,752 6,773 7,895 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
One-stop Center Cost - Manassas 35,000 0 12,250 10,850 11,900 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Incumbent worker training 120,000 0 40,000 40,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pay for Performance Bonus Payment 35,000 0 0 0 35,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Transitional Employment Work Exp 1,099,395 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,011,754 0 0 0 0 0 0 62,168 0 0 25,473 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other training & Support 306,122 0 37,980 9,495 15,825 70,000 0 0 0 0 32,223 22,320 16,125 0 5,000 0 51,889 0 41,266 0 0 0 4,000 0 0
Transportation & vouchers 5,943 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,943 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
One Stop Center Set Aside 1,213,965 0 591,302 201,750 420,913 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Unobligated Funds/Temp Restricted 465,255 75,538 7,106 10,929 371,682 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total - SSG Program 3,474,817 75,538 726,615 300,051 883,092 74,000 9,527 1,011,754 0 5,943 38,070 28,067 21,922 1,000 68,168 75,000 51,889 26,500 67,682 1,000 0 0 8,000 0 1,000

Subcontract services - One-stop Operator
One-stop Operator personnel 2,994,441 0 1,171,464 292,866 1,030,448 0 141,935 0 0 0 0 0 0 25,836 331,892 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
One-stop Operator Operations 69,788 0 19,000 19,000 30,000 0 0 1,288 0 0 0 0 0 0 500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
  Subtotal - Personnel & Operations 3,064,229 0 1,190,464 311,866 1,060,448 0 0 143,223 0 0 0 0 0 0 26,336 331,892 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Training including ITAs, OJTs, Others 1,041,014 0 550,000 55,000 170,000 0 0 16,850 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 249,164 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Work Experience 88,000 0 0 0 88,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Supportive Services 102,907 0 5,000 5,000 15,000 0 77,107 800 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
  Subtotal - Training 1,231,921 0 555,000 60,000 273,000 0 77,107 17,650 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 249,164 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total One-stop Operator 4,296,150 0 1,745,464 371,866 1,333,448 0 77,107 160,873 0 0 0 0 0 0 26,336 581,056 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Subcontract services - Other
Contractual Personnel 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Contractual Operations 94,315 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 94,315 0 0 0 0 0 0
Participant training & supportive services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Subcontract - Others 94,315 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 94,315 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Subcontract 4,390,465 0 1,745,464 371,866 1,333,448 0 77,107 160,873 0 0 0 0 0 0 26,336 581,056 0 0 94,315 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Expenses before cost allocation 11,111,473 393,341 2,806,046 867,423 2,497,605 126,521 88,544 1,239,027 81,180 5,943 143,775 126,679 140,908 198,074 97,714 689,958 55,969 33,325 184,888 564,605 308,033 34,000 160,778 4,939 262,199

Allocation of Indirect Costs 0 31,133 33,907 20,084 28,786 5,652 2,810 8,546 8,118 0 10,248 9,836 11,878 19,807 1,671 7,724 408 785 5,240 27,394 13,943 1,000 15,678 0 -264,648
Reclass indirect charged to WIOA programs to WIOA 
admin 83% 68,705 -28,143 -16,669 -23,893 0
Total Expenses 11,111,473 493,178 2,811,810 870,837 2,502,499 132,173 91,355 1,247,573 89,298 5,943 154,023 136,516 152,786 217,882 99,385 697,682 56,377 34,110 190,128 591,999 321,976 35,000 176,456 4,939 -2,449
Reduction in Revenue 0
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16,845 0 0 0 -16,456 -2,839 2,449

WIOA PY23 Adult & Dislocated Worker Training Calculations Combined Adult DW Other Key Information
FY24 Budget: WIOA Administration 493,179
Training - Incumbent 80,000 40,000 40,000 WIOA Transfer (DW to Adult) 640,000
Training - Other (LinkedIn Learning Licenses) 47,475 37,980 9,495 Carry-in 512,162
Case manager's time in training 658,949 527,159 131,790 Indirect Rate - De minimis method 10%
Participant Training & Supportive Services - ALL [MANIPULATE] 605,000 550,000 55,000 Key Personnel Information
Total FY24 Training 1,391,424 1,155,139 236,285 SkillSource - FTEs 18.63
Less: Portion of FY24 funds used by PY22 (611,044) (488,835) (122,209) SkillSource - COLA 5.00%
FY24 Training funds (CM + training) remaining for PY23 780,379 666,303 114,076 SkillSource - Bonus 0%
Plus: 3 month set-aside (CM and trainining) 319,650 255,720 63,930 SkillSource - Fringe % 30%
Total PY23 Training, including CM (Nominator) 1,100,029 922,023 178,006 One-Stop Operator - FTEs 22.00

PY23 NOO 2,528,243 1,363,539 1,164,704 One-Stop Operator - COLA 6.25%
Percent Training 43.51% 67.62% 15.28% One-stop Operator - Fringe % 50.47%

USDOL VCCS UnrestrictedOther GovtUSHHS

5/23/2023
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The SkillSource Group, Inc. 
Incumbent Worker Training Grants Review 

May 25, 2023 
 

Summary of Grant Requests 
 
In FY 2023, $90,000 in funding has been allocated for Incumbent Worker Training (IWT). Approximately $51,888 has been 
obligated in IWT funding, leaving $38,112 remaining in IWT funding. It is important to note that much of this training will actually 
complete in FY 2024, and will therefore be billed against the FY 2024 IWT budget. 

 

Company Company 
Size 

Total 
Training 

Cost 

Total Grant 
Request 

% of 
Total 

Training 
Cost 

Total Employees 
Trained 

SSG Cost 
Per 

Employee 
Trained 

Certifications 

NOVA Kids 
First 

5 $6,534 $5,881 90%  2 $2,940 Certified Medical 
Assistant 

        
JK Moving 
Services 

735 $6,506 $3,253 50% 2 $1,627  

        
TOTAL/ 
AVG 

-- $13,040 $9,134 -- 4 -- -- 
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May 9, 2023 
 
David Hunn            
Virginia Career Works 
8300 Boone Boulevard, Suite 450 
Vienna, Virginia 22182 
 
RE: Incumbent Worker Training Grant 
 
Dear Mr. Hunn:  
 
JK Moving Services respectively submits this application for the Incumbent Worker Training Grant.  
 
JK Moving Services, founded in 1984, is an independent moving and storage company, providing 
relocation, storage, and logistical services for residential homeowners, the U.S. military, government 
workers, and commercial service clients. Our mission is to provide a “Stress Free Move” while earning our 
reputation for the highest customer satisfaction through on-time performance and complete 
professionalism. Following our seven core values, with one of these being “Commit to Growth,” we want 
to continue demonstrating our commitment to employee growth and development. Through this goal, 
we are pleased to facilitate in-house “Driver Training” for employees and those aspiring in the positions 
of Non-CDL Driver, CDL-B, and CDL-A. Attached are the details of the training program, trainer 
qualifications (in-house and outside vendors), agenda, and associated costs.  
 
Your generous support will assist JK Moving Services with teaching essential driving skills and the continual 
growth and development of our employees.  
 
Please contact Emily Zaluzney, JK Moving Services Onboarding Manager at 571-621-7718 or 
Emily.Zaluzney@jkmoving.com for additional details of information required.  
 
Sincerely,  
 

 
 

Chuck Kuhn 
Founder, CEO 
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Purpose: 
 
The Driver Training Program ensures clear and concise direction and understanding of job-specific 
expectations focusing on the skills necessary to meet the key performance indicators (KPIs) associated 
with the job duties. The four main goals of this program are: 
 

1) To equip employees with the necessary skills knowledge. 
2) Increase overall productivity.  
3) Improve safety and awareness. 
4) Ensure compliance and consistency.  
5) Grow and develop employees and provide career pathing. 

 
The training ensures higher outputs, the best utilization of materials, tools, equipment, and other 
resources, and minimizes waste. Adherence to this training promotes consistency, accountability, and 
proficiency while reducing the risk of injury and claims.  
 
Summary: 
 
Module 1 - Introduction to Truck Driving  
Objective: This training will introduce the student driver to some of the basics of the trucking industry, 
the agencies responsible for regulating it, height and weight restrictions, and the steps required to 
obtain a Commercial Driver’s License (CDL). This training will also include the basic controls on which 
you’ll find in most Commercial Motor Vehicles (CMV’s).  
Training Material:  

• PowerPoint Discussion  
• Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 01: Orientation  

  
Module 2 - Company Overview/Work Stop Authority/Whistleblower Protection  
Objective:  To educate student of JK Moving Services’ core values, brand purpose and brand promise, 
order of work priority, and overview of safety department personnel.  In addition to this, the student 
will be educated that he/she is permitted to halt a job or task when a hazardous or unsafe situation 
presents itself. In addition, the student driver will be educated on his/her right to report unsafe behavior 
without fear of repercussions.  
Training Material:  

• PowerPoint Discussion  
• Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 27: Whistleblower/Coercion  
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Module 3 - Driver Fatigue & Wellness  
Objective: To educate the student driver on the several factors that can affect their health and wellness. 
This training includes but is not limited to the importance of eating healthy, regular exercise, exercising 
on the road, proper PPE usage, and safe lifting practices.  
Training Material:  

• PowerPoint Discussion  
• Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 24: Fatigue and Wellness 
Awareness  

  
Module 4 - Medical Requirements  
Objective: To educate the student driver on what is expected to meet the medical requirements and the 
documentation they must maintain to be qualified to drive a commercial motor vehicle. This training will 
teach the student driver how to become medically qualified and how to maintain qualification.   
Training Material:  

• PowerPoint discussion  
• Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 30: Medical Requirements  

  
Module 5 - Drug & Alcohol Awareness  
Objective:  To educate student on the rules, regulations, and policies about drugs and alcohol for 
commercial motor vehicle drivers, set forth by JK Moving Services and by 49 CFR 392 of the Federal 
Motor Carrier Safety Regulations (FMCSR).  
Training Material:    

• PowerPoint Discussion  
• Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 29: Drugs/Alcohol  

Length of Training:  30 minutes  
 
Module 6 - DOT/FMCSA/CSA Scores & Violations  
Objective:  To educate student on the Mission of the Department of Transportation (DOT) and Federal 
Motor Carrier Safety Administration (FMCSA), and to inform an employee of JK Moving Services’ current 
Compliance, Safety, and Accountability (CSA) scores and how they are calculated.  The employee will 
also be educated on the different types of Commercial Driver’s Licenses (CDL) and what requirements 
are needed to be met to obtain one.  
Training Material:  

• PowerPoint Discussion  
• Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 32: CSA  

  
Module 7 - DOT Hours of Service for Property-Carrying Drivers  
Objective:  To educate student on the Department of Transportation’s Hours of Service for Property-
Carrying Drivers, set forth by 49 CFR 395 of the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulations.  
Training Material:  

• PowerPoint Discussion  
• Short Haul Log Sheet handouts  
• Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 23: Hours of Service Requirements  

  
Module 8 - Vehicle Inspections & Maintenance  
Objective:  To educate student about the proper procedures for conducting a full inspection of a 
commercial motor vehicle.  This training will also include how to properly identify and diagnose 
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malfunctions a driver may find in a CMV, and what is expected of them when it comes to maintenance 
of any CMV.  The student will be educated on the proper way to correctly fill out and submit a Driver’s 
Vehicle Inspection Report (DVIR).    
Training Material:  

• PowerPoint Discussion  
• Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 03: Pre- and Post-Trip Inspections  
• Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 18: Identification and Diagnosis 
Malfunctions 
• Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 20: Maintenance  
• Vehicle Inspection Handout  
• Hands-On Training with a Vehicle  

  
Module 9 - Accidents & Breakdowns  
Objective:  To educate student on the rules and regulations about accident procedures and breakdowns 
set forth by the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration and by JK Moving Services.  Specifically, the 
student will be educated on JK Moving Services’ policies as it pertains to accident procedures and 
chargebacks as well as post-accident drug and alcohol testing set forth by 49 CFR 382.303.  The student 
will also be educated on vehicle breakdown procedures and regulations set forth by 49 CFR 392.22 and 
the financial impact that accidents can have on the company.  
Training Material:  

• PowerPoint Discussion  
• Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 25: Post-Crash Procedures  

  
Module 10 - P.A.C.E. Behavioral Driving  
Objective:  To educate student on the various driving techniques that will be useful in becoming a 
defensive driver.  The training will better prepare a driver to notice situations when other drivers make 
poor decisions that jeopardize the safety of others and give the driver the tools to remove themselves 
from these dangerous situations.  
Training Material:  

• PowerPoint Discussion  
• Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 09: Communication  
• Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 08: Visual Search  
• Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 10: Distracted Driving  
• Commentary Drive in a JK Moving Services Vehicle  

  
Module 11 - Drive Cam  
Objective:  To educate student on the purpose and functionality of the in-cab cameras.  The student will 
learn about the coaching process as well as when the inside-facing lens can and cannot be covered.  
Training Material:  

• PowerPoint Discussion  
• Video Review of Captured Drive Cam Events  

  
Module 12 - Spotter Use/Backing/Company Policies  
Objective:  To educate the student on JK Moving Services’ policies as it pertains to spotter use, backing, 
cell phone use, seat belts, required paperwork, pets, authorized passengers, the catwalk, DOT 
inspections, traffic citations, and fuel taxes.  
Training Material:  

• PowerPoint Discussion  
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• Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 06: Backing and Docking  
• Online Training: Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 19: Roadside 
Inspections  
• Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 26: External Communications  

  
Module 13 - Idling Laws & Diesel Exhaust Fluid (DEF)  
Objective:  To educate student on the various idling laws within the continental United States, the 
purpose of Diesel Exhaust Fluid (DEF), and the physical and financial consequences that can occur when 
DEF is used incorrectly or not at all. This training will educate the student driver on the environmental 
hazards associated with commercial motor vehicles as well as the environmental requirements a driver 
must comply with while operating a commercial motor vehicle.  
Training Material:  

• PowerPoint Discussion  
• Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 22: Environmental Compliance 
Issues  

  
Module 14 - Load Securement & Securing Vehicles, Safely Entering & Exiting Commercial Motor 
Vehicles  
Objective:  To educate student on the FMCSA’s regulations for load securement as set forth by 49 CFR 
392.9b2, the proper techniques to secure a commercial motor vehicle, various vehicles’ height and 
weight restrictions, weight distribution when loading, and the proper techniques when safely entering 
and exiting a commercial motor vehicle.  
Training Material:  

• PowerPoint Discussion  
• Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 21: Handling and Documenting 
Cargo  
• Hands-On Training with a Vehicle  

  
Module 15 - Speed & Space Management, Driving Techniques  
Objective:  To educate student on JK Moving Services’ current speeding trends as shown by Speed 
Gauge, and the proper techniques and tools to effectively manage a vehicle’s speed and space.  
Training Material:  

• PowerPoint Discussion  
• Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 11: Speed Management  
• Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 12: Space Management  

  
Module 16 - Coupling and Uncoupling a Tractor Trailer  
Objective:  To educate student on the safe and correct procedures and techniques for coupling and 
uncoupling a tractor trailer.  The training will include proper vehicle placement, 5th wheel and glad hand 
inspections, and tug tests.  
Training Material:  

• Classroom Discussion  
• Entry-Level Driver Training Module 07: Coupling & Uncoupling  
• Hands-On Training with a Tractor Trailer  

  
Module 17 - Left Turns, Right Turns, and Intersections  
Objective:  To educate student on the proper techniques when making left hand turns, right hand turns, 
and when proceeding through an intersection while driving a commercial motor vehicle.  
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Training Material:  
• Classroom Discussion  
• Entry-Level Driver Training Module 04: Basic Control  

Module 18 - Mountain Driving  
Objective:  To educate student on the proper techniques while climbing and traveling down steep 
grades when driving a commercial motor vehicle.  The student will also be educated on proper 
emergency maneuvers while driving a commercial motor vehicle.  
Training Material:  

• Classroom Discussion  
• Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 16: Skid Control/Recovery, 
Jackknifing, and Other Emergencies  

  
Module 19 - Driving in Adverse Conditions  
Objective:  To educate student on the different examples of adverse conditions and driving techniques 
and general safety to use when operating a large motor vehicle in said conditions.  The topics covered in 
this module include extreme weather, cold weather operations, railroad crossings, night driving, and 
road rage and personal security.  
Training Material:  

• Classroom Discussion  
• Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 13: Night Operation  
• Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 14: Extreme Driving Conditions  
• Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 15: Hazard Perception  
• Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 17: Railroad-Highway Grade 
Crossings  
• Handouts:  Extreme Weather, Railroad Crossings, and Night Driving  

  
Module 20 - Trip Planning  
Objective:  To educate student driver on the five basic steps of trip planning: paperwork, selecting the 
route, estimating time, estimating fuel use, and estimating trip expenses.  
Training Material:  

• Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 28: Trip Planning  
  

Module 21 - Surviving an Active Shooter  
Objective:  To provide an overview of potential actions to take during an active shooter event and raise 
awareness of surroundings.  The employee will be educated on the Run, Hide, and Fight method, 
outlined by the Department of Homeland Security.  
Training Material:  
Video: “Run. Hide. Fight. Surviving and Active Shooter Event  
  
Module 22  
Global Harmonization System, Safety Data Sheets, and Transporting Hazardous Materials  
Objective:  To educate student on how to understand the general Global Harmonization System (GHS) 
pictograms and hazardous material classifications, and how to read Safety Data Sheets (SDS).  The 
student will also be educated on the hazardous materials regulations as set forth by 49 CFR 172 of the 
FMCSR.  
Training Material:  

• PowerPoint Discussion  
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Module 23  
General Workplace Safety  
Objective:  To educate student on general workplace safety, to include Personal Protective Equipment 
(PPE), slips and falls, emergency exits, fire safety, first aid basics, operating tools and machinery, 
HAZWOPER, Emergency Action Plan (EAP), and workplace violence  
Training Material:  

• Classroom Discussion  
  
Module 24  
Control Systems and Dashboard  
Objective: To familiarize student driver with the controls and instruments found in a commercial motor 
vehicle.  
Training Material:  

• Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 02: Control Systems/Dashboard  
  
Module 25  
Shifting and Operating Transmissions  
Objective: To educate a student driver on proper shifting techniques. This training will include proper 
upshifting, downshifting, as well as identifying different shifting patterns found in commercial motor 
vehicles.  
Training Material:  

• Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 05: Shifting/Operating 
Transmissions  

 
Course Agenda (Training): 
 
Day 1  
7:00 AM – 7:30 AM:  Introductions, Class Outline  
7:30 AM – 10:00 AM:  Classroom Instruction on Stop Work Authority, DOT Regulations, and Safety 
Orientation  

• Module 1: Introduction to Truck Driving  
o Objective: This training will introduce the student driver to some of the basics of 
the trucking industry, the agencies responsible for regulating it, height and weight 
restrictions, and the steps required to obtain a Commercial Driver’s License (CDL). 
This training will also include the basic controls on which you’ll find in most 
Commercial Motor Vehicles (CMV’s).  
o Training Material:  

▪ PowerPoint Discussion  
▪ Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 01: Orientation  

  
• Module 2: Company Overview/Work Stop Authority/Whistleblower Protection  

o Objective:  To educate student of JK Moving Services’ core values, brand 
purpose and brand promise, order of work priority, and overview of safety 
department personnel.  In addition to this, the student will be educated that he/she 
is permitted to halt a job or task when a hazardous or unsafe situation presents 
itself. In addition, the student driver will be educated on his/her right to report 
unsafe behavior without fear of repercussions.  
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o Training Material:  
▪ PowerPoint Discussion  
▪ Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 27: 
Whistleblower/Coercion  

  
• Module 3: Driver Fatigue & Wellness  

o Objective: To educate the student driver on the several factors that can affect 
their health and wellness. This training includes but is not limited to the importance 
of eating healthy, regular exercise, exercising on the road, proper PPE usage, and 
safe lifting practices.  
o Training Material:  

▪ PowerPoint Discussion  
▪ Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 24: Fatigue and 
Wellness Awareness  

  
• Module 4: Medical Requirements  

o Objective: To educate the student driver on what is expected to meet the 
medical requirements and the documentation they must maintain to be qualified to 
drive a commercial motor vehicle. This training will teach the student driver how to 
become medically qualified and how to maintain qualification.   
o Training Material:  

▪ PowerPoint discussion  
▪ Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 30: Medical 
Requirements  

  
• Module 5: Drug & Alcohol Awareness  

o Objective:  To educate student on the rules, regulations, and policies about 
drugs and alcohol for commercial motor vehicle drivers, set forth by JK Moving 
Services and by 49 CFR 392 of the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulations 
(FMCSR).  
o Training Material:    

▪ PowerPoint Discussion  
▪ Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 29: Drugs/Alcohol  
▪ Length of Training:  30 minutes  

  
• Module 6: DOT/FMCSA/CSA Scores & Violations  

o Objective:  To educate student on the Mission of the Department of 
Transportation (DOT) and Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration (FMCSA), and 
to inform an employee of JK Moving Services’ current Compliance, Safety, and 
Accountability (CSA) scores and how they are calculated.  The employee will also be 
educated on the different types of Commercial Driver’s Licenses (CDL) and what 
requirements are needed to be met to obtain one.  
o Training Material:  

▪ PowerPoint Discussion  
▪ Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 32: CSA  

  
• Module 7: DOT Hours of Service for Property-Carrying Drivers  
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o Objective:  To educate student on the Department of Transportation’s Hours of 
Service for Property-Carrying Drivers, set forth by 49 CFR 395 of the Federal Motor 
Carrier Safety Regulations.  
o Training Material:  

▪ PowerPoint Discussion  
▪ Short Haul Log Sheet handouts  
▪ Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 23: Hours of Service 
Requirements  

  
 
 
 
 
 
10:00 AM – 10:15 AM:  Break  
10:15 AM – 12:00 PM:  Classroom Instruction on DOT Regulations, Safety Orientation (Continued)  

• Module 12: Spotter Use, Backing and Company Policies  
o Objective:  To educate the student on JK Moving Services’ policies as it pertains 
to spotter use, backing, cell phone use, seat belts, required paperwork, pets, 
authorized passengers, the catwalk, DOT inspections, traffic citations, and fuel 
taxes.  
o Training Material:  

▪ PowerPoint Discussion  
▪ Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 06: Backing and 
Docking  
▪ Online Training: Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 19: 
Roadside Inspections  
▪ Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 26: External 
Communications  

  
• Module 9: Accidents & Breakdowns  

o Objective:  To educate student on the rules and regulations about accident 
procedures and breakdowns set forth by the Federal Motor Carrier Safety 
Administration and by JK Moving Services.  Specifically, the student will be educated 
on JK Moving Services’ policies as it pertains to accident procedures and 
chargebacks as well as post-accident drug and alcohol testing set forth by 49 CFR 
382.303.  The student will also be educated on vehicle breakdown procedures and 
regulations set forth by 49 CFR 392.22 and the financial impact that accidents can 
have on the company.  
o Training Material:  

▪ PowerPoint Discussion  
▪ Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 25: Post-Crash 
Procedures  

  
• Module 13: Idling Laws & Diesel Exhaust Fluid (DEF)  

o Objective:  To educate student on the various idling laws within the continental 
United States, the purpose of Diesel Exhaust Fluid (DEF), and the physical and 
financial consequences that can occur when DEF is used incorrectly or not at all. This 
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training will educate the student driver on the environmental hazards associated 
with commercial motor vehicles as well as the environmental requirements a driver 
must comply with while operating a commercial motor vehicle.  
o Training Material:  

▪ PowerPoint Discussion  
▪ Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 22: Environmental 
Compliance Issues  

  
• Module 14: Load Securement & Securing Vehicles, Safely Entering & Exiting Commercial 
Motor Vehicles  

o Objective:  To educate student on the FMCSA’s regulations for load securement 
as set forth by 49 CFR 392.9b2, the proper techniques to secure a commercial motor 
vehicle, various vehicles’ height and weight restrictions, weight distribution when 
loading, and the proper techniques when safely entering and exiting a commercial 
motor vehicle.  
o Training Material:  

▪ PowerPoint Discussion  
▪ Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 21: Handling and 
Documenting Cargo  
▪ Hands-On Training with a Vehicle  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
12:00 PM – 12:45 PM:  Lunch  
12:45 PM – 2:00 PM:  Classroom Instruction on Vehicle Inspections  

• Module 8: Vehicle Inspections & Maintenance  
o Objective:  To educate student about the proper procedures for conducting a 
full inspection of a commercial motor vehicle.  This training will also include how to 
properly identify and diagnose malfunctions a driver may find in a CMV, and what is 
expected of them when it comes to maintenance of any CMV.  The student will be 
educated on the proper way to correctly fill out and submit a Driver’s Vehicle 
Inspection Report (DVIR).    
o Training Material:  

▪ PowerPoint Discussion  
▪ Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 03: Pre- and Post-
Trip Inspections  
▪ Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 18: Identification 
and Diagnosis of Malfunctions  
▪ Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 20: Maintenance  
▪ Vehicle Inspection Handout  
▪ Hands-On Training with a Vehicle  

2:00 PM – 2:15 PM:  Break  
2:15 PM – 2:45 PM:  Vehicle Inspection Instructor Walkthrough  
2:45 PM – 4:00 PM:  Vehicle Inspections – Perspective Driver Self Practice with Instructor Assistance  
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Homework:  Review Vehicle Inspections  
   
Day 2  
7:00 AM – 7:30 AM:  Open Discussion on Previous Material  
7:30 AM – 10:30 AM:  Classroom Instruction on P.A.C.E. Behavioral Driving (15- Minute Break Included), 
Drive Cam, Controls Systems and Dashboard, Speed & Space Management, Left Turns, Right Turns, & 
Intersections  

• Module 10: P.A.C.E. Behavioral Driving  
o Objective:  To educate student on the various driving techniques that will be 
useful in becoming a defensive driver.  The training will better prepare a driver to 
notice situations when other drivers make poor decisions that jeopardize the safety 
of others and give the driver the tools to remove themselves from these dangerous 
situations.  
o Training Material:  

▪ PowerPoint Discussion  
▪ Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 09: Communication  
▪ Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 08: Visual Search  
▪ Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 10: Distracted 
Driving  
▪ Commentary Drive in a JK Moving Services Vehicle  

  
• Module 24: Control Systems and Dashboard  

▪ Objective: To familiarize student driver with the controls and 
instruments found in a commercial motor vehicle.  
▪ Training Material:  

• Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 02: Control 
Systems/Dashboard  

• Module 11: Drive Cam  
o Objective:  To educate student on the purpose and functionality of the in-cab 
cameras.  The student will learn about the coaching process as well as when the 
inside-facing lens can and cannot be covered.  
o Training Material:  

▪ PowerPoint Discussion  
▪ Video Review of Captured Drive Cam Events  

  
• Module 15: Speed & Space Management, Driving Techniques  

o Objective:  To educate student on JK Moving Services’ current speeding trends 
as shown by Speed Gauge, and the proper techniques and tools to effectively 
manage a vehicle’s speed and space.  
o Training Material:  

▪ PowerPoint Discussion  
▪ Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 11: Speed 
Management  
▪ Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 12: Space 
Management  

  
  

• Module 17: Left Turns, Right Turns, and Intersections  
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o Objective:  To educate student on the proper techniques when making left hand 
turns, right hand turns, and when proceeding through an intersection while driving 
a commercial motor vehicle.  
o Training Material:  

▪ Classroom Discussion  
▪ Entry-Level Driver Training Module 04: Basic Control  

10:30 AM – 12:00 PM:  P.A.C.E. Behavioral Driving Continued – Commentary Drive  
12:00 PM – 12:45 PM:  Lunch  
12:45 PM – 4:00 PM:  Vehicle Inspections – Perspective Driver Self Practice with Instructor Assistance  

• Breaks as Needed  
Homework:  Review Vehicle Inspections  
   
  
Day 3  
7:00 AM – 7:30 AM:  Open Discussion on Previous Material  

• Module 19: Driving in Adverse Conditions  
o Objective:  To educate student on the different examples of adverse conditions 
and driving techniques and general safety to use when operating a large motor 
vehicle in said conditions.  The topics covered in this module include extreme 
weather, cold weather operations, railroad crossings, night driving, and road rage 
and personal security.  
o Training Material:  

▪ Classroom Discussion  
▪ Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 13: Night Operation  
▪ Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 14: Extreme Driving 
Conditions  
▪ Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 15: Hazard 
Perception  
▪ Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 17: Railroad-
Highway Grade Crossings  
▪ Handouts:  Extreme Weather, Railroad Crossings, and Night Driving  

9:30 AM – 9:45 AM:  Break  
9:45 AM – 10:45 AM:  Every student performs a vehicle inspection.  
10:45 AM – 12:00 PM:    
12:00 PM – 12:45 PM:  Lunch  
12:45 PM – 4:00 PM:  Skills Practice – Straight Line Backing, Alley Dock Backing  
Homework:  Review Vehicle Inspections  
   
  
Day 4  
7:00 AM – 7:30 AM:  Open Discussion on Previous Material  
7:30 AM – 8:30 AM:  Hazmat, Mountain Driving, and Trip Planning  

•   
• Module 22: Global Harmonization System, Safety Data Sheets, and Transporting 
Hazardous Materials  

o Objective:  To educate student on how to understand the general Global 
Harmonization System (GHS) pictograms and hazardous material classifications, and 
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how to read Safety Data Sheets (SDS).  The student will also be educated on the 
hazardous materials regulations as set forth by 49 CFR 172 of the FMCSR.  
o Training Material:  

▪ PowerPoint Discussion  
▪ Video: “Hazmat: Highway Transportation Driver Training”  

• Module 18: Mountain Driving  
o Objective:  To educate student on the proper techniques while climbing and 
traveling down steep grades when driving a commercial motor vehicle.  The student 
will also be educated on proper emergency maneuvers while driving a commercial 
motor vehicle.  
o Training Material:  

▪ Classroom Discussion  
▪ Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 16: Skid 
Control/Recovery, Jackknifing, and Other Emergencies  

• Module 20: Trip Planning  
o Objective:  To educate student driver on the five basic steps of trip planning: 
paperwork, selecting the route, estimating time, estimating fuel use, and estimating 
trip expenses.  
o Training Material:  

▪ Online Training: Entry-Level Driver Training Module 28: Trip Planning  
  
8:30 AM – 8:45 AM:  Break  
8:45 AM – 10:00 AM:  Every student driver performs a vehicle inspection.  
10:00 AM – 12:00 PM:  Skills Practice – Straight Line Backing, Alley Dock Backing  
12:00 PM – 12:45 PM:  Lunch  
12:45 PM – 2:45 PM:  Skills Practice – Straight Line Backing, Alley Dock Backing  
2:45 PM – 3:00 PM:  Break  
3:00 PM – 4:00 PM:  Vehicle Inspections – Student driver Self Practice with Instructor Assistance  
Homework:  Review Vehicle Inspections  
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The SkillSource Group, Inc. and  

The Northern Virginia Workforce Development Board (Area #11) 

 

Incumbent Worker Training Application Form 

 

Employer Name: __________________________________________ 

Address:    __________________________________________ 

Telephone:   _________________________________________ 

Email:   _________________________________________ 

Contact Name: _________________________________________ 

# of Employees: ____________ 

Industry Type: _________________________________________ 

 

Detailed Description of Incumbent Worker Training Request: 

 

 

 

Types of Occupations Impacted: 

 

Identified Training Provider 

 

Total Costs Per Trained Incumbent Worker 

 

Signature* 

 

_______________________   ______________________  ___________ 

            Name        Title          Date 

 

*Signed form to be submitted with letter of request on Employer stationery. 
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User ID Position Training Title Days Training Hours Total Date
01-MCG017JK MOVE SPECIALIST Commercial Motor Vehicle Training 5 40 $3,253 6/5/2023
01-GOR005JK NON-CDL DRIVER Commercial Motor Vehicle Training 5 40 $3,253 6/5/2023

$6,506
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The SkillSource Group, Inc. 
 

Financial Management Policies and Procedures 
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The SkillSource Group, Inc. 

Financial Management Policies and Procedures Manual 
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Division of Duties 
 

The following is a list of personnel who have responsibilities for the SkillSource Group, Inc.  
(SSG): 

 
David Hunn – President and CEO (CEO) obtains financial reports from the Director of Budget 
and Financial Accounting (DBF) on a monthly basis and reviews them for reasonableness and 
accuracy. All transactions are ultimately authorized and approved by David Hunn, SSG President 
and CEO.   
 
Seema Jain  - Senior Vice President of Operations (VPO) oversees contracts and programs and 
participates in grant proposal development. She serves as the back-up approval of transactions in 
the absence of the President and CEO.  
 
Ngan (Nancy) Nguyen  – Director of Budget and Financial Accounting (DBF) provides grant 
financial reporting, grant draw down requests and monthly financial management services.   
 
Deborah Shaffer – Junior Accountant (JA) prepares cash receipts, cash disbursements, logs 
timesheets, files accounting records and performs other accounting tasks.  
 
Sabrina Miller – Program Coordinator (PC) opens and distributes mail, invoices for payments.  
 
The Ijaz Group (Ijaz) provides accounting services.   
 
Additionally, members of the SSG Board of Directors (BoD) and Finance Committee review 
financial data, including internal financial statements , at each meeting. 
 

Signature Authorization Policy  
 
When committing SSG resources, it is required that all SSG personnel adhere to the signature 
authorization policy.   
 
Signature authorization levels have been established to provide for proper authorization of 
transactions, to safeguard against improper use of company resources, and to properly record and 
report transactions. 
 
The following table provides the signature authorization levels for Disbursement Requests, 
Corporate Credit Card transactions, and accessing the Line of Credit. 
 
 
 
 Approver Authorizer Reviewer 
Disbursement Request 
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Budgetary Authority 
<$500 

NA Program Manager or 
Director 

DBF 

Budgetary Authority 
>$500 & <$1000 

Program Manager or 
Director 

VP of Operations DBF 

All other Program Manager, 
Director, VPs 

CEO DBF 

Corporate Credit Card 
Budgetary Authority 
<$1000 

NA Card Holder DBF 

All other Card Holder CEO DBF 
Bank Line of Credit 
All amounts President & CEO, 

Chair or Vice Chair 
President & CEO, 
Chair or Vice Chair 
(not the approver) 

Board of Directors or 
the Executive 
Committee within 
powers defined in 
Bylaws 

 
Bank Accounts 
The following individuals are signers on FVCbank Operating and Payroll accounts: 
 
 David Hunn, President and CEO 
 Seema Jain, Senior VP of Operations 
 Christopher Rieley, Chair, SSG 
  
 
SSG also maintains an Insured Cash Sweep arrangement with FVCbank. This provides the 
ability to invest excess funds through FVCbank with other banking institutions so that the 
maximum amount of SSG funds are protected through the FDIC. 
 
Line of Credit 
SSG has established a $100,000 line of credit to be accessed in the event of an emergency cash 
flow requirement that cannot be met through the normal course of business.  
 
The following corporate officers are authorized to draw down on the line of credit consistent 
with the Signature Authorization requirements specified in the table above: 
 
 David Hunn, President and CEO 
 Christopher Rieley, Chair, SSG 
  
   
Company Credit Cards 
SSG has issued FVCbank credit cards to the following personnel with the maximum charge 
ceilings: 
  
 David Hunn, President and CEO - $20,000 
 Program Coordinator - $10,000  
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 Van 1 - $1,000 
  
  
Changes to the holders and credit limits can be authorized by the signature of two of the 
following officers: 
 
 David Hunn, President and CEO 
 Christopher Rieley, Chair, SSG 

 
 
*the election of new Officers will automatically assume the authorizations defined above upon 
execution of required bank documents. 

Cash Receipts and Deposits Procedures 
 

Funds Received 
All Federal Grant drawdowns are received electronically. SSG programs, for the most part, are 
cost reimbursement arrangements.  For one specific grant, SSG receives quarterly advances from 
Fairfax County Government for expenses paid in the following months. Foundation funds are 
received per agreement.  The EYE Summer Youth Employment program is funded from corporate 
and government sponsors.  These funds are either checks that are received in the mail or paid 
through local County Government purchase orders. 
 
(Step 1): The PC or JA opens the mail, copies the checks, and gives them to the CEO. The CEO 
endorses the checks and provides them to the JA to deposit through digital check scan. The PC 
provides copies to the DBF for supporting documentation. Receipts are deposited in the bank 
within one business day of receipt.  
 
(Step 2): The JA, with review by the DBF, weekly reconciles deposits and cash receipts to bank 
records. IJAZ receives backup for each new deposit and posts cash receipts. All checks received 
are recorded in QuickBooks either by choosing “receive payments” under the “customer” tab to 
apply the payment against a previously created invoice or “deposits” under the “banking” tab for 
other payments received but not invoiced.  
If receiving payments for a previously created invoice, the applicable customer is selected in the 
“receive payments” screen. A list of outstanding invoices for that customer populate and the 
invoice that the payment is being applied to is selected. IJAZ then selects the bank account that 
the payment will be deposited to at the bottom of the screen and clicks “save”. All deposits are 
made into the Operating Account.  
 
(Step 3): Cash receipt documents are filed in the respective binder by the JA after preparation, 
review and entry is complete.  
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Cash Disbursements Procedures 
 

Entering Bills 
A Cash Disbursement Request will be completed by the JA or by the Approver and forwarded 
with the invoice to the DBF for review of the vendor, invoice number, amount of invoice, complete 
description, and customer/job. After which, it is submitted to the CEO for final Authorization, as 
required by policy. A copy of the invoice package is filed in the SSG electronic and paper vendor 
payment file by the JA.  
Electronic Fund Transfers (EFT) and credit card payment for invoices require the same process 
for authorization, approval, data entry and record storage.  

 

Making Payments 
         Payments to vendors are made using the operating account at First Virginia Community Bank 

(FVCbank).  
 (Step 1): The JA selects the invoices to be paid by going under the “Pay bills” screen under the 

“Vendors” and prints the checks. Each check is then paper clipped to the front of each invoice and 
check request and ready to be signed. EFT transactions are approved by the CEO/VPO, submitted 
to the ACH portal by the JA, and authorized by the DBF. When an EFT transaction is submitted 
by the DBF, the VPO authorizes it. 
 
(Step 2): The JA provides the printed checks and invoices to the CEO for signature.  
 
(Step 3): The CEO generally signs checks; in his absence, the VPO is authorized to sign.  Checks 
are mailed directly to the vendors from the SSG office. The JA files check stubs and copies of 
invoices within vendor files at SSG offices. Electronic copies are stored in SSG’s database on 
SharePoint.  
 
(Step 4): When an invoice needs to be paid by credit card, the JA makes the payment with the 
Program Coordinator’s credit card, and provides the payment receipt to the DBF for supporting 
documentation. 
 
(Step 5): The JA records the payments into QuickBooks, and files approved invoices and payment 
requests in the vendor files at SSG office and files electronic copies on SharePoint. 
 
(Step 6): The SSG Finance Committee's regular review of financial data, in addition to review by 
the DBF, and VPO provide control over transactions authorized by the CEO. 
 
 
Credit Card Procedures  
Credit Card signature authorization requirements are set forth above.  
 
Company credit cards may only be used for business expenses and may not be used for expenses 
of a personal nature. Employees agree that personal use of Corporate Credit cards may result in 
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deduction of the amounts from their pay and disciplinary action.  
 
Individuals issued Company Credit Cards are responsible for  

• Using the cards only for their intended purpose  
• Retaining receipts and providing explanations for all company credit card transactions by 

noting the purpose of the expense on or with each receipt. 
• Submitting the original corresponding receipts with the monthly bill in a timely fashion to 

the DBF. 
• Reporting charges of any amount, for which the receipt is missing to their supervisor and 

obtaining their initials to acknowledge review. 
• Obtaining authorization for credit card use as per the Authorization table. 

At the end of each month, when credit cards statements are available, the JA assembles the receipts 
and documentation and hand-writes, next to credit-card activity, the account number, job and class 
to record the expenses. The expenditures are entered into QuickBooks by the JA and recorded as 
credit card transactions.  The transactions are reviewed by the DBF. 
 
The DBF is responsible for:  

• Ensuring that all credit card transactions are properly documented, classified, and 
authorized  

• Processing payments for credit card invoices on a timely basis to avoid late payment 
charges  

Acceptance of a Corporate Credit Card signifies agreement with SSG Corporate Credit Card and 
Authorization policies.  

Reconciliations and Financial Reporting 
 
Bank Reconciliations 
Once the statements become available, bank reconciliations are performed by IJAZ following the 
end of each month and are agreed to their respective balance sheet accounts. Exceptions and errors 
identified in the SSG depository and disbursement accounts are rectified on a timely basis. The 
reconciliation process identifies any differences between the accounting and bank records. 
 

Financial Reporting 
Every month, after reconciliations and review of revenue have been performed, DBF will prepare 
the following financial reports for the year to date:   
 - Financial Reports Notes  
 - Year to Date Profit & Loss - Budget vs. Actual  
 - Budget to Actual report by Contract 
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 - Other Financial Activities  
 - Virginia Career Works - Woodbridge Comprehensive Center Budget to Actual Report 
 - Virginia Career Works – Cherokee Avenue Budget to Actual Report 
 - Statement of Financial Position 
 
Financial reports, both internal and external, are produced directly from the accounting system 
after all transactions for the period have been recorded and posted. 
 
The income or profit-and-loss statement is the basic financial report for each cost objective 
(funding source, cost pool or other activity for which income and/or expense are separately 
tracked). The DBF examines the full set of income statements for the month to determine the 
following: 

a) That indirect costs are fully and accurately allocated 
b) That the income and expense amounts for the month and year-to-date appear reasonable 
c) That no anomalies exist in any income or expense line. For example, a zero balance or 

a credit amount in the current month on a line where debit amounts routinely appear 
may indicate that a transaction was not properly accrued. 

d) That costs charged to federal grants are allowable and in accordance with CFR 200 of 
the Uniform Guidance. 

 
Monthly financial reports are typically required by each of the company’s funding sources. These 
reports are generally at a summary level (total expenses for a contract, or total expenses for a small 
number of cost categories) and can be prepared by transferring data manually from the appropriate 
income statement to the reporting template provided by the funding source. The Monthly 
Expenditure Detail Report for the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act requires both 
additional detail and supporting documentation. See Financial Reporting – MEDR for more 
information. The DBF prepares reports for external funding sources within the required timeframes 
each month. Each report is reconciled to the income statement produced from the accounting 
system on both a current-month and year-to-date or program-to-date basis. 
 
The DBF prepares internal financial reports each month for the use of the CEO, the Finance 
Committee and the Board. These reports are prepared at the same level of detail as the budget and 
are used to monitor financial performance against expectations by line item and by cost objective. 
 
These reports are forwarded to the CEO and VPO for review before the monthly Finance 
Committee meeting. The DBF presents interim financial reports to the BoD. 
 
The SSG’s financial statements are audited annually by an independent auditor as required by the 
Code of Virginia and Federal grantor agencies. The audit is designed to meet Government Auditing 
Standards and OMB’s Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards and the Uniform Financial Reporting requirements of Virginia 
counties and municipalities as established by the Auditor of Public Accounts of the 
Commonwealth of Virginia. The annual IRS Form 990 is also completed and submitted at that 
time.  
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Financial Reporting – MEDR 
 
The Monthly Expenditure Detail Report (MEDR) is the reporting format used by the Virginia 
Community College System for the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Federal 
formula funds. It has these unique characteristics: it requires reporting at a greater level of detail 
than other VCCS reports; the report line-items are not fully consistent with the architecture of the 
SSG profit and loss statements; and the recipient is required to maintain more specific supporting 
documentation than is indicated for other VCCS reports. For these reasons, a linking worksheet 
is required to tie the output of the accounting system with the MEDR. VCCS provides line-by-
line instructions that should be followed in connection with the following steps in preparing the 
report. 
 
(Step 1): Refer to the most recent Notice of Obligation (NOO) dated before the end of the 
reporting month and update the NOO line accordingly. 
 
(Step 2): Open the 20xx worksheet corresponding to the program year of the report. Create a 
new page for the current month by copying and renaming the previous month’s page. 
 
(Step 3): Run a profit and loss report in QuickBooks for the program-to-date through the end of 
the reporting month. Referring to the Indirect Costs, calculate the percentage of the total that is 
represented by salaries, by fringe benefits and by all other costs. Enter these percentages/this 
information on the worksheet. They will be used to disaggregate the Indirect Cost allocation to 
each of the WIOA programs into its component parts as required by the Detailed Expenditures 
section of the MEDR. 
 
(Step 4): Run a profit and loss by job report in QuickBooks for the same period as in step 3.  
 
(Step 5): For each WIOA program (adult, dislocated worker and the two youth categories) enter 
the cumulative indirect cost allocation (as found in the profit and loss by job report) on the 
worksheet where indicated.  
 
(Step 6): WIOA: For each program, sum the direct operating costs shown on the profit and loss 
by job report. For each job (program) the direct operating costs include all those except the 
indirect cost allocation and the training costs (ITA and OJT). Enter these totals on the worksheet 
where indicated.  
 
(Step 7): WIOA: For the adult and dislocated worker programs, enter the training costs where 
indicated. For the youth programs, record training costs in the categories required on the specific 
Youth page.  
 
(Step 8): From the WIOA Administration job in QuickBooks record the salary, fringe benefits 
and total expenses for administration in the cells indicated on the Cost Worksheet 
 
As entries are made, worksheet formulas distribute numbers to the proper cells needed for 
reporting purposes. Do not overwrite formulas with values without making note of the change 
and the reason as to why. For instance, when funds are nearly exhausted, manual entries to 
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allocate WIOA Administration costs may require an override. 
 
(Step 9): Examine the payables and accruals entries in QuickBooks to determine which costs 
were recorded following the end of the reporting period. At a minimum, this will include the 
DFS invoice for the month. List this cost in the Accruals box on the worksheet, under the correct 
program. 
 
(Step 10): Determine if there have been changes in obligations to subcontractors and service 
providers and update the Obligations if needed. Obligations include the DFS funding matrix and 
the budgets included in contracts with any other service providers. Change the Expenditures line 
in the Obligations box to reflect cumulative subcontractor and service provider expenses through 
the current month. 
 
(Step 11): Verify that the total shown on the worksheet for each program is the same as the total 
for that job in QuickBooks, rounding excepted. 
 
(Step 12): Transfer the amounts from the worksheet to the matching cells in the MEDR.  
Additional entries are required for Adult & Dislocated worker case management and Youth 
Work Experience.  
 
(Step 13): When entry is complete, verify that the amounts shown in the Total column for the 
Total Expenditures lines reconcile to the worksheet. 
 
(Step 14): Prepare the Cash Payment Request from the MEDR. Compare the total request to the 
total WIOA month-to-date report from Quickbooks as these totals must agree.  
 
(Step 15): Submit the completed report to CEO along with a copy of the worksheet, program-to-
date report and other supporting documentation. 
 

Payroll 
 
SSG employs staff in accordance with local, state and federal regulations. 
 
(Step 1): All employees enter time into the Summit web portal provided by Lindsey Business 
Group (LBG), the human resources and payroll consultant. Employees working on multiple grants 
print, sign and submit approved timesheets to the JA. Employees supporting a single grant are 
required to prepare certificates attesting to their time every six months.   
 
(Step 2): The CEO and Managers review and approve electronic time sheets on a bi-weekly basis.  
The CEO’s timesheet is co-signed by the VCWN or SSG Chair.  All employees’ timesheets will 
be approved by their supervisor prior to the date that the payroll is processed.   Upon electronic 
approval, the payroll is processed by LBG.     
 
(Step 3): The CEO recommends salary increases to the Board and if accepted, directs the DBF to 
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prepare and provide the new salary rates to LBG.  Employees are responsible for entering and/or 
coordinating benefits, tax withholding, direct deposit and other activities directly with LBG. The 
SSG Board approves the CEO’s contract, annual salary, and bonus, if applicable.  
 
(Step 4):  IJAZ makes the journal entry with the labor distribution based on the payroll reports for 
each pay period.  Payroll and benefits entries are accomplished at the employee level in order to 
support preparation of the indirect cost rate proposals.  
 
(Step 5): Copies of the payroll register and the cost code report from the accounting system are 
kept with the related journal entries in the SSG office. 
 
When there are changes related to an employee’s information such as pay rate, position, 
addresses, etc, the information will be recorded in a Personnel Action Form (PAF), which must 
be signed by the Executive Director. The Executive Director’s PAF must be signed by the 
Chairman of the Board of Directors. No employee can sign their own PAF. The PAF will then be 
forwarded to LBG to record the change in the payroll system. PAFs must be approved prior to 
the effective date of change. 
 

Budgeting 
 
A comprehensive, organization-wide budget is prepared each year as a means of recording 
resource allocation decisions and as a basis for measuring financial performance. The budget is 
reconciled to the organization’s approved funding for the year and is organized by line-item and 
cost objective. It may be modified over the course of the year to reflect changes in funding or in 
resource allocation decisions. 
 
(Step 1): A budget format is drafted by the DBF and approved with any desired modifications by 
SSG’s CEO. The format identifies elements of income and expense at a level of detail that 
provides a full understanding of planned financial activity and allows discrete resource allocation 
decisions to be reflected clearly. 
 
(Step 2): In April, the DBF prepares a first draft of the upcoming fiscal year’s budget. 
Expenditure estimates are derived from the current and previous year’s actual results or ongoing 
funding, adjusted for any planned changes in resource allocation that are known at that time. The 
organization’s primary subcontractor (Department of Family Services of the Fairfax County 
government) also presents its cost proposal for the upcoming year and this information is 
factored into the budget under the appropriate cost objectives. 
 
(Step 3): The draft is reviewed by the SSG management team (CEO, VPO, DBF) and any 
changes are incorporated into a second or subsequent draft. Additional drafts may be required as 
new resource information becomes available. 
 
(Step 4): The revised draft is presented to the Finance Committee of the Board of Directors no 
later than their May meeting, and then with the committee’s approval to the Board. 
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(Step 5): The Board of Directors adopts the budget in June in anticipation of the July fiscal year 
start. The adoption is memorialized in the minutes, creating a record of the expenditure levels 
that have been approved for the year, by line-item and funding source. 
 
(Step 6): Data from the approved budget is transferred to the management report template and is 
the basis for comparing actual to planned expenditures throughout the year.  
 
(Step 7): Changes in funding sources or levels (such as the award of a new contract) will 
occasion a revision to the budget during the year. Such revisions require the approval of the 
finance committee and the Board. 
 
Annually, at the time of contract or renewal, SSG verifies that sub-awardees have not been 
debarred or suspended with the government (www.epls.gov.) 

Investments 
 
The SSG co-mingles cash and temporary investments, except for certain cash and investments 
required to be maintained separately as a fiscal agent.  
 
SSG seeks to protect, through FDIC insurance, the maximum possible while retaining funds at one 
financial institution. To achieve this objective, SSG established an Insured Cash Sweep (ICS) 
arrangement with its primary bank, FVCbank. Using the ICS, excess funds are invested through 
FVCbank with other banking institutions in amounts that provide for FDIC coverage.  
 
SSG complies with the federal requirement that funds are deposited to an interest-bearing account.  
 
The SSG adheres to the Virginia Investment of Public Funds Act.  

Contributions/Pledges Receivables 
 
Linked to cash receipts process. 

Procurement 
 
SkillSource follows the Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance) which detail can be found at 
http://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?tpl=/ecfrbrowse/Title02/2cfr200_main_02.tpl 
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Purchase Type Characteristics and Requirements 
Below simplified acquisition threshold of $150,000 
Micropurchases • Under the micropurchase threshold (currently $10,000) 

• No bid or quote process required 
• No cost or price analysis required 
• Should be distributed among a range of qualified vendors 
• Use interentity agreements where applicable 

Small purchases • Under $150,000 
• Price or rate quotes from an adequate number of sources 
• May use competitive proposals when determined appropriate for 

any purchases under between $10,000 and $150,000 
• Should be distributed among a range of vendors 
• Use interentity agreements where applicable 

Above simplified acquisition threshold of $150,000 
Sealed bids • Bids must be publicly solicited 

• Two or more bidders are willing and able to compete and 
qualified to do the work 

• Complete, adequate, and realistic specification or purchase 
description is available 

• Firm fixed-price contract is feasible; a bidder can be selected 
based on price 

Competitive 
proposals 

• Requires Request for Proposal process and solicitation of 
adequate number of bidders 

• Written method of evaluation, considering price as well as other 
factors advantageous to the program 

Above or below simplified acquisition threshold 
Noncompetitive 
proposals 

Falls into one or more of these four circumstances: 
• Item available only from a single source 
• Public exigency or emergency won’t permit a delay resulting 

from competitive solicitation 
• Expressly authorized by the awarding agency or pass-through 

entity 
• Competition is determined to be inadequate after solicitation 

 
Guidelines for Competitive Proposals 
 
When a contract is competitively bid, a public Request for Proposals (RFP) is posted online on the 
SkillSource website for at least 30 days. Sometimes it is advertised in the Proposals & Bids section 
of a local publication, such as the Washington Post and the Washington Business Journal, and the 
National Association of Workforce Boards website.  Email notices regarding the posting of the 
RFP are also sent to vendors that provide the service or to interested bidders. In some instances, 
particularly for larger contracts over $500,000, a Pre-Proposal Conference for interested bidders 
is held to answer questions, which are then posted online within seven (7) days of the Pre-Proposal 
Conference. 
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Bids can be submitted either electronically via e-mail to the e-mail address listed in the RFP, or to 
the SkillSource offices, depending on what is stipulated in the RFP, and any proposals received 
after the deadline are not considered.  The SkillSource RFP Review Committee, comprised of 
SkillSource staff and Board Members, review and rate all proposals received. If necessary,  
interviews are scheduled with top applicants, and references are checked.  Once the top bidder is 
selected by the RFP Review Committee, the recommendation is then submitted to the SkillSource 
Board of Directors for final approval.  Upon approval from the Board, a contract is issued to the 
selected applicant for a period of one-year, renewable for up to five (5) years.  
 
The applicants that were not selected are notified via letter. All rating sheets and copies of 
proposals submitted are kept on-file by SkillSource for at least ten (10) years. 
 
Verification of Exclusion and Debarment Status 
 
SkillSource staff will search for all vendors on the System for Award Management 
(https://www.sam.gov/portal/SAM/) (SAM), to verify the individual or entity has not been 
suspended, prohibited, or excluded from performing federally funded work.  SkillSource staff also 
utilize the Commonwealth of Virginia eProcurement Portal (https://eva.virginia.gov/i-buy-for-
virginia.html) to verify debarment status within the Commonwealth.   
 
Conflicts of Interest in Procurement 
 
SkillSource employees and board members involved in procurement activities sign a Conflict of 
Interest statement on an annual basis that they agree that the purchase of goods or services from a 
business in which an employee or his/her family has a financial interest, or may directly benefit 
from such purchase, is a potential conflict of interest. Such situations must be disclosed to the 
SkillSource President and CEO and/or Board of Directors for review prior to the purchase. 
 
Contracting with small and minority businesses, women's business enterprises, and labor 
surplus area firms 
 
SkillSource takes into consideration the small business, minority-owned, women-owned status of 
businesses when advertising procurement opportunities. SkillSource will ensure each RFP states 
the priority to contract with firms that meet this criteria, and will require companies to identify if 
they meet this criteria as part of the RFP response process. SkillSource also will ensure to advertise 
RFP opportunities where firms that meet this criteria will be able to view and respond to them, and 
work with partners that work with these types of businesses to help in disseminating these RFP 
opportunities. 

Capital Assets 
 
Assets, including land, buildings, improvements, equipment, library collections, purchased 
capacity, and infrastructure, that individually cost $5,000 or more, with useful life greater than one 
year are capitalized. Purchased capital assets are recorded at historical cost and include all direct 
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costs incurred.  Construction capital assets include all associated costs necessary to bring such 
assets to the condition or costs necessary to bring such assets to the condition or location necessary 
for their intended use.  Donated capital assets are expensed when received and recorded at their 
estimated fair market value as of the date of donation as a memo entry on the fixed assets schedule. 

Prepaid Expenses & Deferred Revenue 
 
Prepaid expenses are cash disbursements for expenses of a future accounting period. Amounts of 
$500 or less for a period of a year are expensed when paid or in the event of prepayment in the 
prior year, in the first month of coverage. 
 
Deferred revenues are the cash receipts that are related to revenue earned in a future period, but 
not specifically designated.  
 

Inventory 
 
In accordance with VCCS requirements, SkillSource Group, Inc. (SSG) records computers, 
printers, monitors, furnishings, equipment and other items that do not meet its capitalization 
threshold of $5,000 each but have a cost of at least $100 per item and a useful life of three or 
more years, into Inventory.  
 
Items purchased which meet the parameters of the policy, are classified to one of the following 
general ledger accounts: 
 

• #70655 Office Supplies – Computers [& Peripherals] or  
• #70653 Office Supplies – Furniture [& Equipment] 

 
Periodically, reports are produced of the transactions in these two accounts and the purchases 
transcribed into the Inventory spreadsheet maintained in Excel.  
 
Purchases are identified in the spreadsheet by recording the following information, which is 
consistent with VWL-16-08-Equipment Management: 
 

• Name of the Item 
• Description 
• Acquisition Date 
• Purchase Price 
• Vendor or other Source  
• Serial Number (if applicable) 
• Inventory Number 
• Location 
• Source of Funds 
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Dispositions are recorded to include the date of disposal and other disposition details and the 
item will be removed from the listing so that the Inventory listing reflects the best estimate of the 
value of items currently in use by SSG. 
 
 
Documentation supporting additions and dispositions recorded into Inventory is retained in a 
binder maintained by the JA and periodically reviewed by the DBF.   

Accounts Payables & Purchases 
 
The SSG makes payments by (1) the date on which payment is due under the terms of the contract, 
or (2) if a date is not established by contract, not more than 30 days after goods and services are 
received or not more than 30 days after the invoice is rendered, whichever is later.  In addition, 
within twenty days after the receipt of the invoice of goods or services, the agency must notify the 
supplier of any defects or impropriety that would prevent payment by the payment date. 
 
Accruals  
An accrual system of accounting is used.  At month-end, costs which have been incurred but not 
yet recorded in the accounts payable system, and revenue, which has been earned but not yet 
entered in the accounts receivable journal, are recorded as accruals in the month to which they are 
attributable.  All financial reports are maintained on the accrual basis.  
 
Expense Reimbursements 
Employees should be mindful of the SSG’s objective that expenses should be properly and 
carefully managed.  Ordinary, necessary, and reasonable travel expenses incurred in conducting 
SSG business are reimbursable, if properly documented and approved.  Employees are reimbursed 
at the current GSA or IRS mileage rate, as applicable. While unusual, should additional travel 
expenses for federal grants be necessary, reimbursement would be in accordance with GSA policy.  
 
Good judgment is expected.  Expenditures that do not appear to have a business purpose, or items 
that appear unnecessary for any reason, may not be approved for reimbursement.  Most expense 
reimbursements are paid by the grantors, due to the fact that practically all grant contracts are on 
a reimbursable basis.  
 

Temporarily Restricted Net Assets 
Temporarily Restricted Net Assets represent cash or goods received with donor imposed 
requirements for use. Schedules are maintained to support the addition, use and balance of 
restricted net assets.  

Indirect Cost Allocation 
 
Uniform Guidance provides that costs are allowable under a contract, grant or activity only to the 
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extent that they are allocable to that function.  Allocable costs may be assigned directly to a 
benefiting function or may be charged among benefiting functions through the application of a 
cost allocation plan. The appendix to this procedure describes the cost principles observed by the 
company. 
 
The typology of costs for the SSG includes those that are assignable direct, un-assignable direct 
(see the appendix for definitions) and administrative indirect. Assignable direct costs are charged 
to the cost objective which they benefit. Un-assignable direct costs are assigned to an 
intermediate cost objective (indirect cost pool or Clearing) and allocated to all benefiting cost 
objectives at the end of each month.  
 
To comply with the WIOA definition of administrative costs and that the costs not exceed 10% 
of the award, indirect costs are accumulated in two pools: Indirect – Administrative and Indirect 
– Other. While allocated separately, the allocation conforms to the requirements of the 
negotiated indirect cost agreements.  
 
In FY 13, SSG entered into a Negotiated Indirect Cost Agreement with the Department of Labor. 
The adopted base for allocating costs from the indirect cost pool to the final benefiting activities 
is the total SSG and DFS Personnel Costs incurred by each activity. In the case of certain 
discretionary awards made by the Virginia Community College System from WIOA funds, the 
grantor may specify that the allocation of operating or administrative costs is less than the pro-
rata share which that award would be assigned on the basis of relative direct costs. In these cases, 
VCCS takes the position that operating and administrative costs are already covered under the 
formula WIOA awards, and that the discretionary award funds are to be used only (or at least 
disproportionately) for program purposes. The allocation of costs from the indirect cost pool 
conforms to any cost limitations imposed by the grantor in the approved budget for each award. 
 

Salary  
The criteria for assigning salary and wage cost to one or another cost objective is the degree 
of benefit received by the cost objective, as prescribed by the Uniform Guidance. Direct 
salary and wage costs are those which benefit one particular cost objective. As with all 
other costs, salaries and wages that are incurred for the benefit of only one cost objective, 
such as a single grant or program, are assigned to that objective. Some salary and wage 
costs directly benefit two or more cost objectives, wherein the distribution of the benefit 
among the cost objectives can be specified on the basis of some unit of measure unique to 
the cost objectives. These costs are directly assigned to the benefiting objectives using the 
number of hours of work provided or the relative number of participants served in each. 
Costs which meet the Uniform Guidance requirements for allowability, which benefit all 
of the cost objectives administered by SkillSource and for which there is no satisfactory 
means of direct allocation are assigned to the Indirect cost pool. 
 
The means for assigning costs directly or indirectly is the employee timesheet. The 
employee designates the activity or activities in which he or she spent time during the pay 
period. The employee’s manager certifies that the time distribution is accurate. The payroll 
service utilized by SkillSource uses these timesheet entries to charge costs to the activities 
specified. 
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1. Direct  
To the extent that the work performed by staff members benefits a single final cost objective 
(grant or contract), the salaries and wages are assigned directly to the benefiting objective. 
Examples of SkillSource staff whose time is directly assigned include the following: 

 
• A business developer whose time is paid from a state award to promote employment 

for those receiving Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF.) 
• Drivers whose time is paid from an award from the Metropolitan Washington 

Council of Governments to drive incarcerated people to work-release jobs.  
 

2. Indirect 
No positions are entirely indirect because staff perform certain tasks required by and 
directly supporting WIOA programs in addition to their activities that benefit the 
organization as a whole.  
  

3. Mixed 
The salary and wage costs of the following positions are divided between the indirect cost 
pool, WIOA administration, and specific grants based on timesheet allocations: 

• President 
• Vice President of Operations 
• Director of Budget & Financial Accounting 

 
Fringe benefits  

SkillSource incurs payroll taxes and employee benefits costs in the following categories: 
• Social Security and Medicare payroll taxes at the rate prescribed by federal law; 
• Unemployment insurance tax at the rates defined annually under Federal, Virginia 

and Maryland law; 
• Workers compensation insurance at the rates calculated annually by the company’s 

carrier; 
• Medical insurance, at the rates negotiated annually with the company’s provider; 
• Life and disability insurance, at the rates charged by the company’s provider; and 
• Contributions to employees’ 401(k) or other retirement plans  

 
Sick leave, vacation leave earned, holidays and other forms of paid leave are included 
in salaries and are charged to benefiting functions as part of salary costs.  
 
Fringe benefits costs are directly assigned to the programs benefited by the employee. 
 
Insurance premium costs paid prior to the period to which they apply are classified as 
prepaid costs until the beginning of the applicable period, at which time they are 
expensed.  
 
Because SkillSource directly assigns fringe benefits, the organization does not require 
an approved fringe benefit cost rate. 
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WIOA administrative costs  
WIOA regulations require that certain costs defined as administrative be reported separately 
from program costs. Administrative costs include those relating to financial management, 
human resources management, grant proposals, and the supervision of those functions. SSG 
costs that meet these criteria are assigned directly to the WIOA Administration job in 
QuickBooks. Up to ten percent of the formula WIOA Adult, Dislocated Worker and Youth 
allocations may be used for administrative costs. Under VCCS financial policy, 
administrative costs that benefit discretionary awards such as Incentive and National 
Emergency Grants are assigned to WIOA Administration. Administrative activities 
benefiting multiple contracts, grants or activities are assigned to the Indirect – 
Administrative pool.  
 
  
Operating expenses  
Lease costs at Boone Boulevard are charged to the benefiting program while administrative 
costs which support the work of all staff are charged to Indirect – Administration.  
Telecommunications, shared multi-function printer, postage, supplies, materials and office 
services which support the work of all staff are assigned initially to the Indirect-Other cost 
pool. 
 
Other direct costs  
Certain program costs such as advertising, marketing or labor market information benefit all 
or a number of the contracts the company administers. These costs are assigned initially to 
the cost pool and are subsequently allocated to the benefiting programs but not to the 
administrative activity. SSG from time to time also provides program services directly, 
rather than through a subcontractor (e.g., attending a job fair). These costs are assigned 
directly to the benefiting activity or activities. In the event of the activity benefiting WIOA 
programs as a whole, costs are allocated  to the Adult and Dislocated Worker Programs and 
to Youth Programs using a pre-determined ratio, which is based upon the number of 
unduplicated caseloads in the prior fiscal year.  
 

 
In QuickBooks Indirect Costs-Administrative, Indirect Costs-Other, and Clearing are established 
as “Customers” as are each payer sources. Multiple grants with a single payer source are set up as 
“jobs” within a Customer. Every income and expense transaction is assigned upon entry to a 
specific Customer and, specifically, to a job. Sick, holiday, inclement and benefit costs, 
temporarily assigned to Clearing, are allocated based on each employee’s time directly billed 
during the month. Indirect Costs are allocated to contracts and other activities at the end of the 
month consistent with the methodology agreed to in the Negotiated Indirect Cost Rate Agreement 
 
De Minimis Rate: 
 
When SSG does not have any direct Federal awards, the de minimis rate is used to allocate indirect 
costs. The de minimis rate is 10% of modified total direct costs (MTDC). 
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MTDC means all direct salaries and wages, applicable fringe benefits, materials and supplies, 
services, travel, and up to the first $25,000 of each subaward (regardless of the period of 
performance of the subawards under the award). MTDC excludes equipment, capital 
expenditures, charges for patient care, rental costs, tuition remission, scholarships and 
fellowships, participant support costs and the portion of each subaward in excess of $25,000. 
Other items may only be excluded when necessary to avoid a serious inequity in the distribution 
of indirect costs, and with the approval of the cognizant agency for indirect costs.  
(§ 200.68 Modified Total Direct Cost (MTDC)) 
 

Drawdown of Grant and Contract Funds 
 
SSG’s primary activities are related to and funded under contracts from the state or federal 
government. Each funding agency prescribes procedures and forms to be used in obtaining contract 
funds, a process known as drawing down. As a general practice, SSG draws down grantor funds 
on a reimbursement basis after the expenditure has occurred.  
 
Drawdowns are submitted to funding sources on a monthly basis unless otherwise directed by the 
funding source, after the preparation of financial reports. 
 
(Step 1): The DBF uses the income statement for each contract to determine the total reimbursable 
expenses for that contract on a program-to-date basis and compares that to the total amount 
previously requested from the funding source. The difference is the amount that can be requested 
at this time.  
 
(Step 2): The DBF compares the amount derived above with the current month’s expenses 
recorded under the contract; the two amounts should generally be equal. The most common 
exception occurs when costs are recorded, or other adjustments made in a previous month for 
which a drawdown request has already been prepared. In this case, the drawdown request for the 
current month should equal the amount of the current month expenses adjusted by the amount of 
the change recorded in the earlier month. 
 
(Step 3): The funding source’s drawdown request form is completed by DBF following the 
instructions provided by the grantor. The amount of the request is that derived in steps 1 and 2 
above. Note that with the exception of the WIOA formula awards, most VCCS awards use the 
same document to report expenses and request funds. 
 
(Step 4): The completed documents, along with any supporting schedules, are forwarded to CEO 
for approval, signature and submission. 
 
(Step 5): For the WIOA formula awards, the DBF may prepare a mid-month drawdown request 
as well as the month-end request. The amount of the mid-month request is determined by taking 
the average of the previous months’ cost pool allocations to each program. Funds are not requested 
at mid-month in anticipation of the invoice from Fairfax County, as the variability in the amount 
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of those invoices from month to month creates the possibility of requesting more funds at mid-
month than will be reported that month as expenditures by the County. 

Computer Controls 
 
Software 
SSG utilizes QuickBooks software and shares access with IJAZ to the modules and capabilities 
within modules. Security is provided at the user level and user profiles within applications define 
access to the rights within the system components. 
 
 
Journal Entries 
Journal entries are prepared by the DBF and IJAZ.   Standard journal entries are prepared by IJAZ 
and reviewed by the DBF and are identified as follows: 

• Payroll & related cash disbursement entries 
• Expense prepaids 
• Depreciation 
• Allocations of sick and holiday leave 
• Allocations of sick and holiday payroll taxes 
• Allocation of benefits 
• Vacation accrual 
• Shared Center costs allocated to WIOA and other awards 
• Indirect expense allocations 
• Income accruals  

 
Quickbooks does not have the capability to separate the entry and the posting of journal entries, 
thus journal entries are prepared, entered and posted by the preparer.  Journal entries prepared and 
entered by IJAZ or the JA are reviewed by the DBF and CEO. Journal entries prepared and entered 
by the DBF are reviewed by the CEO. Review and approval is indicated for either each journal 
entry or for the list of entries. 
 
Journal entries include appropriate documentation and support.  
 
Journal entries affecting the WIOA Monthly Income/Expenditure Detail Report (MEDR) must be 
signed prior to when the report is submitted to the state each month. 

Internal Control 
 
The SSG Board of Directors is responsible for establishing and maintaining an internal control 
structure designed to ensure that the assets are protected from loss, theft, or misuse, and to ensure 
that adequate accounting data are compiled to allow the preparation of financial statements in 
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.  The internal 
control structure is designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that these objectives 
are met.  The concept of reasonable assurance recognizes that the cost of a control should not 
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exceed the benefits likely to be derived. 

Executive Compensation 
 
Executive Compensation is limited by the Salary and Bonus Limitations in Public Law 109-234 
and detailed in U.S. Department of Labor TEGL 05-06 and on the U. S. Office of Personnel 
Management website (appended to this document.) TEGL 05-06 specifies that salary and bonus 
payments are considered on a cash basis for every twelve-month period.  
 
SSG complies with the Executive Compensation limits, considers the limitation throughout the 
year, and tests its compliance on an annual basis in the fourth quarter of each calendar year by 
comparing executive compensation reported to the Virginia Employment Commission to the 
Executive Pay Schedule for the calendar year. Compensation paid may be adjusted by any 
amounts charged to unrestricted sources of funds.  
 
Should SSG determine that Executive compensation is likely to exceed the limits, appropriate 
action will be taken, which includes charging current or reclassifying past compensation to 
unrestricted sources of funds and reducing amounts charged to federal programs.  

Grants and Contracts  
 
When seeking grants, the CEO and VPO put together a grant proposal that includes the budget, 
which is prepared by the DBF, project summary and detailed plan of action as to how funding is 
to be utilized.  The budget is then reviewed, approved, finalized and submitted. Once the grant or 
contract is awarded, the CEO, VPO and DBF create an action item for both the SSG Finance 
Committee to accept the funding and SSG Board of Directors to approve the funding. The CEO 
drafts and signs all contracts and Memorandums of Understanding (MOUs) with all Project 
Partners.  
 
The CEO prepares RFPs and orders necessary supplies, hires staff and other activities required to 
implement new projects. The DBF prepares monthly drawdown of revenues, keeps track of and 
reports expenditures. The VPO and CEO prepare and submit Monthly/Quarterly reports on project 
outcomes required by the Grantor.  
 
The VPO prepares all contracts with vendors and sub-recipients. Contract agreements will be 
signed and executed prior to the implementation date.  
 
The CEO, VPO and DBF prepare periodic internal reports for the SSG BoD and Northern Virginia 
Workforce Investment Board and Committees on project progress, successes, and challenges.  
 
The SSG is committed to complying with all grant provisions including the Special and General 
Provisions associated with Federal grants.  
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Staff Onboarding and Termination Process 
 
When hiring new staff, the DBF, VPO, or CEO will prepare a Personnel Action Form (PAF) that 
provides details for the start date, salary, title, and location details for the new hires. This form will 
be signed by the CEO. In the event the CEO is unavailable, the VPO or the new hire’s supervisor 
can sign the PAF. This PAF will be submitted to Lindsey Business Group (LBG) on or before the 
new hire date.  
 
In the event of an employee termination or when an employee leaves their employment with 
SkillSource, the DBF, VPO, or CEO will prepare a PAF that provides details for the employee’s 
end date and reason for the termination, if applicable, and if they are eligible for re-hire. This PAF 
will be submitted to LBG on or before the employee’s last day with the company. 
 

Subrecipient Monitoring 
Consistent with federal requirements, SSG monitors sub-recipients no less than two-times 
annually during the term of the grant. Transactions are selected from a variety of accounts and 
documentation reviewed to confirm amount, classification, payee, and that the amount is 
allowed. A summary of findings is provided to the sub-recipient including a time-line for 
response.  
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Appendix: Cost Allocation Principles 
 

Costs may be charged to a grant, contract or other activity only to the extent that they are allowable. 
To be allowable a cost must meet the following criteria: 
 

• be reasonable for the performance of the award and allocable thereto; 
• be net of all credits; 
• conform to any limitations or exclusions contained in the award regulations or provisions, 

or in applicable government circulars; 
• be consistent with policies and procedures that apply uniformly to both publicly financed 

and other activities of the company; 
• be accorded consistent treatment; 
• be determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles; 
• not be included as a cost in more than one public award or as a cost in one award and a part 

of a matching requirement in another (unless the award explicitly allows matching to be 
made with other public funds); and 

• be adequately documented. 
 
A cost is reasonable if, in its nature or amount, it does not exceed that which would be incurred by 
a prudent person under the circumstances prevailing at the time the decision was made to incur the 
costs. 
 
A cost is allocable to a particular cost objective, such as a grant or contract, in accordance with the 
relative benefits received. 
 
A cost is allocable to a public grant or contract if it is treated consistently with other costs incurred 
for the same purpose in like circumstances, and if one of the following applies: 
 

• it is incurred specifically for that award; 
• it benefits both that award and other awards or activities and can be distributed in 

reasonable proportion to the benefits received; or 
• it is necessary to the overall operation of the organization, although a direct relationship to 

any particular cost objective cannot be shown. 
 
A cost which is allocable to a particular grant or contract may not be shifted to another grant or 
contract to overcome funding deficiencies or to avoid restrictions imposed by law or the terms of 
the award unless another grant can legitimately provide for services. Annually, and as updated 
periodically, a table of Grant Requirements includes an itemization of other funding sources. The 
most current schedule is appended to this document.  
 
Some costs are necessary and reasonable to the conduct of company activities but by definition 
are not allowable to any state or federal award. Interest, bad debts and entertainment are examples. 
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When they are incurred, these costs are deemed "unrestricted" in that they must be offset by income 
from sources not restricted by federal or state regulations. 
 
A direct cost is one which has a specific relationship to one or more particular benefiting cost 
objectives. Direct costs relating to a single cost objective are called assignable; un-assignable 
direct costs are those relating to two or more particular cost objectives, wherein the distribution of 
the benefit among the cost objectives can be specified on the basis of some unit of measure unique 
to the cost objectives. A supportive service payment to a training client is an example of a direct 
assignable cost. The cost of an employee whose time is spent overseeing the activity of several 
contracts is an example of a direct un-assignable cost. 
 

Record Retention Policy 
 

The SkillSource Group, Inc.  
 

Records Retention Policy 
 

All records should be retained, stored and maintained in a safe and confidential manner that 
additionally meets any legal and contract requirements.   Electronic records should be stored 
to a hard drive or backed up, as required.  All business files, including e-mails, are the 
property of the corporation and may not be removed for personal use without express 
permission. Certain operations records must be maintained for prescribed periods in order 
to comply with requests of internal and external auditors; with federal, state and local laws; 
or with the requirements of funding and referral sources, or the regulations of other 
administrative bodies.  
 
DEFINITIONS 
Records are those organizational documents, including correspondence, related to proceedings and 
actions of all aspects of the business and provision of services. This policy relates to records stored 
in any form; including paper and electronic files and data. 

 
Correspondence includes communication by written and electronic means, including e-mail. 
 
Records Custodian is the person(s) responsible and accountable for storage and preservation of all 
records, whether in written or electronic form. 
 
PROCEDURES 
General Business Records 

1. General business records maintained by individual employees or departments and not 
specifically covered in the attachment Records Retention Schedule shall be retained as can 
be reasonably anticipated they may be needed for business purposes. 
2. Records no longer needed for the operation of the business nor required by law, 
regulation, contractual obligation or the attached Schedule should be disposed of according 
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to prudent business practices and in such a manner as to safeguard confidentiality of 
protected information.   
3. Each employee should assist in reducing unnecessary record storage. 
 

Records shall be maintained in their original form on paper or by acceptable electronic means 
(such as “write once CD ROM”).  Records will be stored in a secured, waterproof and fire resistant 
manner if appropriate to the nature of the information.   
 
Confidential records which are authorized for destruction shall be disposed of in such a manner as 
maintains the confidentiality of protected or proprietary data. 
 
Records shall be maintained by fiscal year, except records required by law to be maintained on a 
calendar year basis, or that have a stipulated contractual requirement. 
 
Exceptions to the time periods for records retention may be required in cases where there are 
current or there is reasonable belief of future controversies, claims or disputes.  In those instances, 
instructions will be issued by the CEO. When such instructions are issued, the records are to be 
held until specific authorization is granted for their destruction. 

 
RECORDS RETENTION SCHEDULE 

 
Description Retention 

Period 
Accident reports and claims (settled cases) 7 years 
Accounts payable ledgers and schedules 7 years 
Accounts receivable ledgers and schedules 7 years 
Affirmative Action Plans 7 years 
Annual Corporate Reports Permanently 
Alleged rights violations files and related correspondence 10 years 
Articles of Incorporation, Amendments, Bylaws Permanently 
Audit reports of accountants and external monitoring reports Permanently 
Bank statements and reconciliations 2 years 
Capital stock and bond records; ledgers, transfer registers, stubs showing issues, 
record of interest coupons, options, etc. 

Permanently 

Cash books Permanently 
Certificate of Incorporation and Corporate Records Permanently 
Chart of accounts Permanently 
Checks (canceled but see exception below) 7 years 
Checks (canceled for important payments, i.e., taxes, purchases of property, 
special contracts, etc. (checks should be filed with the papers pertaining to the 
underlying transaction) 

Permanently 

Consumer case files (after closing) 7 years 
(contractual 
requirements for 
longer periods will 
take precedence) 

Contracts and leases (expired) 7 years 
(contractual 
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requirements for 
longer periods will 
take precedence) 

Contracts and leases still in effect Permanently 
Contributions records and donor data base Permanently 
Correspondence (routine) with members, customers, or vendors 1 year 
Correspondence (general) 3 years 
Correspondence (legal and important matters only) Permanently 
Deeds, mortgages, and bill of sale Permanently 
Depreciation schedules Permanently 
DOL audits Permanently 
Duplicate deposit slips 2 years 
Employee personnel records (after termination)  8 years 
Employment applications 3 years 
Expense analyses and expense distribution schedules 7 years 
Financial statements (end-of-year, other months optional) Permanently 
General and private ledgers (and end-of-year trial balances) Permanently 
Insurance certificates by others and to others (after termination)  1 year 
Insurance policies (expired) 3 years 
Insurance records, current accident reports, claims (incl. workers comp), policies, 
etc. 

Permanently 

Internal audit and monitoring reports (in some situations, longer retention periods 
may be desirable) 

3 years 

Internal reports (miscellaneous, including sales revenue, program outcomes, etc.)  3 years 
Inventories of products, materials, and supplies 7 years 
Invoices to members and customers 7 years 
Invoices from vendors 7 years 
Job jackets 3 years 
Journals Permanently 
Membership applications 3 years 
Minutes of directors and committees, including by-laws and charter Permanently 
Notes receivable ledgers and schedules 7 years 
OSHA Reports/Forms/Logs 5 years 
OSHA Reports of Employee Exposure to toxic substances or harmful physical 
agents 

30 years 

Outcomes Management Reports - Rehab  5 years 
Payroll records and summaries, including payments to pensioners 7 years 
Petty cash vouchers 3 years 
Physical inventory tags 3 years 
Plant cost ledgers 7 years 
Property appraisals by outside appraisers Permanently 
Property records-including costs, depreciation reserves, end-of-year trial balances, 
depreciation schedules, blueprints and plans 

Permanently 

Publications which are provided to the public Permanently 
Purchase orders (except purchasing department copy) 2 years 
Receiving sheets 2 years 
Requisitions 2 years 
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Sales records 7 years 
Savings bond registration records of employees 3 years 
Scrap and salvage records (inventories, sales, etc.) 7 years 
Shipping Records 1 year 
Stock and bond certificates (canceled) 7 years 
Stockroom withdrawal forms 2 years 
Subsidiary ledgers 7 years 
Tax returns and worksheets, revenue agents’ reports and other documents 
relating to determination of income tax liability 

Permanently 

Time books 7 years 
Trade mark registrations Permanently 
Voucher register and schedules 7 years 
Vouchers for payment to vendors, employees, etc. (includes allowances and 
reimbursement of employees, officers, etc., for travel and entertainment expenses) 

7 years 

W-2 or 1099 forms 10 years 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 
Update Approval: 05/25/2023 Approved By:  
Approval Date: 11/25/2011 Approved By: D Hunn 
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The OPDs and OPADs described in 
this notice are published to support 
potential future GOM offshore 
renewable energy and mineral lease 
sales and to supersede the provisional 
OPDs and OPADs published on August 
19, 2022. See 87 FR 51133. 

Outer Continental Shelf OPDs and 
OPADs in the Gulf of Mexico 

Description—Date (in mm/dd/yyyy 
Format) 

OPD Gulf of Mexico NAD83 Index 
Map—11/1/2022 

OPD NG14–09 (Brownsville)—11/1/ 
2022 

OPAD NG14–09 (Brownsville)—11/1/ 
2022 

OPD NG14–06 (Port Isabel)—11/1/2022 
OPAD NG14–06 (Port Isabel)—11/1/ 

2022 
OPD NG14–03 (Corpus Christi)—11/1/ 

2022 
OPAD NG14–03 (Corpus Christi)—11/1/ 

2022 
OPD NH14–12 (Beeville)—11/1/2022 
OPAD NH14–12 (Beeville)—11/1/2022 
OPD NG15–01 (East Breaks)—11/1/2022 
OPAD NG15–01 (East Breaks)—11/1/ 

2022 
OPD NG15–02 (Garden Banks)—11/1/ 

2022 
OPAD NG15–02 (Garden Banks)—11/1/ 

2022 
OPD NG15–03 (Green Canyon)—11/1/ 

2022 
OPAD NG15–03 (Green Canyon)—11/1/ 

2022 
OPD NH15–10 (Bay City)—11/1/2022 
OPAD NH15–10 (Bay City)—11/1/2022 
OPD NH15–11 (Bouma Bank)—11/1/ 

2022 
OPAD NH15–11 (Bouma Bank)—11/1/ 

2022 
OPD NH15–12 (Ewing Bank)—11/1/ 

2022 
OPAD NH15–12 (Ewing Bank)—11/1/ 

2022 
OPD NH15–07 (Houston)—11/1/2022 
OPAD NH15–07 (Houston)—11/1/2022 
OPD NH15–08 (Port Arthur)—11/1/2022 
OPAD NH15–08 (Port Arthur)—11/1/ 

2022 
OPD NH15–09 (New Orleans)—11/1/ 

2022 
OPAD NH15–09 (New Orleans)—11/1/ 

2022 
OPD NH16–10 (Mississippi Canyon)— 

11/1/2022 
OPAD NH16–10 (Mississippi Canyon)— 

11/1/2022 
OPD NH16–07 (Viosca Knoll)—11/1/ 

2022 
OPAD NH16–07 (Viosca Knoll)—11/1/ 

2022. 

Authority: OCS Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. 
1331 et seq; 30 CFR 550.400. 

Elizabeth Klein, 
Director, Bureau of Ocean Energy 
Management. 
[FR Doc. 2023–08444 Filed 4–20–23; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4340–98–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Employment and Training 
Administration 

Program Year (PY) 2023 Workforce 
Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) 
Allotments; PY 2023 Wagner-Peyser 
Act Allotments and PY 2023 Workforce 
Information Grants 

AGENCY: Employment and Training 
Administration, Labor. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: This notice announces 
allotments for PY 2023 for WIOA Title 
I Youth, Adult, and Dislocated Worker 
Activities programs; allotments for 
Employment Service (ES) activities 
under the Wagner-Peyser Act for PY 
2023 and the allotments of Workforce 
Information Grants to States for PY 
2023. 

DATES: The Department must receive 
comments on the formula used to allot 
funds to the Outlying Areas by May 22, 
2023. 
ADDRESSES: Comments on this notice 
can be submitted electronically to the 
Employment and Training 
Administration, Office of Workforce 
Investment, Robert Kight, Division Chief 
via email, to kight.robert@dol.gov. 

Commenters are advised that mail 
delivery in the Washington area may be 
delayed due to security concerns. The 
Department will receive hand-delivered 
comments at the above address. All 
overnight mail will be considered hand- 
delivered and must be received at the 
designated place by the date specified 
above. Please be advised that there may 
be a delay between when the mail is 
delivered to the building and when the 
relevant person receives it. 

Comments: The Department will 
retain all comments on this notice and 
will release them upon request via email 
to any member of the public. The 
Department will retain all comments 
received without making any changes to 
the comments, including any personal 
information provided. The Department 
therefore cautions commenters not to 
include their personal information such 
as Social Security Numbers, personal 
addresses, telephone numbers, and 
email addresses in their comments; this 

information would be released with the 
comment if the comments are requested. 
It is the commenter’s responsibility to 
safeguard his or her information. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
WIOA Youth Activities allotments Sara 
Hastings at (202) 693–3599; WIOA 
Adult and Dislocated Worker Activities 
and ES allotments—Robert Kight at 
(202) 693–3937; Workforce Information 
Grant allotments—Donald Haughton at 
(202) 693–2784. If you are deaf, hard of 
hearing, or have a speech disability, 
please dial 7–1–1 to access 
telecommunications relay services. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 
Department is announcing WIOA 
allotments for PY 2023 for Youth 
Activities, Adults and Dislocated 
Worker Activities, Wagner-Peyser Act 
PY 2023 allotments, and PY 2023 
Workforce Information Grant 
allotments. This notice provides 
information on the amount of funds 
available during PY 2023 to states with 
an approved WIOA Combined or 
Unified State Plan, and information 
regarding allotments to the Outlying 
Areas. 

WIOA allotments for states and the 
state allotments for the Wagner-Peyser 
Act are based on formulas defined in 
their respective statutes. WIOA requires 
allotments for the Outlying Areas to be 
competitively awarded rather than 
based on a formula determined by the 
Secretary of Labor (Secretary) as 
occurred under the Workforce 
Investment Act (WIA). However, for PY 
2023, the Consolidated Appropriations 
Act, 2023 waives the competition 
requirement, and the Secretary is using 
the discretionary formula rationale and 
methodology for allocating PY 2023 
funds for the Outlying Areas (American 
Samoa, Guam, the Commonwealth of 
the Northern Mariana Islands, the 
Republic of Palau, and the United States 
Virgin Islands) that was published in 
the Federal Register at 65 FR 8236 (Feb. 
17, 2000). WIOA specifically included 
the Republic of Palau as an Outlying 
Area, except during any period for 
which the Secretary of Labor and the 
Secretary of Education determine that a 
Compact of Free Association is in effect 
and contains provisions for training and 
education assistance prohibiting the 
assistance provided under WIOA; no 
such determinations prohibiting 
assistance have been made. The formula 
that the Department of Labor 
(Department) used for PY 2023 is the 
same formula used in PY 2022 and is 
described in the section on Youth 
Activities program allotments. The 
Department invites comments only on 
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the formula used to allot funds to the 
Outlying Areas. 

On December 29, 2022, the 
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023, 
Public Law 117–328 was signed into 
law (‘‘the Act’’). The Act, division H, 
title I, sections 106(b) and 107 of the Act 
allows the Secretary of Labor (Secretary) 
to set aside up to 0.5 percent of each 
discretionary appropriation for activities 
related to program integrity and 0.75 
percent of most operating funds for 
evaluations. For 2023, as authorized by 
the Act, the Department has set aside 
$10,408,000 of the Training and 
Employment Services (TES) and 
$2,556,500 of the State Unemployment 
Insurance and Employment Services 
Operations (SUIESO) appropriations 
impacted in this FRN for these 
activities. ETA reserved these funds 
from the WIOA Adult, Youth, 
Dislocated Worker, Wagner-Peyser Act 
Employment Service, and Workforce 
Information Grant program budgets. 
Any funds not utilized for these reserve 
activities will be provided to the states. 
We also have attached tables listing the 
PY 2023 allotments for programs under 
WIOA title I Youth Activities (table A), 
Adult and Dislocated Workers 
Employment and Training Activities 
(tables B and C, respectively), and the 
PY 2023 Wagner-Peyser Act allotments 
(table D). We also have attached the PY 
2023 Workforce Information Grant table 
(table E) and the total WIOA Youth, 
Adult and Dislocated Worker funding 
for Outlying Areas (table F). 

Youth Activities Allotments. The 
appropriated level for PY 2023 for 
WIOA Youth Activities totals 
$948,130,000. After reducing the 
appropriation by $3,629,000 for set 
asides authorized by the Act, 
$944,501,000 is available for Youth 
Activities. Table A includes a 
breakdown of the Youth Activities 
program allotments for PY 2023 and 
provides a comparison of these 
allotments to PY 2022 Youth Activities 
allotments for all States and Outlying 
Areas. The WIOA Youth formula has a 
section in WIOA for a reservation for 
Migrant and Seasonal Farmworker 
(MSFW) Youth if the appropriation 
exceeds $925,000,000. Per WIOA 
127(a)(1), ETA reserved 4 percent 
($925,200) of the excess amount for 
MSFW Youth. For the Native American 
Youth program, the total amount 
available is 1.5 percent of the total 
amount for Youth Activities (after set 
asides authorized by the Act) after the 
MSFW Youth reservation (in accordance 
with WIOA section 127). The total 
funding available for the Outlying Areas 
was reserved at 0.25 percent of the 
amount appropriated for Youth 

Activities (after set asides authorized by 
the Act) after the amount reserved for 
MSFW Youth and Native American 
Youth (in accordance with WIOA 
section 127(b)(1)(B)(i)). On December 
17, 2003, Public Law 108–188, the 
Compact of Free Association 
Amendments Act of 2003 (‘‘the 
Compact’’), was signed into law. The 
Compact specified that the Republic of 
Palau remained eligible for WIA title I 
funding. See 48 U.S.C. 
1921d(f)(1)(B)(ix). WIOA sec. 512(g)(1) 
updated the Compact to refer to WIOA 
funding. The National Defense 
Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2018 
(division A, title XII, subtitle F, section 
1259C(c) of Pub. L. 115–91) authorized 
WIOA title I funding to Palau through 
FY 2024. 

Under WIA, the Secretary had 
discretion for determining the 
methodology for distributing funds to 
all Outlying Areas. Under WIOA the 
Secretary must award the funds through 
a competitive process. However, for PY 
2023, the Consolidated Appropriations 
Act, 2023 waives the competition 
requirement regarding funding to 
Outlying Areas (e.g., American Samoa, 
Guam, the Commonwealth of the 
Northern Mariana Islands, the Republic 
of Palau, and the United States Virgin 
Islands). For PY 2023, the Department 
used the same methodology used since 
PY 2000 (i.e., we distribute funds among 
the Outlying Areas by formula based on 
relative share of the number of 
unemployed, a minimum of 90 percent 
of the prior year allotment percentage, a 
$75,000 minimum, and a 130 percent 
stop gain of the prior year share). For 
the relative share calculation in PY 
2023, the Department used updated data 
obtained from the 2020 Census for 
American Samoa, Guam, the 
Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana 
Islands, and the United States Virgin 
Islands. For the Republic of Palau, the 
Department used updated data from 
Palau’s 2020 Census. The 2020 Island 
Areas Censuses (IAC) operation was 
impacted by the COVID–19 pandemic. 
While the enumeration was successful, 
the COVID–19 pandemic impacted the 
quality of the detailed social, economic, 
and housing characteristic data for 
American Samoa, Guam, and the U.S. 
Virgin Islands. Guidance is available at 
https://www2.census.gov/programs- 
surveys/decennial/2020/technical- 
documentation/island-areas-tech-docs/ 
2020-iac-guidance.pdf. Palau’s data was 
obtained from the 2021 Statistical 
Yearbook of the Republic of Palau 
available at https://www.palaugov.pw/ 
wp-content/uploads/2022/07/2021- 
Statistical-Yearbook.pdf. The 

Department will accept comments on 
this methodology. The Act additionally 
allows Outlying Areas to submit a single 
application according to the 
requirements established by the 
Secretary for a consolidated grant for 
Adult, Youth, and Dislocated Worker 
funds. Subject to approval of the grant 
application and other reporting 
requirements of the Secretary, the Act 
allows Outlying Areas receiving a 
consolidated grant to use those funds 
interchangeably between Adult, Youth, 
and Dislocated Worker programs or 
activities. Table F includes the total 
Youth, Adult and Dislocated Worker 
funding for Outlying Areas. 

After the Department calculated the 
amount for the MSFW Youth, Outlying 
Areas and the Native American 
program, the amount available for PY 
2023 allotments to the states is 
$927,098,608. This total amount is 
below the required $1 billion threshold 
specified in WIOA sec. 
127(b)(1)(C)(iv)(IV); therefore, the 
Department did not apply the WIOA 
additional minimum provisions. 
Instead, as required by WIOA, the 
minimums of 90 percent of the prior 
year allotment percentage and 0.25 
percent state minimum floor apply. 
WIOA also provides that no state may 
receive an allotment that is more than 
130 percent of the allotment percentage 
for the state for the previous year. The 
three data factors required by WIOA sec. 
127(b)(1)(C)(ii) for the PY 2023 Youth 
Activities state formula allotments are, 
summarized slightly, as follows: 

(1) The average number of unemployed 
individuals in Areas of Substantial 
Unemployment (ASUs) for the 12-month 
period, July 2021–June 2022 in each state 
compared to the total number of unemployed 
individuals in ASUs in all states; 

(2) Number of excess unemployed 
individuals or excess unemployed 
individuals in ASUs (depending on which is 
higher) averages for the same 12-month 
period used for ASU unemployed data 
compared to the total excess unemployed 
individuals or ASU excess number in all 
states; and 

(3) Number of disadvantaged youth (age 16 
to 21, excluding college students not in the 
workforce and military) from special 
tabulations of data from the American 
Community Survey (ACS), which the 
Department obtained from the Census Bureau 
in each state compared to the total number 
of disadvantaged youth in all states. ETA 
obtained updated data for use in PY 2023. 
The Census Bureau collected the data used 
in the special tabulations for disadvantaged 
youth between January 1, 2016–December 31, 
2020. 

For purposes of identifying ASUs for 
the Youth Activities allotment formula, 
the Department continued to use the 
data made available by BLS (as 
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described in the Local Area 
Unemployment Statistics (LAUS) 
Technical Memorandum No. S–22–13). 
For purposes of determining the number 
of disadvantaged youth, the Department 
used the special tabulations of ACS data 
available at: https://www.dol.gov/ 
agencies/eta/budget/formula/
disadvantagedyouthadults. 

ETA obtained updated data for use in 
PY 2023 and will publish this 
information in a forthcoming TEGL. 

Adult Employment and Training 
Activities Allotments. The total 
appropriated funds for Adult Activities 
in PY 2023 is $885,649,000. After 
reducing the appropriated amount by 
$2,724,000 for set asides authorized by 
the Act, $882,925,000 remains for Adult 
Activities, of which $880,717,687 is for 
states and $2,207,313 is for Outlying 
Areas. Table B shows the PY 2023 Adult 
Employment and Training Activities 
allotments and a state-by-state 
comparison of the PY 2023 allotments to 
PY 2022 allotments. 

In accordance with WIOA, the 
Department reserved the total available 
for the Outlying Areas at 0.25 percent of 
the full amount appropriated for Adult 
Activities (after set asides authorized by 
the Act). As discussed in the Youth 
Activities section above, in PY 2023 the 
Department will distribute the Adult 
Activities funding for the Outlying 
Areas, using the same principles, 
formula, and data as used for outlying 
areas for Youth Activities. The 
Department will accept comments on 
this methodology. After determining the 
amount for the Outlying Areas, the 
Department used the statutory formula 
to distribute the remaining amount 
available for allotments to the states. 
The Department did not apply the 
WIOA minimum provisions for the PY 
2023 allotments because the total 
amount available for the states was 
below the $960 million threshold 
required for Adult Activities in WIOA 
sec. 132(b)(1)(B)(iv)(IV). Instead, as 
required by WIOA, the minimums of 90 
percent of the prior year allotment 
percentage and 0.25 percent state 
minimum floor apply. WIOA also 
provides that no state may receive an 
allotment that is more than 130 percent 
of the allotment percentage for the state 
for the previous year. The three formula 
data factors for the Adult Activities 
program are the same as those used for 
the Youth Activities formula, except the 
Department used data for the number of 
disadvantaged adults (age 22 to 72, 
excluding college students not in the 
workforce and military). 

Dislocated Worker Employment and 
Training Activities Allotments. The 
amount appropriated for Dislocated 

Worker activities in PY 2023 totals 
$1,421,412,000. The total appropriation 
includes formula funds for the states, 
while the National Reserve is used for 
National Dislocated Worker Grants, 
technical assistance and training, 
demonstration projects, Workforce 
Opportunity for Rural Communities, 
Community College Grants, and the 
Outlying Areas’ Dislocated Worker 
allotments. After reducing the 
appropriated amount by $4,055,000 for 
set asides authorized by the Act, a total 
of $1,417,357,000 remains available for 
Dislocated Worker activities. The 
amount available for Outlying Areas is 
$3,543,393, leaving $321,550,607 for the 
National Reserve and a total of 
$1,092,263,000 available for states. 
Table C shows the PY 2023 Dislocated 
Worker activities allotments and a state- 
by-state comparison of the PY 2023 
allotments to PY 2022 allotments. 

Similar to the Adult Activities 
program, the Department reserved the 
total available for the Outlying Areas at 
0.25 percent of the full amount 
appropriated for Dislocated Worker 
Activities (after set asides authorized by 
the Act). Similar to Youth and Adult 
funds, instead of competition, in PY 
2023 the Department will use the same 
pro rata share as the areas received for 
the PY 2023 WIOA Adult Activities 
program to distribute the Outlying 
Areas’ Dislocated Worker funds, the 
same methodology used in PY 2022. 
The Department will accept comments 
on this methodology. 

The three data factors required in 
WIOA sec. 132(b)(2)(B)(ii) for the PY 
2023 Dislocated Worker state formula 
allotments are, summarized slightly, as 
follows: 

(1) Relative number of unemployed 
individuals in each state, compared to 
the total number of unemployed 
individuals in all states, for the 12- 
month period, October 2021–September 
2022; 

(2) Relative number of excess 
unemployed individuals in each state, 
compared to the total excess number of 
unemployed individuals in all states, for 
the 12-month period, October 2021– 
September 2022; and 

(3) Relative number of long-term 
unemployed individuals in each state, 
compared to the total number of long- 
term unemployed individuals in all 
states, for the 12-month period, October 
2021–September 2022. 

In PY 2023, under WIOA the 
Dislocated Worker formula uses 
minimum and maximum provisions. No 
state may receive an allotment that is 
less than 90 percent of the state’s prior 
year allotment percentage (stop loss) or 
more than 130 percent of the state’s 

prior year allotment percentage (stop 
gain). 

Wagner-Peyser Act ES Allotments. 
The appropriated level for PY 2023 for 
ES grants totals $680,052,000. After 
reducing the appropriated amount by 
$2,520,500 for set asides authorized by 
the Act, $677,531,500 is available for ES 
grants. After determining the funding 
for Guam and the United States Virgin 
Islands, the Department calculated 
allotments to states using the formula 
set forth at section 6 of the Wagner- 
Peyser Act (29 U.S.C. 49e). The 
Department based PY 2023 formula 
allotments on each state’s share of 
calendar year 2022 monthly averages of 
the civilian labor force (CLF) and 
unemployment. Section 6(b)(4) of the 
Wagner-Peyser Act requires the 
Secretary to set aside up to three percent 
of the total funds available for ES to 
ensure that each state will have 
sufficient resources to maintain 
statewide ES activities. In accordance 
with this provision, the Department 
included the three percent set aside 
funds in this total allotment. The 
Department distributed the set-aside 
funds in two steps to states that have 
experienced a reduction in their relative 
share of the total resources available this 
year from their relative share of the total 
resources available the previous year. In 
Step 1, states that have a CLF below one 
million and are also below the median 
CLF density were maintained at 100 
percent of their relative share of prior 
year resources. ETA calculated the 
median CLF density based on CLF data 
provided by the BLS for calendar year 
2022. The Department distributed all 
remaining set-aside funds on a pro-rata 
basis in Step 2 to all other states 
experiencing reductions in relative 
share from the prior year but not 
meeting the size and density criteria for 
Step 1. The distribution of ES funds 
(table D) includes $675,879,914 for 
states, as well as $1,651,586 for 
Outlying Areas. 

Section 7(a) of the Wagner-Peyser Act 
(49 U.S.C. 49f(a)) authorizes states to 
use 90 percent of funds allotted to a 
state for labor exchange services and 
other career services such as job search 
and placement services to job seekers; 
appropriate recruitment services for 
employers; program evaluations; 
developing and providing labor market 
and occupational information; 
developing management information 
systems; and administering the work 
test for unemployment insurance 
claimants. Section 7(b) of the Wagner- 
Peyser Act states that 10 percent of the 
total sums allotted to each state must be 
reserved for use by the Governor to 
provide performance incentives for 
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public ES offices and programs, provide 
services for groups with special needs, 
and to provide for the extra costs of 
exemplary models for delivering 
services of the type described in section 
7(a) and models for enhancing 
professional development and career 
advancement opportunities of state 
agency staff. 

To provide services such as outreach 
to MSFWs, State Monitor Advocate 
(SMA) responsibilities, and others, State 
Workforce Agencies, (SWAs) must use 
Wagner-Peyser Act ES funding to 

provide employment services to migrant 
and seasonal farmworkers (MSFW), 
which are described at 20 CFR 651, 653, 
654, and 658. 

Workforce Information Grants 
Allotments. Total PY 2023 funding for 
Workforce Information Grants 
allotments to states is $32,000,000. After 
reducing the total by $36,000 for set 
asides authorized by the Act, 
$31,964,000 is available for Workforce 
Information Grants. Table E contains the 
allotment figures for each state and 
Outlying Area. The Department 

distributes the funds by administrative 
formula, with a reserve of $176,714 for 
Guam and the United States Virgin 
Islands. Guam and the United States 
Virgin Islands allotment amounts are 
partially based on CLF data, which the 
Department updated this year with data 
from the 2020 Census. The Department 
distributes the remaining funds to the 
states with 40 percent distributed 
equally to all states and 60 percent 
distributed based on each state’s share 
of CLF for the 12 months ending 
September 2022. 

TABLE A—U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION WIOA YOUTH ACTIVITIES STATE 
ALLOTMENTS COMPARISON OF PY 2023 ALLOTMENTS VS PY 2022 ALLOTMENTS 

State PY 2022 PY 2023 Difference % Difference 

Total .......................................................................................................... $928,841,800 $943,575,800 $14,734,000 1.59 
Alabama ........................................................................................................... 11,388,121 10,411,891 (976,230) ¥8.57 
Alaska .............................................................................................................. 4,183,488 3,824,865 (358,623) ¥8.57 
Arizona ............................................................................................................. 27,807,148 25,423,422 (2,383,726) ¥8.57 
Arkansas .......................................................................................................... 5,881,616 5,543,794 (337,822) ¥5.74 
California .......................................................................................................... 141,613,074 142,969,572 1,356,498 0.96 
Colorado .......................................................................................................... 13,703,113 12,528,434 (1,174,679) ¥8.57 
Connecticut ...................................................................................................... 10,925,731 12,065,981 1,140,250 10.44 
Delaware .......................................................................................................... 2,350,947 2,959,957 609,010 25.90 
District of Columbia ......................................................................................... 4,221,055 3,859,211 (361,844) ¥8.57 
Florida .............................................................................................................. 42,902,700 39,224,930 (3,677,770) ¥8.57 
Georgia ............................................................................................................ 17,404,272 15,912,317 (1,491,955) ¥8.57 
Hawaii .............................................................................................................. 3,855,827 3,760,088 (95,739) ¥2.48 
Idaho ................................................................................................................ 2,580,180 2,358,998 (221,182) ¥8.57 
Illinois ............................................................................................................... 39,986,105 43,578,256 3,592,151 8.98 
Indiana ............................................................................................................. 15,415,332 14,093,876 (1,321,456) ¥8.57 
Iowa ................................................................................................................. 5,512,351 5,652,031 139,680 2.53 
Kansas ............................................................................................................. 4,977,764 4,551,053 (426,711) ¥8.57 
Kentucky .......................................................................................................... 12,022,727 12,961,971 939,244 7.81 
Louisiana .......................................................................................................... 15,380,021 14,121,001 (1,259,020) ¥8.19 
Maine ............................................................................................................... 2,578,709 2,821,164 242,455 9.40 
Maryland .......................................................................................................... 13,647,037 18,022,572 4,375,535 32.06 
Massachusetts ................................................................................................. 19,376,968 21,018,238 1,641,270 8.47 
Michigan ........................................................................................................... 33,787,421 34,408,717 621,296 1.84 
Minnesota ........................................................................................................ 10,497,536 9,597,650 (899,886) ¥8.57 
Mississippi ........................................................................................................ 10,463,206 9,566,263 (896,943) ¥8.57 
Missouri ............................................................................................................ 10,182,689 11,203,397 1,020,708 10.02 
Montana ........................................................................................................... 2,281,555 2,317,747 36,192 1.59 
Nebraska .......................................................................................................... 2,924,329 2,673,645 (250,684) ¥8.57 
Nevada ............................................................................................................. 11,823,134 10,809,613 (1,013,521) ¥8.57 
New Hampshire ............................................................................................... 2,669,419 2,440,587 (228,832) ¥8.57 
New Jersey ...................................................................................................... 26,917,413 26,580,977 (336,436) ¥1.25 
New Mexico ..................................................................................................... 7,789,461 8,661,716 872,255 11.20 
New York ......................................................................................................... 68,508,072 71,279,759 2,771,687 4.05 
North Carolina .................................................................................................. 22,179,701 24,201,171 2,021,470 9.11 
North Dakota .................................................................................................... 2,281,555 2,317,747 36,192 1.59 
Ohio ................................................................................................................. 37,495,574 34,281,322 (3,214,252) ¥8.57 
Oklahoma ......................................................................................................... 7,521,576 6,876,800 (644,776) ¥8.57 
Oregon ............................................................................................................. 10,396,634 9,505,398 (891,236) ¥8.57 
Pennsylvania .................................................................................................... 38,433,440 42,912,756 4,479,316 11.65 
Puerto Rico ...................................................................................................... 23,575,954 21,554,940 (2,021,014) ¥8.57 
Rhode Island .................................................................................................... 3,633,400 3,321,932 (311,468) ¥8.57 
South Carolina ................................................................................................. 8,818,543 9,325,293 506,750 5.75 
South Dakota ................................................................................................... 2,281,555 2,317,747 36,192 1.59 
Tennessee ....................................................................................................... 14,787,821 14,138,571 (649,250) ¥4.39 
Texas ............................................................................................................... 73,435,799 91,789,734 18,353,935 24.99 
Utah ................................................................................................................. 3,842,315 3,512,938 (329,377) ¥8.57 
Vermont ........................................................................................................... 2,281,555 2,317,747 36,192 1.59 
Virginia ............................................................................................................. 15,915,259 14,550,947 (1,364,312) ¥8.57 
Washington ...................................................................................................... 20,928,382 19,134,328 (1,794,054) ¥8.57 
West Virginia .................................................................................................... 6,015,297 5,499,645 (515,652) ¥8.57 
Wisconsin ......................................................................................................... 10,957,464 10,018,152 (939,312) ¥8.57 
Wyoming .......................................................................................................... 2,281,555 2,317,747 36,192 1.59 
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TABLE A—U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION WIOA YOUTH ACTIVITIES STATE 
ALLOTMENTS COMPARISON OF PY 2023 ALLOTMENTS VS PY 2022 ALLOTMENTS—Continued 

State PY 2022 PY 2023 Difference % Difference 

State Total ................................................................................................ 912,621,900 927,098,608 14,476,708 1.59 

American Samoa ............................................................................................. 244,726 322,923 78,197 31.95 
Guam ............................................................................................................... 830,674 886,216 55,542 6.69 
Northern Marianas ........................................................................................... 453,848 414,942 (38,906) ¥8.57 
Palau ................................................................................................................ 75,000 75,000 0 0.00 
Virgin Islands ................................................................................................... 683,025 624,474 (58,551) ¥8.57 

Outlying Areas Total ................................................................................. 2,287,273 2,323,555 36,282 1.59 

Native Americans ............................................................................................. 13,932,627 14,153,637 221,010 1.59 

TABLE B—U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION WIOA ADULT ACTIVITIES STATE 
ALLOTMENTS COMPARISON OF PY 2023 ALLOTMENTS VS PY 2022 ALLOTMENTS 

State PY 2022 PY 2023 Difference % Difference 

Total .......................................................................................................... $867,625,000 $882,925,000 $15,300,000 1.76 
Alabama ........................................................................................................... 11,031,823 10,103,726 (928,097) ¥8.41 
Alaska .............................................................................................................. 3,923,005 3,592,966 (330,039) ¥8.41 
Arizona ............................................................................................................. 26,301,024 24,088,343 (2,212,681) ¥8.41 
Arkansas .......................................................................................................... 5,680,370 5,361,433 (318,937) ¥5.61 
California .......................................................................................................... 136,107,910 137,974,143 1,866,233 1.37 
Colorado .......................................................................................................... 12,435,718 11,389,512 (1,046,206) ¥8.41 
Connecticut ...................................................................................................... 9,952,310 10,953,250 1,000,940 10.06 
Delaware .......................................................................................................... 2,254,630 2,853,613 598,983 26.57 
District of Columbia ......................................................................................... 3,820,554 3,499,134 (321,420) ¥8.41 
Florida .............................................................................................................. 43,812,497 40,126,592 (3,685,905) ¥8.41 
Georgia ............................................................................................................ 16,678,811 15,275,638 (1,403,173) ¥8.41 
Hawaii .............................................................................................................. 3,656,552 3,803,223 146,671 4.01 
Idaho ................................................................................................................ 2,309,760 2,201,794 (107,966) ¥4.67 
Illinois ............................................................................................................... 37,628,657 41,284,587 3,655,930 9.72 
Indiana ............................................................................................................. 14,145,314 12,955,282 (1,190,032) ¥8.41 
Iowa ................................................................................................................. 4,015,782 4,080,702 64,920 1.62 
Kansas ............................................................................................................. 4,215,743 3,861,076 (354,667) ¥8.41 
Kentucky .......................................................................................................... 11,923,641 12,635,450 711,809 5.97 
Louisiana .......................................................................................................... 14,842,227 13,875,218 (967,009) ¥6.52 
Maine ............................................................................................................... 2,452,358 2,591,045 138,687 5.66 
Maryland .......................................................................................................... 13,150,215 17,396,744 4,246,529 32.29 
Massachusetts ................................................................................................. 16,456,845 18,040,385 1,583,540 9.62 
Michigan ........................................................................................................... 31,085,117 31,989,992 904,875 2.91 
Minnesota ........................................................................................................ 8,866,650 8,120,707 (745,943) ¥8.41 
Mississippi ........................................................................................................ 10,013,878 9,171,420 (842,458) ¥8.41 
Missouri ............................................................................................................ 9,425,238 10,386,320 961,082 10.20 
Montana ........................................................................................................... 2,163,640 2,201,794 38,154 1.76 
Nebraska .......................................................................................................... 2,237,848 2,201,794 (36,054) ¥1.61 
Nevada ............................................................................................................. 11,527,452 10,557,658 (969,794) ¥8.41 
New Hampshire ............................................................................................... 2,531,459 2,318,490 (212,969) ¥8.41 
New Jersey ...................................................................................................... 26,373,115 25,950,239 (422,876) ¥1.60 
New Mexico ..................................................................................................... 7,526,365 8,347,447 821,082 10.91 
New York ......................................................................................................... 66,720,730 69,333,637 2,612,907 3.92 
North Carolina .................................................................................................. 21,080,103 22,972,996 1,892,893 8.98 
North Dakota .................................................................................................... 2,163,640 2,201,794 38,154 1.76 
Ohio ................................................................................................................. 34,884,358 31,949,569 (2,934,789) ¥8.41 
Oklahoma ......................................................................................................... 7,114,498 6,515,962 (598,536) ¥8.41 
Oregon ............................................................................................................. 10,110,571 9,259,978 (850,593) ¥8.41 
Pennsylvania .................................................................................................... 35,455,175 39,877,363 4,422,188 12.47 
Puerto Rico ...................................................................................................... 24,441,918 22,385,642 (2,056,276) ¥8.41 
Rhode Island .................................................................................................... 3,135,173 2,871,414 (263,759) ¥8.41 
South Carolina ................................................................................................. 8,493,087 9,001,080 507,993 5.98 
South Dakota ................................................................................................... 2,163,640 2,201,794 38,154 1.76 
Tennessee ....................................................................................................... 14,440,407 13,853,614 (586,793) ¥4.06 
Texas ............................................................................................................... 69,525,372 86,292,577 16,767,205 24.12 
Utah ................................................................................................................. 2,988,412 2,737,000 (251,412) ¥8.41 
Vermont ........................................................................................................... 2,163,640 2,201,794 38,154 1.76 
Virginia ............................................................................................................. 14,854,061 13,604,402 (1,249,659) ¥8.41 
Washington ...................................................................................................... 19,695,933 18,038,932 (1,657,001) ¥8.41 
West Virginia .................................................................................................... 5,876,607 5,382,213 (494,394) ¥8.41 
Wisconsin ......................................................................................................... 9,438,464 8,644,415 (794,049) ¥8.41 
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TABLE B—U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION WIOA ADULT ACTIVITIES STATE 
ALLOTMENTS COMPARISON OF PY 2023 ALLOTMENTS VS PY 2022 ALLOTMENTS—Continued 

State PY 2022 PY 2023 Difference % Difference 

Wyoming .......................................................................................................... 2,163,640 2,201,794 38,154 1.76 

State Total ................................................................................................ 865,455,937 880,717,687 15,261,750 1.76 

American Samoa ............................................................................................. 231,650 306,253 74,603 32.21 
Guam ............................................................................................................... 786,288 840,469 54,181 6.89 
Northern Marianas ........................................................................................... 429,597 393,455 (36,142) -8.41 
Palau ................................................................................................................ 75,000 75,000 0 0.00 
Virgin Islands ................................................................................................... 646,528 592,136 (54,392) ¥8.41 

Outlying Areas Total ................................................................................. 2,169,063 2,207,313 38,250 1.76 

TABLE C—U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION WIOA DISLOCATED WORKER 
ACTIVITIES STATE ALLOTMENTS COMPARISON OF PY 2023 ALLOTMENTS VS PY 2022 ALLOTMENTS 

State PY 2022 PY 2023 Difference % Difference 

Total ...................................................................................................... $1,371,910,000 $1,417,357,000 $45,447,000 3.31 
Alabama ....................................................................................................... 14,354,136 13,164,128 (1,190,008) ¥8.29 
Alaska .......................................................................................................... 6,952,482 6,376,097 (576,385) ¥8.29 
Arizona ......................................................................................................... 32,882,281 30,156,226 (2,726,055) ¥8.29 
Arkansas ...................................................................................................... 5,004,071 4,589,216 (414,855) ¥8.29 
California ...................................................................................................... 172,716,686 158,397,875 (14,318,811) ¥8.29 
Colorado ...................................................................................................... 15,998,009 14,671,719 (1,326,290) ¥8.29 
Connecticut .................................................................................................. 13,434,048 12,320,319 (1,113,729) ¥8.29 
Delaware ...................................................................................................... 2,792,814 2,561,280 (231,534) ¥8.29 
District of Columbia ..................................................................................... 9,172,120 12,150,262 2,978,142 32.47 
Florida .......................................................................................................... 46,716,550 42,843,586 (3,872,964) ¥8.29 
Georgia ........................................................................................................ 30,438,974 27,915,478 (2,523,496) ¥8.29 
Hawaii .......................................................................................................... 2,787,961 2,556,829 (231,132) ¥8.29 
Idaho ............................................................................................................ 1,847,221 2,007,847 160,626 8.70 
Illinois ........................................................................................................... 46,778,485 61,967,225 15,188,740 32.47 
Indiana ......................................................................................................... 13,628,787 12,498,913 (1,129,874) ¥8.29 
Iowa ............................................................................................................. 4,497,235 4,124,399 (372,836) ¥8.29 
Kansas ......................................................................................................... 4,139,435 3,796,262 (343,173) ¥8.29 
Kentucky ...................................................................................................... 13,250,923 12,152,376 (1,098,547) ¥8.29 
Louisiana ...................................................................................................... 16,817,514 15,423,284 (1,394,230) ¥8.29 
Maine ........................................................................................................... 2,242,181 2,056,296 (185,885) ¥8.29 
Maryland ...................................................................................................... 17,212,091 15,785,149 (1,426,942) ¥8.29 
Massachusetts ............................................................................................. 22,669,765 20,790,363 (1,879,402) ¥8.29 
Michigan ....................................................................................................... 31,292,714 28,698,440 (2,594,274) ¥8.29 
Minnesota .................................................................................................... 9,426,224 8,644,757 (781,467) ¥8.29 
Mississippi .................................................................................................... 13,933,482 12,778,348 (1,155,134) ¥8.29 
Missouri ........................................................................................................ 10,956,060 10,047,765 (908,295) ¥8.29 
Montana ....................................................................................................... 1,596,891 1,464,503 (132,388) ¥8.29 
Nebraska ...................................................................................................... 2,006,552 1,840,202 (166,350) ¥8.29 
Nevada ......................................................................................................... 14,994,671 19,863,366 4,868,695 32.47 
New Hampshire ........................................................................................... 2,118,850 1,943,190 (175,660) ¥8.29 
New Jersey .................................................................................................. 36,473,636 33,449,845 (3,023,791) ¥8.29 
New Mexico ................................................................................................. 14,928,088 19,466,660 4,538,572 30.40 
New York ..................................................................................................... 82,585,211 108,043,045 25,457,834 30.83 
North Carolina .............................................................................................. 23,457,549 21,512,837 (1,944,712) ¥8.29 
North Dakota ................................................................................................ 813,070 745,664 (67,406) ¥8.29 
Ohio ............................................................................................................. 30,695,154 28,150,420 (2,544,734) ¥8.29 
Oklahoma ..................................................................................................... 6,139,713 5,630,710 (509,003) ¥8.29 
Oregon ......................................................................................................... 10,443,575 9,577,767 (865,808) ¥8.29 
Pennsylvania ................................................................................................ 42,934,413 55,648,335 12,713,922 29.61 
Puerto Rico .................................................................................................. 62,908,530 83,334,615 20,426,085 32.47 
Rhode Island ................................................................................................ 3,552,454 3,257,943 (294,511) ¥8.29 
South Carolina ............................................................................................. 11,779,701 10,803,123 (976,578) ¥8.29 
South Dakota ............................................................................................... 1,322,041 1,212,439 (109,602) ¥8.29 
Tennessee ................................................................................................... 14,429,101 13,232,879 (1,196,222) ¥8.29 
Texas ........................................................................................................... 83,358,322 76,447,629 (6,910,693) ¥8.29 
Utah ............................................................................................................. 3,518,216 3,226,544 (291,672) ¥8.29 
Vermont ....................................................................................................... 1,005,465 922,108 (83,357) ¥8.29 
Virginia ......................................................................................................... 14,152,452 12,979,165 (1,173,287) ¥8.29 
Washington .................................................................................................. 22,254,509 20,409,533 (1,844,976) ¥8.29 
West Virginia ................................................................................................ 10,610,160 9,730,541 (879,619) ¥8.29 
Wisconsin ..................................................................................................... 10,874,839 9,973,277 (901,562) ¥8.29 
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TABLE C—U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION WIOA DISLOCATED WORKER 
ACTIVITIES STATE ALLOTMENTS COMPARISON OF PY 2023 ALLOTMENTS VS PY 2022 ALLOTMENTS—Continued 

State PY 2022 PY 2023 Difference % Difference 

Wyoming ...................................................................................................... 1,005,588 922,221 (83,367) ¥8.29 

State Total ............................................................................................ 1,071,901,000 1,092,263,000 20,362,000 1.90 

American Samoa ......................................................................................... 366,291 491,627 125,336 34.22 
Guam ........................................................................................................... 1,243,297 1,349,203 105,906 8.52 
Northern Marianas ....................................................................................... 679,289 631,612 (47,677) ¥7.02 
Palau ............................................................................................................ 118,592 120,397 1,805 1.52 
Virgin Islands ............................................................................................... 1,022,306 950,554 (71,752) ¥7.02 

Outlying Areas Total ............................................................................. 3,429,775 3,543,393 113,618 3.31 

National Reserve ......................................................................................... 296,579,225 321,550,607 24,971,382 8.42 

TABLE D—U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION EMPLOYMENT SERVICE (WAGNER- 
PEYSER) PY 2023 VS PY 2022 ALLOTMENTS 

State PY 2022 PY 2023 Difference % Difference 

Total .......................................................................................................... $672,277,000 $677,531,500 $5,254,500 0.78 
Alabama ........................................................................................................... 8,132,935 8,157,290 24,355 0.30 
Alaska .............................................................................................................. 7,307,972 7,365,091 57,119 0.78 
Arizona ............................................................................................................. 14,420,924 14,367,195 (53,729) ¥0.37 
Arkansas .......................................................................................................... 4,980,892 5,068,542 87,650 1.76 
California .......................................................................................................... 82,214,927 81,499,358 (715,569) ¥0.87 
Colorado .......................................................................................................... 12,535,126 12,513,087 (22,039) ¥0.18 
Connecticut ...................................................................................................... 7,441,172 7,546,077 104,905 1.41 
Delaware .......................................................................................................... 1,900,099 2,041,275 141,176 7.43 
District of Columbia ......................................................................................... 1,918,142 1,924,337 6,195 0.32 
Florida .............................................................................................................. 38,879,016 38,791,016 (88,000) ¥0.23 
Georgia ............................................................................................................ 18,713,831 18,884,035 170,204 0.91 
Hawaii .............................................................................................................. 2,851,951 2,811,112 (40,839) ¥1.43 
Idaho ................................................................................................................ 6,088,841 6,136,431 47,590 0.78 
Illinois ............................................................................................................... 26,228,600 26,805,431 576,831 2.20 
Indiana ............................................................................................................. 12,199,107 12,198,042 (1,065) ¥0.01 
Iowa ................................................................................................................. 5,922,601 6,083,922 161,321 2.72 
Kansas ............................................................................................................. 5,369,400 5,370,575 1,175 0.02 
Kentucky .......................................................................................................... 7,699,960 8,028,686 328,726 4.27 
Louisiana .......................................................................................................... 8,565,336 8,511,466 (53,870) ¥0.63 
Maine ............................................................................................................... 3,620,977 3,649,278 28,301 0.78 
Maryland .......................................................................................................... 12,301,343 12,638,485 337,142 2.74 
Massachusetts ................................................................................................. 14,909,252 14,841,028 (68,224) ¥0.46 
Michigan ........................................................................................................... 19,223,218 19,625,843 402,625 2.09 
Minnesota ........................................................................................................ 10,949,342 10,868,056 (81,286) ¥0.74 
Mississippi ........................................................................................................ 5,216,683 5,186,386 (30,297) ¥0.58 
Missouri ............................................................................................................ 11,234,763 11,219,804 (14,959) ¥0.13 
Montana ........................................................................................................... 4,975,831 5,014,722 38,891 0.78 
Nebraska .......................................................................................................... 4,580,711 4,489,626 (91,085) ¥1.99 
Nevada ............................................................................................................. 6,837,890 6,814,792 (23,098) ¥0.34 
New Hampshire ............................................................................................... 2,612,731 2,625,284 12,553 0.48 
New Jersey ...................................................................................................... 18,696,713 18,623,063 (73,650) ¥0.39 
New Mexico ..................................................................................................... 5,583,759 5,627,402 43,643 0.78 
New York ......................................................................................................... 40,021,771 39,960,265 (61,506) ¥0.15 
North Carolina .................................................................................................. 18,987,978 19,548,712 560,734 2.95 
North Dakota .................................................................................................... 5,066,886 5,106,489 39,603 0.78 
Ohio ................................................................................................................. 22,422,864 22,892,147 469,283 2.09 
Oklahoma ......................................................................................................... 6,664,893 6,825,929 161,036 2.42 
Oregon ............................................................................................................. 8,219,250 8,641,616 422,366 5.14 
Pennsylvania .................................................................................................... 25,780,925 25,998,063 217,138 0.84 
Puerto Rico ...................................................................................................... 5,922,930 5,882,119 (40,811) ¥0.69 
Rhode Island .................................................................................................... 2,226,894 2,217,710 (9,184) ¥0.41 
South Carolina ................................................................................................. 8,758,024 8,820,458 62,434 0.71 
South Dakota ................................................................................................... 4,682,968 4,719,570 36,602 0.78 
Tennessee ....................................................................................................... 12,337,195 12,583,460 246,265 2.00 
Texas ............................................................................................................... 56,597,052 57,724,443 1,127,391 1.99 
Utah ................................................................................................................. 5,574,504 5,704,059 129,555 2.32 
Vermont ........................................................................................................... 2,193,768 2,210,914 17,146 0.78 
Virginia ............................................................................................................. 15,417,551 15,516,383 98,832 0.64 
Washington ...................................................................................................... 15,464,004 15,860,228 396,224 2.56 
West Virginia .................................................................................................... 5,360,119 5,402,014 41,895 0.78 
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TABLE D—U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION EMPLOYMENT SERVICE (WAGNER- 
PEYSER) PY 2023 VS PY 2022 ALLOTMENTS—Continued 

State PY 2022 PY 2023 Difference % Difference 

Wisconsin ......................................................................................................... 11,191,329 11,276,927 85,598 0.76 
Wyoming .......................................................................................................... 3,633,273 3,661,671 28,398 0.78 

State Total ................................................................................................ 670,638,223 675,879,914 5,241,691 0.78 

Guam ............................................................................................................... 314,574 317,033 2,459 0.78 
Virgin Islands ................................................................................................... 1,324,203 1,334,553 10,350 0.78 

Outlying Areas Total ................................................................................. 1,638,777 1,651,586 12,809 0.78 

TABLE E—U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION WORKFORCE INFORMATION 
GRANTS TO STATES PY 2023 VS PY 2022 ALLOTMENTS 

State PY 2022 PY 2023 Difference % Difference 

Total .......................................................................................................... $31,956,000 $31,964,000 $8,000 0.03 
Alabama ........................................................................................................... 506,864 507,924 1,060 0.21 
Alaska .............................................................................................................. 285,764 286,168 404 0.14 
Arizona ............................................................................................................. 669,420 657,611 (11,809) ¥1.76 
Arkansas .......................................................................................................... 404,322 400,348 (3,974) ¥0.98 
California .......................................................................................................... 2,470,599 2,464,249 (6,350) ¥0.26 
Colorado .......................................................................................................... 619,163 616,964 (2,199) ¥0.36 
Connecticut ...................................................................................................... 455,646 462,764 7,118 1.56 
Delaware .......................................................................................................... 301,848 302,193 345 0.11 
District of Columbia ......................................................................................... 292,570 288,891 (3,679) ¥1.26 
Florida .............................................................................................................. 1,461,300 1,469,215 7,915 0.54 
Georgia ............................................................................................................ 851,132 852,260 1,128 0.13 
Hawaii .............................................................................................................. 320,990 322,411 1,421 0.44 
Idaho ................................................................................................................ 350,918 353,672 2,754 0.78 
Illinois ............................................................................................................... 973,900 987,543 13,643 1.40 
Indiana ............................................................................................................. 637,447 632,989 (4,458) ¥0.70 
Iowa ................................................................................................................. 438,745 440,864 2,119 0.48 
Kansas ............................................................................................................. 422,438 417,786 (4,652) ¥1.10 
Kentucky .......................................................................................................... 478,220 482,524 4,304 0.90 
Louisiana .......................................................................................................... 488,417 485,663 (2,754) ¥0.56 
Maine ............................................................................................................... 324,031 322,796 (1,235) ¥0.38 
Maryland .......................................................................................................... 612,523 614,643 2,120 0.35 
Massachusetts ................................................................................................. 681,313 678,587 (2,726) ¥0.40 
Michigan ........................................................................................................... 804,659 803,595 (1,064) ¥0.13 
Minnesota ........................................................................................................ 601,540 599,354 (2,186) ¥0.36 
Mississippi ........................................................................................................ 394,407 390,181 (4,226) ¥1.07 
Missouri ............................................................................................................ 606,182 599,314 (6,868) ¥1.13 
Montana ........................................................................................................... 307,706 309,540 1,834 0.60 
Nebraska .......................................................................................................... 364,735 367,117 2,382 0.65 
Nevada ............................................................................................................. 426,010 420,134 (5,876) ¥1.38 
New Hampshire ............................................................................................... 333,085 332,764 (321) ¥0.10 
New Jersey ...................................................................................................... 765,235 782,350 17,115 2.24 
New Mexico ..................................................................................................... 356,841 353,848 (2,993) ¥0.84 
New York ......................................................................................................... 1,339,210 1,336,973 (2,237) ¥0.17 
North Carolina .................................................................................................. 835,128 831,353 (3,775) ¥0.45 
North Dakota .................................................................................................... 291,967 291,755 (212) ¥0.07 
Ohio ................................................................................................................. 913,859 911,075 (2,784) ¥0.30 
Oklahoma ......................................................................................................... 463,701 460,596 (3,105) ¥0.67 
Oregon ............................................................................................................. 498,069 497,674 (395) ¥0.08 
Pennsylvania .................................................................................................... 985,407 986,238 831 0.08 
Puerto Rico ...................................................................................................... 369,856 383,058 13,202 3.57 
Rhode Island .................................................................................................... 308,165 310,763 2,598 0.84 
South Carolina ................................................................................................. 525,780 520,463 (5,317) ¥1.01 
South Dakota ................................................................................................... 299,791 299,427 (364) ¥0.12 
Tennessee ....................................................................................................... 636,477 634,898 (1,579) ¥0.25 
Texas ............................................................................................................... 1,907,849 1,918,307 10,458 0.55 
Utah ................................................................................................................. 439,232 443,356 4,124 0.94 
Vermont ........................................................................................................... 281,711 283,068 1,357 0.48 
Virginia ............................................................................................................. 745,168 744,227 (941) ¥0.13 
Washington ...................................................................................................... 704,841 707,273 2,432 0.35 
West Virginia .................................................................................................... 337,779 336,359 (1,420) ¥0.42 
Wisconsin ......................................................................................................... 608,147 606,138 (2,009) ¥0.33 
Wyoming .......................................................................................................... 279,199 278,023 (1,176) ¥0.42 
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TABLE E—U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION WORKFORCE INFORMATION 
GRANTS TO STATES PY 2023 VS PY 2022 ALLOTMENTS—Continued 

State PY 2022 PY 2023 Difference % Difference 

State Total ................................................................................................ 31,779,306 31,787,286 7,980 0.03 

Guam ............................................................................................................... 93,031 97,657 4,626 4.97 
Virgin Islands ................................................................................................... 83,663 79,057 (4,606) ¥5.51 

Outlying Areas Total ................................................................................. 176,694 176,714 20 0.01 

TABLE F—U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION WIOA YOUTH, ADULT, AND 
DISLOCATED WORKER OUTLYING AREAS FUNDING PY 2023 

Youth Adult Dislocated 
worker Total 

American Samoa ............................................................................................. 322,923 306,253 491,627 1,120,803 
Guam ............................................................................................................... 886,216 840,469 1,349,203 3,075,888 
Northern Marianas ........................................................................................... 414,942 393,455 631,612 1,440,009 
Palau ................................................................................................................ 75,000 75,000 120,397 270,397 
Virgin Islands ................................................................................................... 624,474 592,136 950,554 2,167,164 

Outlying Areas Total ................................................................................. 2,323,555 2,207,313 3,543,393 8,074,261 

Brent Parton, 
Acting Assistant Secretary for Employment 
and Training, Labor. 
[FR Doc. 2023–08313 Filed 4–20–23; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–FR–P 

MILLENNIUM CHALLENGE 
CORPORATION 

[MCC FR 23–03] 

Notice of Entering Into a Compact With 
the Government of Indonesia 

AGENCY: Millennium Challenge 
Corporation. 

ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: In accordance with the 
provisions of the Millennium Challenge 
Act of 2003, as amended, the 
Millennium Challenge Corporation 
(MCC) is publishing a summary of the 
Millennium Challenge Compact 
(Compact) between the United States of 
America, acting through MCC, and the 
Government of Indonesia. 
Representatives of MCC and the 
Government of Indonesia executed the 
Compact on April 13, 2023. The 
complete text of the Compact has been 
posted at: https://www.mcc.gov/content/ 
uploads/compact-indonesia- 
infrastructure-and-finance.pdf. 

(Authority: 22 U.S.C. 7709 (b)(3)) 

Dated: April 17, 2023. 
Gina Porto Spiro, 
Acting Vice President, General Counsel, and 
Corporate Secretary. 

Summary of Indonesia Infrastructure 
and Finance Compact 

MCC has signed a five-year, 
$649,000,000 Compact with the 
Government of Indonesia aimed at 
reducing poverty through economic 
growth. 

The Compact seeks to assist the 
Government of Indonesia in addressing 
a binding constraint to economic 
growth: costly and underdeveloped 
financial intermediation, by investing in 
needed infrastructure project 
preparation and structured finance 
solutions, and in increased access to 
finance for micro, small, and medium 
enterprises. The Compact aims to 
unlock financing flows in a way that 
will catalyze economic growth and 
leverage Indonesia’s own resources. The 
Compact will address this constraint 
through three projects: 

(1) Advancing Transport and Logistics 
Accessibility Services (ATLAS) Project; 

(2) Financial Markets Development 
Project (FMD) Project; 

(3) Access to Finance for Women- 
owned/Micro-, Small and Medium 
Enterprises (MSME Finance) Project. 

Project Summaries 
The objective of the ATLAS Project is 

to improve transport planning and 
preparation in the target provinces, 
responding to the root cause of 
inadequate infrastructure project 
preparation. The project includes four 
activities: 

• Transport Planning Reform 
Activity: This activity will develop two 
proof-of-concept multi-modal transport 
planning projects to influence the 
Government of Indonesia to embrace the 
necessary institutional, legal, and 
regulatory reforms required to mandate 
and mainstream a multi-modal transport 
planning approach. 

• Good Practice Infrastructure 
Projects Activity: This activity aims to 
support five infrastructure projects, 
which are intended to demonstrate 
innovative and strengthened approaches 
to project preparation, structuring and 
financing, and procurement and 
implementation, so that subnational 
governments endorse and promote 
Public Investment Management 
Guidelines principles. 

• Public Investment Management 
Guidelines (PIMG) Activity: This activity 
will create a public, online suite of 
Public Investment Management 
Guidelines for infrastructure, designed 
to improve the effectiveness and 
efficiency of public investment. 

• Project Preparation and Delivery 
Facility Activity: This activity will 
provide project preparation, structuring, 
procurement, and project delivery 
support to sub-national governments. 

The objective of the FMD Project is to 
reach financial close on transactions 
using structured finance, including 
participation by institutional investors 
and with a focus on local currency 
transactions, responding to the root 
causes of underdeveloped project 
financing market and capital markets. 
The project includes three activities: 

• Capacity Building/Technical 
Assistance Activity: This activity aims 
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THE SKILLSOURCE GROUP, INC. 
FINANCE COMMITTEE  

SUMMARY SHEET 
 
SUBJECT:   April 30, 2023 Management Report Notes   
 
The financial results of operations for the ten months ended April 30, 2023, reflect a decrease in Net Assets 
of $121,106 on a budgeted decrease of $145,128, resulting in a favorable variance of $24,025. 
 
The Change in Net Assets comprises: 
 
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions                   $14,607 
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets With Donor Restrictions               $ (135,713) 
Total Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets  $ (121,106) 

 
The changes in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions and Net Assets With Donor Restrictions reflect the 
difference between revenues and expenses in each class of net assets.  
 
The detailed changes in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions and Net Assets With Donor Restrictions are 
presented in the tables below: 
 

Category 
Change in Net Assets Without 

Donor Restrictions 
Fundraising 713 
Unrestricted (7,366) 
Indirect (surplus) 21,260 
Total change in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions 14,607 

 
Increase in Net Asset Without Donor Restrictions reflects unrestricted revenue from Ticket to Work (TTW), 
interest revenue, Federated Campaigns, and the surplus of billable indirect costs over actual indirect costs, 
offset by expenses in the TTW program, and other expenses charged to Unrestricted Funds.  

Program 
Change in Net Assets With 

Donor Restrictions 
NVITE (13,704) 
UW FEC (136,538) 
EYE 11,385 
MWCOG Van sale proceeds 3,500 

Donation restricted for VCW Northern branded clothing (356) 
Total change in Net Assets With Donor Restrictions (135,713) 

 
The decrease in Net Assets With Donor Restrictions results from the deficits due to the timing difference 
between revenue and expense recognition of the two programs – the Prince William Financial Empowerment 
Center funded by the United Way of the National Capital Area (UWNCA) grant (UW FEC), and the NVITE 
program through the Greater Washington Community Foundation, offset by temporary increases in other 
programs, as shown in the above table. SkillSource received $206,973 from UWNCA in March 2022 to run 
the Prince William Financial Empowerment Center at the Virginia Career Works – Prince William Center in 
Woodbridge, and the full funding was recognized as revenue at that time. However, most expenses did not 
incur until the second half of calendar year 2022, which is the first half of fiscal year 2023. Therefore, all 
expenses that incurred in FY23 were not covered by any revenue. As of April 30, 2023, UW FEC expenses 
totaled $135,713, resulting in a deficit in the same amount for this program in FY 2023. To avoid the problem 
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above, SkillSource is working with UWNCA to move the next round of annual funding to start in July 2023 
and end in June 2024 to align with SkillSource’s fiscal year. 
 
Program Activities: 
 
WIOA: As of April 30, 2023, PY22 WIOA Adult, Dislocated Worker, and Youth have expended 55%, 25% 
and 32% of allocations, respectively. PY 2022 Adult and Dislocated Worker combined training rate was 
15.4%, while the required minimum is 40%. The training rate will be higher as more funds are spent and 
eventually will meet or exceed the 40% requirement by the end of June 2024.  
 
Ticket To Work: Cash receipts after ten months totaled $119,812, while the FY23 goal is $162,633. $45,946 
was accrued in April 2023, resulting in $122,622 in revenue, net of FY22 accrued amount of $30,000. Total 
expenses are also $135,758, resulting in neither profit nor loss. 
 

Ticket To Work Current Revenue - 10 months 

Accrued in April - amount not yet received but expected                         45,946  
Cash received - 10 months                        119,812 
Minus: FY22 accrued amount                       (30,000) 
Current revenue - 10 months                      135,758  

 
Indirect costs:  
 
The actual indirect cost rate as of April 30, 2023, was 8.87%, while allowable indirect costs are based on the 
minimis rate of 10%. 
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The SkillSource Group, Inc.
Budget to Actual 

For the Ten Months Ended April 30, 2023 

 Actual  Current Budget  Variance  Annual Budget  Balance 
Revenue
Government Contracts 5,321,234                    7,375,732                (2,054,499)            8,850,879               3,529,645                
Other Restricted Income 738,951                       716,080                   22,872                   859,296                  120,344                   
Unrestricted Income 137,839                       135,673                   2,165                     162,808                  24,969                      
Interest Income 1,699                            1,500                        199                        1,800                       101                           
Total 6,199,722                    8,228,985                (2,029,263)            9,874,782               3,675,060                

Personnel Expenses
Salaries & Wages 1,131,298                    1,112,748                (18,550)                 1,335,298               203,999                   
Fringe 318,167                       324,645                   6,478                     389,574                  71,407                      
Total Personnel 1,449,465                    1,437,393                (12,072)                 1,724,872               275,407                   

Operating Expenses
Annual Report 5,510                            5,000                        (510)                       6,000                       490                           
Audit 38,991                          32,102                      (6,889)                    38,522                    (469)                          
Communications 37,070                          35,526                      (1,544)                    42,631                    5,561                        
Contracted Maintenance 40,306                          56,972                      16,665                   68,366                    28,060                      
Dues & Memberships 5,615                            3,363                        (2,253)                    4,035                       (1,580)                       
Equipment  & Maitenance Costs 36,683                          11,125                      (25,558)                 13,350                    (23,333)                    
Financial Management 21,888                          29,861                      7,973                     35,833                    13,946                      
HR & PR Processing 39,911                          44,292                      4,380                     53,150                    13,239                      
Insurance 21,783                          22,570                      787                        27,084                    5,301                        
Leases 416,726                       402,093                   (14,633)                 482,512                  65,786                      
Meetings & Conferences 2,102                            2,688                        585                        3,225                       1,123                        
Professional Development 8,507                            3,333                        (5,174)                    4,000                       (4,507)                       
Professional Services 74,024                          107,698                   33,674                   129,238                  55,214                      
Supplies 70,313                          67,642                      (2,671)                    81,170                    10,857                      
VCW Branded Clothing 4,356                            -                            (4,356)                    -                           (4,356)                       
Travel 9,229                            6,963                        (2,267)                    8,355                       (874)                          
Utilities 22,621                          26,250                      3,629                     31,500                    8,879                        
Total Operating Expenses 855,636                       857,476                   1,840                     1,028,971               173,335                   

Program Services 
Outreach 37,016                          37,508                      491                        45,009                    7,993                        
Onestop center shared costs 97,684                          133,609                   35,925                   160,331                  62,647                      
Incumbent Worker Training 20,296                          108,333                   88,038                   130,000                  109,704                   
Pay for Performance Bonus Payment (WIOA Youth) -                                29,167                      29,167                   35,000                    35,000                      
Transitional/Work Experience 826,929                       917,563                   90,634                   1,101,076               274,147                   
Training & Other Supportive 134,941                       196,358                   61,418                   235,630                  100,689                   
Transportation & vouchers 385                               4,953                        4,568                     5,943                       5,558                        
Total Program Services 1,117,251                    1,427,491                310,239                1,712,989               595,738                   

Contractual Services - One Stop Operator
Personnel 2,017,963                    2,290,779                272,816                2,748,935               730,972                   
Operating 12,723                          33,157                      20,434                   39,788                    27,065                      
Training & Supportive Services 666,467                       1,021,964                355,497                1,226,357               559,890                   
Total Contractual - One Stop Operator 2,697,153                    3,345,900                648,748                4,015,080               1,317,928                

Contractual Services - Other
Personnel 107,008                       99,879                      (7,129)                    119,855                  12,847                      
Operating 94,315                          78,596                      (15,719)                 94,315                    -                            
Training & Customer Services -                                -                            -                         -                           -                            
Total Contractual Services - Other 201,323                       178,475                   (22,848)                 214,170                  12,847                      
Total Contractual 2,898,476                    3,524,375                625,899                4,229,250               1,330,774                

Total Expense 6,320,829                    7,246,735                925,906                8,696,082               2,375,253                
Unobligated Funds -                                626,066                   626,066                751,279                  751,279                   
NoVA HealthForce Program Services -                            -                         -                           -                            
One-Stop Center Set Aside -                                501,316                   501,316                601,579                  601,579                   
Total Expense 6,320,829                    8,374,114                2,053,288             10,048,940            3,728,111                

Change in Net Assets (121,106)                      (145,128)                  24,025                   (174,158)                 (53,051)                    
Budget updated 3/30/2023

Budget approved on 11/30/2022
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The SkillSource  Group, Inc.
Preliminary Statement of Financial Position 

As of April 30, 2023 

Current Assets
Cash & Equivalents
   Operating & Payroll 255,075              
   Insured Cash Sweep 331,775              
      Total Cash & Equivalents 586,850              

Contracts Receivable 1,100,578           

Other Current Assets
   Employee Advances 6,648                   
   Other Account Receivable 394                      
      Total Other Assets 7,042                   

Prepaid Expenses 32,964                

Total Current Assets 1,727,434          

Fixed Assets
Property and Equipment 76,671                
Less Accumulated Depreciation (52,656)               
Total Fixed Assets 24,015                Other Assets

Other Assets
Right of Use Asset 1,590,529           
Less Right of Use Asset Accumulated Amortization (333,879)             
Total Other Assets 1,256,650          

Total Assets 3,008,099           

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable 590,130              
Deferred Income 12,289                
Accrued Expenses 137,428              
Other Current Liabilities 1,557                   
NOVA HealthForce Funds Held in Trust 357,817              
Total Current Liabilities 1,099,222          

Long Term Liabilities
Long-term Lease Liability 1,271,129          
Total Long Term Liabilities 1,271,129          

Total Liabilities 2,370,351          

Net Assets Beginning Increase Decrease Change Year-to-date

Unrestricted Net Assets 446,623         14,607             -                     14,607              461,229             

Restricted Net Assets
   MWCOG -                  3,885               (385)                   3,500                3,500                  
   UW FEC at PW Center 252,928         -                    (136,538)           (136,538)          116,390             
   NVITE 31,859            -                    (13,704)             (13,704)            18,154                
   Other restricted - Donation -                  4,000               (4,356)                (356)                  (356)                    
   TANF4 27,444            122,377           (122,377)           -                    27,444                
   EYE -                  30,375             (18,990)             11,385              11,385                
Total Temporarily Restricted Net Assets 312,231         160,637           (296,350)           (135,713)          176,518             

Total Net Assets 758,854         175,244           (296,350)           (121,106)          637,748             

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 3,008,099           

Assets

Liabilities and Net Assets
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The SkillSource  Group, Inc.
Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act Programs

For the Ten Months Ended April 30, 2023

 Actual  Current Budget Variance  Annual Budget  Balance 

WIOA Administration
SkillSource
Salaries & Wages 124,143            124,750            607 149,700              25,557              
Fringe 34,988               36,631               1,642 43,957                8,969                
Operating & Outreach 57,219               50,863               (6,356) 61,036                3,817                
Unobligated -                     149,487            149,487 179,384              179,384            
Indirect Costs 70,580               67,904               (2,676) 81,485                10,905              
Total WIOA Administration 286,931            429,635            142,704 515,562             228,631           

WIOA Adult 
SkillSource
Salaries & Wages 151,854            142,903            (8,952) 171,483              19,629              
Fringe 38,366               36,290               (2,076) 43,548                5,182                
Operating 36,207               42,033               5,825 50,439                14,232              
Outreach 7,220                 2,589                 (4,631) 3,107                  (4,113)               
One-stop Centers Shared Costs 34,443               39,268               4,825 47,121                12,678              
Training-Incumbent Worker 3,004                 37,500               34,496 45,000                41,996              
Other training and support 22,155               30,859               8,704 37,031                14,876              
One-Stop Center Set Aside -                     217,852            217,852 261,422              261,422            
Unobligated -                     94,062               94,062 112,874              112,874            
   Total SkillSource 293,249            643,354            350,105 772,025             478,776           
DFS
Personnel & Fringes 701,742            790,088            88,346 948,106              246,364            
Operations 3,326                 12,500               9,174 15,000                11,674              
Training & Supportive Services 368,783            548,333            179,550 658,000              289,217            
   Total DFS 1,073,851        1,350,922        277,071 1,621,106          547,255           
Indirect Costs 4,780                 4,069                 (711) 4,883                  103                   
Total WIOA Adult 1,371,880        1,998,345        626,465 2,398,014          1,026,134        

WIOA Dislocated Worker
SkillSource
Salaries & Wages 142,363            129,884            (12,479) 155,861              13,498              
Fringe 36,191               33,203               (2,989) 39,843                3,652                
Operating 16,423               11,690               (4,733) 14,028                (2,395)               
Outreach 3,997                 1,272                 (2,725) 1,526                  (2,471)               
One-stop Centers Shared Costs 12,144               30,293               18,148 36,351                24,207              
Training-Incumbent Worker 3,004                 37,500               34,496 45,000                41,996              
Other training & support 19,623               11,342               (8,281) 13,610                (6,013)               
One-Stop Center Set Aside -                     77,109               77,109 92,531                92,531              
Unobligated -                     77,118               77,118 92,541                92,541              
   Total SkillSource 233,745            409,409            175,664 491,291             257,546           
DFS
Personnel 279,827            376,710            96,883 452,052              172,225            
Operations 1,094                 6,667                 5,573 8,000                  6,906                
Training & Supportive Services 22,663               30,833               8,171 37,000                14,338              
   Total DFS 303,583            414,210            110,627 497,052             193,469           
Indirect Costs 4,122                 3,283                 (840) 3,939                  (183)                  
Total WIOA Dislocated Worker 541,450            826,902            285,451 992,282             450,832           
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The SkillSource  Group, Inc.
Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act Programs

For the Ten Months Ended April 30, 2023

 Actual  Current Budget Variance  Annual Budget  Balance 
WIOA Youth
SkillSource
Salaries & Wages 83,630               82,678               (952) 99,214                15,584              
Fringe 23,062               21,737               (1,325) 26,084                3,022                
Operating 17,519               12,463               (5,057) 14,955                (2,564)               
Outreach 2,084                 682                    (1,402) 818                     (1,266)               
Comprehensive Center Costs 19,009               32,378               13,369 38,854                19,845              
Pay per performance bonus -                     29,167               29,167 35,000                35,000              
Training-SSG 21,522               10,550               (10,972) 12,660                (8,862)               
One-Stop Center Set Aside -                     206,354            206,354 247,625              247,625            
Unobligated -                     305,400            305,400 366,480              366,480            
   Total SkillSource 166,827            701,408            534,582 841,690             674,863           
DFS
Personnel & Fringe 660,508            736,144            75,636 883,373              222,865            
Operations 7,429                 12,500               5,071 15,000                7,571                
Work experiences 34,728               58,333               23,605 70,000                35,272              
Training & Supportive Services 68,731               150,000            81,269 180,000              111,269            
   Total DFS 771,397            956,978            185,581 1,148,373          376,976           
Indirect Costs 2,768                 2,319                 (449) 2,783                  15                      
Total WIOA Youth 940,991            1,660,705        719,714 1,992,846          1,051,855        

Senior Community Service Employment Program (SCSEP)
SkillSource
Personnel 18,510               17,748               (762) 21,297                2,787                
Fringe 5,863                 5,551                 (312) 6,661                  798                   
Operating & Outreach 30,182               32,048               1,866 38,458                8,276                
Transitional Work Experience 801,166            852,375            51,209 1,022,850          221,684            
   Total SSG 855,722            907,722            52,000 1,089,266          233,544            
DFS
Personnel & Fringe 86,211               118,279            32,068 141,935              55,724              
Operations 44                      1,073                 1,029 1,288                  1,244                
Training + Supportive Services 6,810                 14,708               7,898 17,650                10,840              
    Total DFS 93,065               134,061            40,995             160,873              67,808              
Indirect Costs 7,103                 7,241                 138 8,689                  1,586                
Total SCSEP 955,890            1,049,023        93,134 1,258,828          302,938           

Covid CWH Discretionary (3/1/2022 - 8/31/2022)
Contractual - FCHD
Personnel & Fringe 49,825               50,633               808 50,633 808
Mileage 830                    -                     (830) 0 (830)                  
Total expenses 50,655               50,633               (22)                   50,633                (22)                    

American Job Center Security (6/14/2021 - 12/31/2022)
SkillSource
Security Service for one-stop centers 79,855               78,827               (1,028) 78,827                (1,028)               
Toal Expenses 79,855               78,827               (1,028) 78,827                (1,028)               

American Job Center Security (1/1/2023 - 6/30/2023)
SkillSource
Security Service for one-stop centers 26,292               26,667               375 40,000                13,708              
Toal Expenses 26,292               26,667               375 40,000                13,708              
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The SkillSource  Group, Inc.
Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act Programs

For the Ten Months Ended April 30, 2023

 Actual  Current Budget Variance  Annual Budget  Balance 

Workforce Innovation-NVCPR (11/1/2022 - 3/31/2024)
Personnel 15,762               13,790               (1,972) 16,548                786                   
Fringe 3,989                 4,043                 54 4,852                  863                   
Operating & Outreach 2,509                 6,856                 4,346 8,227                  5,718                
Work Based Learning & Supportive Service 2,106                 31,333               29,227 37,600                35,494              
Indirect 2,226                 2,469                 243 2,963                  737                   
Total Expenses 26,592               58,492               31,899             70,190                43,598              

Area 14 - CAREER (9/13/2021 - 9/12/2023)

SkillSource
Personnel 252 2,949                 2,697 2,949                  2,697
Fringe 85 680                    595 680                     595
Other (outreach, etc.) 0 9,527                 9,527 9,527                  9,527

Contractual  - DFS
Supportive Services 920 78,707               77,787 78,707                77,787

Total Direct Expenses 1,258 91,863 90,605 91,863 90,605
Indirect 1,075 2,982                 1,907 2,982                 1,907
Total Expenses 2,333 94,845              92,512 94,845               92,512
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The SkillSource Group, Inc.
Other Government Programs

For the Ten Months Ended April 30, 2023

 Actual 
 Current 
Budget Variance

 Annual 
Budget  Balance 

TANF3  Employment Assistance
Personnel 69,517            70,570            1,053 84,684            15,167            
Fringe 17,971            19,684            1,713 23,621            5,650               
Operating & Outreach 11,032            13,190            2,158 15,828            4,796               
Transitional Employment & Training 19,400            24,350            4,950 29,220            9,820               
Total Direct 117,921         127,794         9,874 153,353         35,433            
Indirect 10,442            9,736               (706) 11,683            1,241               
Total TANF 3 128,363         137,530         9,167 165,036         36,673            

TANF4  P4P
Personnel 60,443            60,798            355 72,957            12,514            
Fringe 15,856            15,378            (477) 18,454            2,598               
Operating & Outreach 16,271            11,823            (4,447) 14,188            (2,083)             
Transitional Employment & Training 21,383            17,500            (3,883) 21,000            (383)                 
Total Direct 113,951         105,499         (8,452) 126,599         12,648            
Indirect 8,426              8,073               (353) 9,687               1,261               
Total TANF 3 122,377         113,572         (8,805) 136,286         13,909            

GO Virginia & Project Admin
Personnel 112,268 120,402 8,134 144,482 32,214
Fringe 38,039 37,851 (188) 45,421 7,382
Operating 18,165 16,453 (1,711) 19,744 1,579               
Total Direct 168,472 174,706 6,234 209,648 41,176
Indirect 16,847 17,471 623 20,965 4,118
Total Go Virginia 185,319 192,177 6,858 230,613 45,293

PW Elevate (3/1/2022-10/31/2024)
SSG
Personnel 15,308            23,552            8,244 14,131            (1,177)             
Fringe 3,168               4,673               1,506 2,804               (364)                 
Operating & Outreach 16,627            25,417            8,790 15,250            (1,377)             
IWT & other 14,288            66,667            52,379 40,000            25,712            
DFS -                   
Personnel & Fringes 232,820          411,667          178,847 247,000          14,180            
Training 163,831          308,333          144,502 185,000          21,169            
Total Direct 446,041         840,308         394,267         504,185         58,144            
Indirect 4,291              10,130            5,839 4,052               (239)                 
Total ELEVATE 450,333         850,438         400,106 508,237         57,904            

Manassas City CARES (8/1/2020 - 6/30/2023)

SkillSource -                   
Personnel 3,963 2,200               (1,763) 2,640               (1,323)
Fringe 902 498                  (404) 598                  (304)
Operating & Outreach 1,074 3,333               2,259 4,000               2,926
Training 7,709 59,825            52,116 71,790            64,081

Contractual  Personnel & Fringes - DFS 0 -                   0 -                   0
Contract Operation 0 -                   0 -                   0
Supportive Services 0 -                   0 -                   0
Training including ITAs, OJTs 0 -                   0 -                   0

Contractual  - NOVA 0 -                   0 -                   0

Total Direct Expenses 13,648 65,857            52,209 79,028            65,380
Indirect 594 -                   (594) 724                 130
Total Expenses 14,242 65,857            51,615 79,752            65,510
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The SkillSource Group, Inc.
Other Government Programs

For the Ten Months Ended April 30, 2023

 Actual 
 Current 
Budget Variance

 Annual 
Budget  Balance 

DARS SEAL (3/1/2022 - 9/30/2022)

SkillSource
Personnel 294 1,474               1,180 1,474               1,180
Fringe 82 350                  268 350                  268
Operating & Outreach 1,063 2,300               1,238 2,300               1,238
Transitional Work Experience 25,763 62,168            36,405 62,168            36,405
Training & Support 0 5,000               5,000 5,000               5,000

Contractual  - DFS -                   
Personnel & Fringe 7,030 25,836            18,806 25,836            18,806
Operations 0 500                  500 500                  500

Total Direct Expenses 34,231 97,628 63,397 97,628 63,397
Indirect 1,644 1,662               18 1,662              18
Total Expenses 35,875 99,290            63,415 99,290            63,415

ICF-H1B

SkillSource  Salary & Fringe 56,795 96,811            40,017 67,768            10,973

Operating & Program 703 15,730            15,027 18,876            18,173

Indirect 5,750 7,220               1,470 8,664               2,914
Total expenses 63,248            119,761          56,514            95,308            32,060            

Total Other Government (Expenditures) 1,178,229       1,771,455       593,226          1,545,917       367,688          
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The SkillSource  Group, Inc.
Other Programs

For the Ten Months Ended April 30, 2023

Actual
 Current 
Budget Variance

 Annual 
Budget Balance

NoVaHealthForce
Balance Forward, July 1, 2022 165,933
Cash Receipts & Receivables 191,884

357,817
SkillSource
Professional Expenses
Meeting Expenses 0
Program Expenses 0
Total NoVAHealthForce 0
Ending Balance 357,817

NVITE (Community Foundation)
Revenue 0 -                   0 -                   0
Expenses
Personnel 2,303 2,457.50         155 2,949 646
Fringe 610 583.33            (27) 700 90
Operating & Outreach 9,546 8,333.33         (1,212) 10,000 454
Program Services 0 1,666.67         1,667 2,000 2,000
Indirect 1,246 1,304.17         58 1,565 319
Total 13,704 14,345 641 17,214 3,510
Excess/Deficit (13,704)

United Way Financial Empowerment Center
Revenue 0 0 0 0 0

Personnel 10,548 18,308 7,761 10,985 437
Fringe 5,061 9,557 4,495 5,734 673
Operating & Outreach 24,418 25,835 1,417 15,501 (8,917)
Contractual Services 94,315 99,237 4,922 59,542 (34,773)
Indirect 2,196 6,970 4,774 4,182 1,986
Total 136,538 159,907 23,368 95,944 (40,594)
Excess of Revenue over Expenses (136,538)

Project Educating Youth Through Employment
Balance Forward 0 -                   
Revenue
   Government 30,375 28,347 2,028 34,016 3,641
   Restricted Income 0 0 0 0 0
Total Income 30,375 28,347 2,028 34,016 3,641
SkillSource
   Personnel & Fringe 492 1,520 1,028 1,824 1,332
   Operating, Outreach & Program Expenses 68 4,952 4,884 5,942 5,875
   Work Experience - Salaries & Fringe 18,375 21,228 2,853 25,473 7,098
   Total SkillSource 18,934 27,699 8,765 33,239 14,305
DFS
   Personnel & Fringe 0 0 0 0 0
   Operations, Telecommunications & Travel 0 0 0 0 0
   Total DFS 0 0 0 0 0
Indirect 56 0 0 777 721
Total Expense 18,990 27,699 8,765 34,016 15,026
Current Year Net Income (Loss) 11,385 -                   (11,385) -                   (11,385)
Excess (Deficit) 11,385 0 (11,385) 0 (11,385)
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The SkillSource  Group, Inc.
Other Programs

For the Ten Months Ended April 30, 2023

Actual
 Current 
Budget Variance

 Annual 
Budget Balance

Ticket to Work
Revenues 135,758 141,667         (5,909) 170,000         34,242
Expenses
Personnel & Fringe 114,385 113,604         (781) 136,325         21,940
Operating & Outreach 8,466 6,971              (1,495) 8,365               (101)
Program Costs 622 3,000              2,378 3,600               2,978
Indirect 12,285 12,058            (228) 14,469            2,184
   Total Expenses 135,758 135,633          (126) 162,759          27,001
Excess (Deficit) 0 6,034 (5,783) 7,241 7,241

Unrestricted (Program-Other-Fundraising)
Contribution 266 -                   266 -                   (266)
Federated Campaigns 1,660 145.83            1,514 175.00            (1,485)
Other 154
Interest 1,699 1,500 199 1,800 101
   Total Income 3,778 1,646 1,979 1,975 (1,650)
Personnel 0 0 0 0 0
Fringe 47 0 (47) 0 (47)
Operating & Program & Contractual 9,898 5,208 (4,691) 6,249 (3,649)
Indirect 487 109 (378) 131 (356)
  Total Expenses 10,432 5,317 (5,115) 6,380 (4,052)
Excess (Deficit) (6,653) (3,671) 7,094 (4,405) (5,702)
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The SkillSource Group, Inc.
One-stop centers and Indirect costs

For the Ten Months Ended April 30, 2023

 Actual 
 Current 
Budget Variance

 Annual 
Budget Balance

Revenue
Restricted Income 471,358 476,824 (5,467) 572,189 100,831

Personnel Expenses
Salaries & Wages 71,393 77,201 5,808 92,641 21,248
Fringe 30,967 31,743 777 38,092 7,125
Total Personnel 102,359 108,944 6,585 130,733 28,374

Operating Expenses
Communications 15,292 13,133 (2,159) 15,760 468
Contracted Maintenance 38,592 49,658 11,066 59,590 20,998
Dues & Memberships 550 446 (104) 535 (15)
Equipment & Maintenance Costs 17,495 4,600 (12,895) 5,520 (11,975)
Professional Services 323 13,833 13,510 16,600 16,277
Outreach 689 833 145 1,000 311
Rent 237,826 233,250 (4,576) 279,900 42,074
Supplies 14,380 6,667 (7,713) 8,000 (6,380)
Utilities 22,621 23,750 1,129 28,500 5,879
Total Operating Expenses 347,768 346,171 (1,598) 415,405 67,637
Indirect 21,230 24,901 3,671 29,881 8,651
Total Expense 471,358 480,016 8,658 576,019 104,661

 Actual 
 Current 
Budget Variance

 Annual 
Budget Balance

Revenue
Restricted Income 260,094 210,088 50,005 252,106 (7,988)

Personnel Expenses
Salaries & Wages 53,567 52,379 (1,188) 62,855 9,288
Fringe 10,889 10,288 (601) 12,345 1,456
Total Personnel 64,456 62,667 (1,789) 75,200 10,744

Operating Expenses
Communications 10,658 9,042 (1,616) 10,850 192
Contracted Maintenance 0 3,917 3,917 4,700 4,700
Dues & Outreach 689 0 (689) 0 (689)
Equipment Costs 17,361 3,650 (13,711) 4,380 (12,981)
Professional Services 323 6,792 6,468 8,150 7,827
Rent 148,713 114,875 (33,838) 137,850 (10,863)
Supplies 7,897 833 (7,064) 1,000 (6,897)
Total Operating Expenses 185,641 139,108 (46,533) 166,930 (18,711)
Indirect 9,997 11,500 1,503 13,800 3,803
Total Expense 260,094 213,275 (46,819) 255,930 (4,164)

Virginia Career Works - Woodbridge Comprehensive Center

Virginia Career Works - Cherokee Center
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The SkillSource Group, Inc.
One-stop centers and Indirect costs

For the Ten Months Ended April 30, 2023

 Actual 
 Current 
Budget Variance

 Annual 
Budget Balance

Personnel Expenses
Salaries & Wages 53,748            50,603            (3,146) 60,723            6,975
Fringe 16,847            16,220            (627) 19,464            2,617
Total Personnel 70,595            66,823            (3,773) 80,187            9,592

Operating Expenses
Annual Report -                   -                   0 -                   0
Audit 21,117            16,051            (5,066) 19,261            (1,856)
Communications 2,240               3,333               1,093 4,000               1,760
Dues & Memberships 570                  833                  263 1,000               430
Equipment & Maintenance Costs 1,164               2,875               1,711 3,450               2,286
Financial Management Services 21,888            29,861            7,973 35,833            13,946
Payroll & HR 15,073            17,500            2,427 21,000            5,927
Insurance 16,699            18,333            1,634 22,000            5,301
Legal fees 200                  -                   (200) -                   (200)
Meetings & Conferences -                   -                   0 -                   0
Professional Development 80                    833                  753 1,000               920
Professional Services 320                  8,782               8,462 10,538            10,218
Rent 6,788               6,981               193 8,377               1,589
Supplies 10,648            15,087            4,439 18,104            7,456
Travel -                   -                   0 -                   0

Total Expenses 167,382          187,292          19,910            224,750          57,368            

SkillSource Group Indirect Costs
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Department of Family Services
Employment & Training Team Report

April 2023

• Pages 1-2: Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act Program 

• Page 3: Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act/Other Grants 

• Page 4: Fairfax Alternative Incarceration Branch (AIB) Center 

• Page 5: ITA and OJT Breakdown

• Page 6: Senior Community Service Employment Program (SCSEP)
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Center Visits 44,387 Total Participants 611

One-Stop Job Placements 66 WIOA Job Placements 191 Total Enrolled 611

Average Hourly Wage at Placement $23.04 Average Hourly Wage at Placement (Adult) $23.30 Total Exited 220

* Visit numbers are being brought current to include all virtual services Average Hourly Wage at Placement  (DW) $32.09 Total Job Placements 191

being provided by center programs that would have utilized pre-COVID Average Hourly Wage at Placement (Youth) $15.16 Total Participants with Disabilities 118

walk-in services during this PY if available. Credentials Received in PY22 173 Total Veterans 11

Note:  Core placements are updated quarterly. Credentials Received at Closure 151

1

WIOA Breakdown - Adult, Dislocated Worker and Youth
*IWT not included, see Page 3 for Data

Northern Virginia Workforce Development Area, LWDA XI
WIOA Adult, Dislocated Worker, and Youth Statistics (July 1, 2022- April 30, 2023)
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2
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3

Northern Virginia Workforce Development Area, LWDA XI
WIOA Grants and Other Programs Statistics  (July 1, 2022- April 30, 2023)
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Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23

Enrolled 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Placed in Employment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Exited 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Employed at Exit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Unemployed at Exit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Currently Employed 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other Fairfax Inmates served 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Average Hourly Wage $15.80 $15.80 $15.80 $15.80 $15.80 $15.80 $15.80 $15.80 $15.80 $15.80

Cumulative

Enrolled 938

Non-Exited Placements 132

Exited 790 Recidivism Rate 8%

Unemployed at Exit 127

Employed at Exit 658

Insured by Federal Bonding 68

Total Bonding Value $340,000

Total On the Job Trainings 29

On the Job Training Expenditures $62,628

Re-Offended 74

Sample of Monthly Placements
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4
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I&L Laundry $9.00 

38%

0%3%21%
0%

35%
3%

OJT Occupational Training

Trades

Technology

Admin

Service

Transportation

Retail

Food Svc
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ITAs / INDUSTRY
Obligated 

Funds
Additional Training 

Expenses
TOTAL

Number Percent Number Percent

Accounting/Finance (AF) $2,434.00 0 0.00% 5 2.46% 5

Clerical /Administrative (CA) $10,483.00 0 0.00% 5 2.46% 5

Construction / Trade (CT) $10,401.48 7 19.44% 2 1.00% 9

Education (Ed) $0.00 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0

Healthcare (He) $133,337.00 19 52.78% 31 15.35% 50

Hospitality Services (HS) $16,514.00 1 2.78% 3 1.50% 4

Literacy (LA) $7,935.00 2 5.56% 1 0.50% 3

Management/Business (MB) $15,043.00 0 0.00% 8 3.96% 8

Technology (Tech) $140,892.00 3 8.34% 61 30.20% 64

Transportation (TR) $342,389.00 4 11.12% 86 42.57% 90

Others $0.00 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0

          TOTAL $679,428.48 $0.00 36 100% 202 100.0% 238

ITAs / INDUSTRY
Obligated

Funds

Accounting/Finance (AF) $2,434.00

Clerical /Administrative (CA) $10,483.00

Construction / Trade (CT) $10,401.48

Education (Ed) $0.00

Healthcare (He) $133,337.00

Hospitality Services (HS) $16,514.00

Literacy (LA) $7,935.00

Management/Business (MB) $15,043.00

Technology (Tech) $140,892.00

Transportation (TR) $342,389.00

Others $0.00

      TOTAL $679,428.48 5

WIOA DW

TOTAL

Youth

OJT /WEX
Amount

$13,615

$3,360

$30,256

$47,231

WIOA YOUTH
     WIOA 

ADULT/DW 

BREAKDOWN REPORT ON ITAS AND OJTS

Monthly Report

OJT Obligated by 
Grants

WIOA Adult
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SCSEP Eligible Clients Identified Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23

SCSEP Active Participants 114 115 114 113 117 115 115 112 113 115

Transferred to NCOA Data Team 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

Participants on LWOP 6 8 7 9 9 4 5 6 8 5

New SCSEP Enrollments 1 5 6 3 9 7 3 0 9 1

Average Age of Enrolled 66 66 65 65 66 66 66 66 66 66

New SCSEP Pending Applications 9 5 4 6 5 7 5 4 5 6

Exited from Program 6 2 6 4 7 9 3 5 5 1

Exited with Placement 4 0 1 2 3 2 0 3 0 1

Average Employed Monthly Wage  $     14.00  $          -    $    17.00  $      12.00  $    16.00  $    17.85  $         -    $    17.75  $          -    $    16.00 

Active Host Site Agencies 25 25 26 27 27 27 28 30 29 29

Host Site Agencies with Slots 3 3 1 2 4 3 2 6 4 6

Number of Available Slots 3 4 4 2 8 5 3 9 8 8

Participants Referred to Host Site 4 5 4 3 8 5 3 9 9 15

New Host Site Agencies Contacted 15 13 6 5 3 2 3 2 3 3

Referral from WIOA One Stop Centers 7 7 29 8 8 5 10 6 4 3

Dual Enrolled with WIOA 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 1

6

Northern Virginia Workforce Area #11
SCSEP Monthly Report
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THE SKILLSOURCE GROUP, INC. 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 

SUMMARY SHEET 
 
SUBJECT:   Update on PY22 WIOA 40% Expenditure Rate 
 
 
PY 2022 Training rate as of April 30, 2023: 
 

Per VW: #14-17, Change 2& 3   Adult Dislocated 
Worker Combined 

WIOA PY22– NOO    1,704,787.20 1,340,520.30 3,045,307.50 
(less 10% Administration)         

Training expenditure 255,006 11,868 266,874 

Portion of case managers’   compensation for 
provision of training services  154,073 46,828 200,901 

Total Training   409,079 58,696 467,775 

Training percentage  24.0% 4.4% 15.4% 

 

 

24.0%

4.4%

15.4%

40%

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

30.0%

35.0%

40.0%

Adult Dislocated
Worker

Combined Required

WIOA PY22 Adult & Dislocated Worker
Training rate
April 30, 2023 
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May 15, 2023 
 

SkillSource Group Ticket to Work Employment Network Surpasses New 
Milestone in Transitioning Jobseekers with Disabilities into Employment   

 

Tysons Corner, Virginia – The SkillSource Group, Inc., and the Virginia Career Works Northern Region 

announced that its Northern Virginia Ticket to Work Employment Network had surpassed $2 million in revenues 

earned to support local adults with disabilities transitioning to full-time employment. Since 2010, 237 local adults 

with disabilities have gone to work through the Northern Virginia Ticket Program, allowing these individuals and 

their families to transform their lives through work, skills training, and self-sufficiency.   

The Ticket to Work Program supports adults receiving Supplemental Security Income and Social Security 

Disability payments to return to work and to manage their Federal income and health benefits. A Social Security 

beneficiary is provided a Ticket, and can freely choose to collaborate with any Ticket Employment Network. An 

Employment Network only earns income when the new salary of the beneficiary meets or exceeds Social Security 

thresholds resulting in reduced or zero cash benefits. The Northern Virginia Ticket Employment Network was 

created in 2010 by The SkillSource Group, Inc. and was founded by Ms. Lauren Parker. 

The Chairman of the Virginia Career Works Northern Region, William ‘Ed’ Trumbull, a Vice President at ICF 

International, said that “This new accomplishment by our Northern Virginia Ticket to Work Program reflects our 

ongoing efforts to deliver excellent workforce and customer service to our fellow Northern Virginia residents 

who are seeking to find a foothold in our strong regional labor market. Christopher Rieley, the Chairman of The 

SkillSource Group, Inc. and Vice President of The Bank of Clarke added that “Our efforts to transition Social 

Security beneficiaries to full-time employment supports private sector employers seeking new workers, while 

also reducing financial strain on the Social Security Trust Fund. Everyone wins when the Ticket Initiative is 

successful and The SkillSource Group is honored to be a leader in Virginia and the Mid-Atlantic Region.” 

Learn more about the Northern Virginia Ticket to Work Employment Network and the  Northern Virginia public 

workforce system at https://vcwnorthern.com/ticket-to-work/ or by calling (703) 827-3782. 

*** 
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Project Name/Solicitation Funding Request SSG Funding #s to Be 
Served

Proposal Status

2023 Prince William Financial Empowerment Center No-Cost Extension Request to 
United Way of the National Capital Area (January 2023 - June 2023)

$0 $0 600 Approved

$0 $0 600

$0 $0 0

2023 Fairfax County Department of Economic Initiatives - Work-Based Learning 
Project (May 2023 - October 2024)

$2,800,000 $900,000 125 In Scope of Work 
Development

Northern Virginia Green Jobs Proposal to Climate-Resilient Employees for a 
Sustainable Tomorrow (CREST) initiative through Jobs for the Future and the Ares 

Foundation 

$10,000 (for a 
possible $750k 

grant)

$10,000 (for a 
possible $750k 

grant)

TBD Submitted on 
5/15/2023

Work-Based Learning Grant to Virginia Community College System $150,000 $150,000 50 Submitted on 
4/21/2023

U.S. Department of Justice Second Chance Act Improving Reentry Education and 
Employment Outcomes 

$900,000 $900,000 150 Submitted on 
4/4/2023

$3,860,000 $1,960,000 325

NOT APPROVED

PENDING

The SkillSource  Group, Inc.
SUMMARY OF PENDING FUNDING AND DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES

To the SkillSource  Board of Directors May 25, 2023

APPROVED

May 25, 2023
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	1.0  BOD Cover and Agenda.May 25 2023 
	Board of Directors Meeting
	Agenda and
	Meeting Materials

	2.0 SSG BOD Summary Notes April 2023
	Approval of March 10, 2023 Summary Notes:
	Action Items:
	Approval of Revised FY 2023 Budget
	Seema Jain and Nancy Nguyen reported the updated draft of the FY 2023 SkillSource budget reflects approximately $9.875 million in revenues and $10.049 million in expenses, with the resulting Decrease in Net Assets of $174,158.
	The breakdown of the net loss is outlined in the chart below.
	-17,191
	NVITE
	-152,561
	UW FEC
	-4,406
	Unrestricted
	-174,158
	Total
	The decrease in Net Assets With Donor Restrictions reflects the timing difference between
	revenue and expense recognition for two programs – the Prince William Financial Empowerment
	Center funded by the United Way of the National Capital Area (UWNCA) grant, and the Northern
	Virginia IT Employment (NVITE) program through the Greater Washington Community
	Foundation, and are not an indication of under-performance. SkillSource received $206,973 from
	UWNCA in March 2022 to run the Prince William Financial Empowerment Center in the
	Virginia Career Works – Prince William Center Woodbridge, and the full funding was recognized
	as revenue in FY 2022. However, many expenses did not incur until the second half of calendar
	year 2022, which is the first half of fiscal year 2023. SkillSource is currently in a no-cost
	extension period for January to June 2023 for the UWNCA grant; therefore, all expenses that
	incurred in FY23 are not covered by any new revenue. To avoid this problem in the future,
	SkillSource is working with UWNCA to move the next grant award to align with SkillSource’s
	fiscal year for July to June. In the past, the surplus in this program helped offset the deficits in
	the Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions (see subsequent tables).
	Other changes incorporated in the updated FY 2023 budget include:
	WIOA:
	 Increased WIOA Admin expenses to include additional staff-related expenses.
	 Increased WIOA Adult, DW, Youth operating expenses to include security costs not
	funded by the AJC Security grant.
	 At the request of the One-Stop Operator, costs for WIOA personnel, operating costs, and
	training were increased.
	 Transferred $470,000 from WIOA Dislocated Worker to Adult to cover the increase in
	Adult caseloads compared to DW’s and associated expenses
	 Updated actual WIOA PY 2021 expenses covered by the FY23 budget (to calculate how
	much PY22 training funds to be spent to achieve the 40% training rate)
	The requirement to obligate 80% of PY 2022 WIOA funds by the end of June 30, 2023 should be
	met. The WIOA Youth Obligations, when including both the anticipated expenses for the OneStop Operator and SkillSource, should be at 80%.
	Other Programs
	 Added the new Virginia Department of Social Services TANF grant award (BEN 22-099) funding for the period from March 1 – June 30, 2023, and moved existing staff person assigned to that grant
	 Added the VCCS AJC Security grant ($40k).
	 Removed security costs from the shared costs for the VCW – Prince William and Cherokee Avenue Centers, due to state agencies being unwilling to pay for these costs. Half of the security costs from January – June 2023 have been moved to WIOA.
	 Removed anticipated revenue for the UWFEC grant, as previously explained.
	 Adjusted TTW revenue down to $162,633 from $170,000. Further adjustments might be made at a later date.
	 Miscellaneous wage percentage adjustments.
	SkillSource staff are continuing to monitor unrestricted expenses, and other factors that may
	impact the proposed FY 2023 budget.
	The SkillSource Finance Committee approved these revisions at its last meeting on March 30,
	2023.
	A motion was made by Rebecca Hughes to approve the updated FY 2023 SkillSource Budget and seconded by Stephen Deal. The motion was approved unanimously, with no abstentions.
	Approval of FY 2024 Initial Budget – First Pass
	Nancy Nguyen reported the first draft of the FY 2024 Budget shows total revenues at $9.793 million, total expenses $9.806 million, and estimated loss of $12,323, which is the net result of a small increase in Net Assets With Donor Restrictions and a d...
	Increase / (Decrease) in Net Assets
	Program
	5,529
	United Way Financial Empowerment Center (UW FEC)
	(15,013)
	Ticket to Work
	(2,839)
	Unrestricted Program
	(12,323)
	Total Increase / (Decrease) in Net Assets 
	The State has not yet provided guidance on FY 2024 WIOA allocations; however, Federal
	guidance states that new program year allocations cannot decrease by more than 10% from the
	prior year’s level. For the FY 2024 budget, the SkillSource Group is assuming a 10% reduction
	across the three (3) WIOA programs.
	Since it is unknown at this time if the WIOA Adult and Dislocated Worker FY 2023 budgets
	will be fully expended, carry-in is projected at the FY 2023 budgeted One-Stop Set Aside, or an
	estimate of $601,579, collectively.
	The FY 2024 budget will assume 10% WIOA Administration (maximum allowable is 10%) and the WIOA Adult & Dislocated Worker Training rate at approximately 43%. Transfer from WIOA Dislocated Worker to Adult is estimated to be $385,000.
	Additional personnel and fringe budget assumptions include:
	SkillSource Group
	 16 FTEs with eight (8) funded directly by WIOA, including portions of the President and CEO, Vice President and Deputy Director, Director of Budget & Financial Accounting, Junior Accountant, Program Coordinator, Resource Coordinator at the VCW – Che...
	 4% preliminary cost of living increase.
	 9% health insurance increase on average.
	 6% life & disability insurance increase on average
	 30% average fringe rate, which includes payroll taxes, unemployment insurance taxes,
	health insurance, STD, LTD, life insurance, and a 10.4% retirement plan contribution and maximum $520 annual match.
	One-Stop Operator – Fairfax County Department of Family Services
	 Number of staff is currently assumed to be the same as in FY 2023: 23 FTEs with 12 for the WIOA Adult and Dislocated Worker programs, 6 for the WIOA Youth program, 2 for the Senior Community Service Employment Program (SCSEP), and 3 for the Prince W...
	There are no staff reductions currently proposed in this Draft Budget.
	Grants and awards incorporated in the interim FY 2024 budget include:
	 Renewed award from the National Council on Aging to serve older workers through the WIOA Title V Older Worker program, known as the Senior Community Service Employment Program. (2.0 DFS FTE)
	 Two renewed annual awards from the Virginia Department of Health and Human Services Employment Advancement for Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) to assist current TANF participants in the VIEW program, as well as parent(s) below 200% of...
	 One new award from the Virginia Department of Health and Human Services Employment Advancement for Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) to assist current TANF participants in the VIEW program, as well as parent(s) below 200% of the Federal...
	 Renewed award as the Supporting Organization for Go Virginia Region 7 (1.65 SSG FTE)
	 Renewed award from ICF International through a U.S. Department of Labor H-1B grant award (0.6 SSG FTE)
	 Continued funding for the CAREER NEG (through September 2023), the Department of Aging and Rehabilitative Services (DARS) Summer Earn and Learn grant (through December 2023), and the Prince William County ELEVATE grant (through October 2024).
	 New funding in July 2023 from the United Way Financial Empowerment Center award, which provides year-round integrated financial services in the Woodbridge Center, and NVITE, which focuses on jobseekers moving into IT training and employment. (.18 SS...
	This draft budget assumes there will be no state funding for security services at the VCW – Prince William Center and the VCW – Cherokee Avenue Center after June 30, 2023. The security services cost for FY 2024 will be funded by WIOA and is estimated ...
	Approximately 25% of the Ticket to Work staff time will be charged to WIOA Adult and Dislocated Worker, and 15% of their time will be charged to WIOA Youth due to the ongoing work that the TTW staff has been doing to support participants dual enrolled...
	Educating Youth through Employment (EYE) is budgeted to continue in 2024 with breakeven financial results. The Woodbridge and Alexandria Center budgets will incorporate an increase in personnel costs due to cost-of-living adjustments and increase in o...
	Indirect costs will be based on the De minimis rate method. The De minimis rate is 10% of the Modified Total Direct Costs (MTDC). MTDC includes direct salaries and wages, applicable fringe benefits, materials and supplies, services, travel, and up to ...
	A motion was made by Rebecca Hughes to approve the initial assumptions for the FY 2024 Interim SkillSource Budget and seconded by Robert Bartolotta. The motion was approved unanimously, with no abstentions.
	Approval of New Incumbent Worker Training Applications

	Seema Jain reported that FY 2023, $90,000 in funding has been allocated for Incumbent Worker Training (IWT). Approximately $18,523 has been obligated in IWT funding, leaving $71,477 remaining in IWT funding.
	Ms. Jain presented 2 companies, Black Hydrovac, LLC and iPower, LLC. Black Hydrovac, LLC requested $29,970 for 6 employees to be trained. The SkillSource group will cover 90% training cost at $26,973. After training, these employees will receive a Com...
	A motion to approve the new Incumbent Worker Training Applications was made by Rebecca Hughes and seconded by William Trumbull. The motion was approved unanimously, with no abstentions.
	Approval of New SkillSource Positions for Support of WIOA Youth Program
	David Hunn reported SkillSource and the Northern Virginia WIOA Youth Program Operator, Fairfax County Department of Family Services, have been discussing the need to increase staffing and caseloads, in order to ensure that the WIOA Youth funding alloc...
	The potential new positions are as follows:
	Youth Ambassadors will use their experiences to help benefit other youth facing similar life challenges by advising Virginia Career Works – Northern in developing youth-focused programs and services, conducting outreach to help identify youth who migh...
	The Job Developer will work with the business community and other workforce partners such as employers, Fairfax County Department of Family Services staff, and the Regional Employer Solutions Team to meet employer and job seeker needs. The WIOA job de...
	A motion to approve the addition of new SkillSource positions to support the Northern Virginia WIOA Youth Program was made by Rebecca Hughes and seconded William Trumbull. The motion was approved unanimously, with no abstentions.
	Information Items:
	SkillSource Group February 2023 Financial Management Reports

	Approved/Pending Contracts and Grants Matrix

	Seema Jain reviewed the current new grants, pending grants and Contracts Matrix and responded to questions from Board members.
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	Employer Name: JK Moving Services
	Address: 44112 Mercure Circle Sterling, VA 20166
	Telephone: 571-621-7718
	Email: Emily.Zaluzney@jkmoving.com
	Contact Name: Emily Zaluzney
	# of Employees: 735
	Industry Type: Moving and Storage
	Detailed Description of Training Request: Training to safely operate a variety of commercial motor vehicles. This includes classroom and hands on training. Skills will include vehicle inspection, parking maneuvers, local and highway road driving, USDOT regulations, emergency procedures and other required skills. 
	Types of Occupations Impacted: Commercial Truck Drivers. 
	Identified Training Provider: CDL-A Consulting and JK Moving Services (Qualifications Attached).
	Total Costs/Trained Incumbent Worker: See attached of associated costs, Total: $6,506
	Title: Onboarding Manager
	Date: 5/22/2023


